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| C June 20, 1982 : | - 

a Professor James A. Graaskamp | | 
~ University of Wisconsin eS - | So | | 
_ _ Graduate School of Business _ | . pals | 
Y ~ . 1155 Observatory Drive | | | | 

: Madison, Wisconsin 53705 se | | | 

ff Dear Professor Graaskamp: _ : 

We submit herewith the feasibility study you requested on the property 

o located at 720 East Gorham Street, City of Madison, County of Dane, | 

a Wisconsin. oo | | | 

a» In your letter authorizing this work, you indicated that the report should 

O focus on the feasibility of developing condominiums on this site, with | : 

| special emphasis on the supply and demand factors affecting this market. 

a Overall, the condominium market in Madison is soft with a vacancy rate 

- | of 55.5%, or 526 units. However, condominium buyers in Madison are very 

: | product=- and price-sensitive. Better quality, well located projects in 

“ the Isthumus area have achieved capture rates of 70-90% in a i2-month © 

ad period. We believe that the proposed project will be met with similar 

: | market acceptance=—a reasonable expectation, given the fact that product 

amenities and locational attributes of the site are at least comparable 

i with those being offered in successful projects in the Isthmus area. | 

Qur analysis indicates that the market will support a development on this 

am site of between 20-25 units. The total cost of the project including 

0 contingencies is estimated to be $1,425,706 for 25 units and $1,166,937 

for 20 units. The higher density can only be achieved if a Planned Unit 

| Development (PUD) proposal is approved by the city. Under the PUD . 

a scenario the investor, Creative Homes Inc., should realize a before-tax 

= | return of 33.4% from the 25-unit scenario and 22.7% from the 20 unit ; 

scenario. This return is based on a 12-month sellout period. : | 

— The cost and return forecasts are sensitive to two major assumptions. | | 

First, we assume the property can be rezoned from Parkland to R-5. Certain | 

~ members on the City of Madison Planning and Development staff have indicated 

a that some type of residential development would be appropriate on the site. 

= Second, the costs and return forecasts are based on the presumption that 

the land can be leased from the city on a long-term basis for $.065 per 

= | square foot. The city has stated that if the site was developed in con- 

ws | junction with the conversion of the Lincoln School (located immediately | 

| east of the subject property) a lease of this type could be negotiated. | 

tC " Traditional sources of financing for this project are nearly nonexistent 

in Madison. Through a survey of many of the financial institutions, we 

learned that no speculative condominium projects would qualify for con- | 

" struction financing unless at least 80% of the units could be presold. 
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Professor James A. Graaskamp i 

7 | June 20, 1982 aa 
Page 2 | | 

To our knowledge, no condominium project in Madison has been able to come 
oe | _ Close to this mark. In this regard, we recommend that Creative Homes form fa 

| a general partnership in an effort to raise the required capital. Creative es 
_ Homes would act as a managing partner contributing 10% of the required a 

, equity for a 20% share in the cash flow. - 

| We hope you will find the details of this feasibility report relevant to = 
your needs. We would be happy to answer any questions you might have. | 

| = 
| Sincerely, | we 

a | - 

| Peter Tedesco | . 
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C | | SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

a | | The conclusions and recommendations that follow are based on a 7 

- - thorough analysis of the many factors that affect the market for condominium | 

i housing at the subject site. The analysis on which these findings are based | 7 

s | is presented in detail in later sections of this report. The conclusions 

=~ | and recommendations are: | 

a SITUS ess | | a ee | | 
- = The subject property is well suited for condominium development. The | 

| a site under study is located at 720 East Gorham Street, on a hill over~ — 

a looking Lake Mendota. The lot is large enough to permit a 20-25 unit , | 

=_ development while still preserving the existing flora which consists | 

ms | | _ of a stand of eight red oaks along the west lot line. | 

7 ® Through an analysis of the physical constraints on the site (e.g., 

‘ soils, topography, drainage, and vegetation), we believe that no 

| | major obstacle to development exists. | , | 

A ™ The site possesses excellent linkages with major shopping, employment, 

| _ and recreational facilities of the Capitol Centre located within a 

5 , one-mile radius. | | - 7 

® The residents of the neighborhood are predominantly young, single, and | . 

| | middle-to-lower income. However, there is a submarket of older affluent 

0 families living along Gorham Street and Sherman Avenue fronting the 

el. lakeshore. These families are relatively wealthy (incomes greater than 

" $25,000) and their homes are of a high quality (property values | 

os exceeding $90,000). | | 

7" ™ The City of Madison is taking an active interest in stabilizing and 

Y | revitalizing the Isthmus residential and retail districts. The City , 

a a has begun to realize that to do so they must attract the type of resi- 

a} dents into the area that enjoys urban living and have disposable income | 

| necessary to support those activities. In pursuing this policy, the 

= city has invested over $10 million on the State Street Mall/Capitol 

“ | | | Concourse redevelopment and the Capitol Centre mixed-use development, 

| and targeted over 702 of its urban redevelopment funds to Isthmus 

4 neighborhoods. The city will be a full and important partner in any 

| project built on the subject site. _ | | 

po | 1 | | 

" . 
- | | | |
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ECONOMIC BASE ANALYSIS _ i es 

. ® Madison is expected to experience slow to moderate population growth r 

| over the next ten years. The heavy concentration of employment in wu 

: | | government, insurance, and services indicates that Madison will not 

| experience the population losses of such manufacturing centers as ™ 

- Milwaukee and Detroit. We expect the Madison population to grow at ’ 

| an average annual rate of 2.12. es 
a | " Population and employment grew mainly on Madison's west side and in = 

| | the nearby suburban districts during the 1970s. We expect to see this = 

| trend stabilize as suburban land costs increase and the city continues es 

to exercise its growth-limiting extraterritorial zoning powers. 

| | The Isthmus is already beginning to benefit from a "back-to-the-city" » 

| | | movement by young, single professionals who enjoy the urban setting. * 

In addition, neighborhood improvement programs in the Isthmus have : 

| helped to stabilize many of these areas resulting in a higher proportion s 

| of owner occupancy. This is especially true in the neighborhood located i. 

| immediately east of our site known as the Tenney-Lapham neighborhood. . » 

As service sector employment catering to governmental employment in | 

| the Isthmus increases, so will the demand for downtown housing for - 

| their employees. | | . o 

= Employment in Madison is expected to increase by between 10,500 and - 

25,000 jobs in the next ten years providing incomes and population to - 

support a growing housing market. 

™ Madison experienced a significant improvement in real income in the | » 

1970s as the median income rose from $5,633 in 1976 to $10,274 in 1982. = 

The major increase was in the $15,000 and up income bracket suggesting = | 

| that there is a larger market for more expensive housing .purchases today = 

| | than there was six years ago. a 

| = New household formation in Madison will remain strong because of the ms 

predominance of residents in the 25-44 year old age bracket. We expect , 

that at least a total of 7,750 new housing units will be demanded in the ™ 

Madison area by 1990, representing an average demand of 775 units per year = 

which corresponds to the lowest level of household growth that has oa 

| occurred in the last ten years. Condominiums have been capturing an | - 

ever increasing share of the Madison market and we expect that share 

. | will stabilize around 35%. We also expect that 25-30% of new units . 

_ will be constructed in the Isthmus area. The result is that we expect 

: = 
. | - 

| | a 

| | w
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if ss approximately 760 new condominium units to be demanded in the Isthmus _ | 

. area by 1990 and approximately 300 units by 1985. ee | | 

C : | IDENTIFICATION AND DESCRIPTION OF BUYER GROUPS : wey . 

a | ® The primary trade area for condominiums on the subject site consists a 

A | of lakeshore residential areas in the Isthmus. A secondary trade area | , 

ws | | consists of the remaining Isthmus area plus all other lakeshore resi- | 

< a | dential areas in Madison. We expect that over 70% of the ultimate | 

Y | _ purchasers would come from these areas. ooo 

7 s Three buyer groups were identified as our target market for condominiums | 

a we on the site. They are (1) young, single, professionals between the ages” 

of 18-44 with median incomes of $40,000, (2) older, married, professionals 

7 | between the ages of 45-55 with median imcomes of $52,500; and (3) older 

0 / semiretired people who formerly lived in single family homes and have | 

sis | median incomes of $30,000. | | — | 

i | MADISON CONDOMINIUM ANALYSIS | | 
Ta Background : oe Ss | 

‘ a w Of all condominium units constructed in Madison, 67% were put on the 

a market between 1979 and 1981. The majority of all condominiums were | 

- built on the west side (68%) with a significant number being built 

. | in the Isthmus (28%). _ | a | 

| ® Condominium conversions outpaced new condominium development in 1979 | | 

U , and 1981 as apartment rental increases lagged behind operating expense | | 

increases. os - | aac | 

" | | ® The condominium has become an acceptable alternative to the traditional 

- single-family detached home in the Madison market. This is caused 

: oe basically by spiraling land and development costs that have priced the | 

a | single-family home out of reach of all but the most wealthy people. | | 

: | In the past two years, 953 condominium units were added to the Madison 

housing supply, while only 362 gingle~family units were added. 7 

‘| The most common condominium units constructed and sold is the two- 

™ - | | bedroom variety. Prices of condominiums vary greatly depending on 

i. location, construction quality, unit sizes, and amenities. Generally, fos 7 

- prices range from $39 to $85 per square foot. | | 

ry ® Financing is the single greatest barrier to sales in today's market. 

| This has led developers to offer a wide variety of subsidized financing 

C schemes to help buyers. “Current market mortgage rates are 17.5% interest 

= _ with 4-6 points at closing which is affordable only by someone earning
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| more than $30,000 per year. Financing terms offered by developers a 

range from a five-year, no-interest land contract at Maplewood to a = 

variety of variable rate, short-return land contracts in the range = 

of 122. a 7 | 

Absorption | | _— | » 

® The overall three-year absorption rate for condominium projects is 75%. s 

| However, the one-year absorption rate is only 20.7%. a 

= The current condominium vacancy rate in Madison is 55.5% or 526 units. . . 

| = New condominium projects meet with greater market acceptance than 

conversions. The three-year absorption is 57.3% for new condominiums | P 

| | and 35.5% for conversions. | 

Condominium Sales by Price | = 
| ® Resales accounted for 18% of all sales from January 1979 to January 1982. - 

SO Turnover, however, varied significantly from one project to another. | fp 

Projects in highly desirable locations and/or of high quality construction . 

| experienced turnover rates as low as 4% and 7% (e.g., Tamarack Trails and Oe 

the Fauerbach) while projects in inferior locations and/or of a cheaper r 

| construction quality experienced turnover rates as high as 25% and 35% | 

| | (e.g., the Cove and Sherman Terrace). 7 a 

® The Madison market absorbed approximately 836 new condominium units in o- 

the last three years. This is an average of 279 units per year. - 

The median sales price increased in nominal terms from $60,000 in 1979 - 

| : to $65,000 in 1981. However, in constant 1979 dollars, the 1981 median 

| sales price decreased 1% to $59,400. | io 

Capture Rates of Specific Condominium -Projects = 

® Higher-priced condominium projects ($75,000-$120,000) achieve capture m 

rates of between 40% and 70%. Lower-priced condominiums ($50,000- w 

$75,000) typically have capture rates ranging from 7% to 20%. = 

® The successful higher priced condominiums have achieved high capture - 

rates by providing a number of locational attributes and product | 

| amenities. These include: location on or near a major arterial street; m= 

location within a ten-minute driving distance of a major employment = 

| center and shopping district; garage; fireplace; central air conditioning. om 

® The type of best-selling units is two-bedrooms with sizes ranging from _ 

1,100 square feet to 1,600 square feet. They sell for between $65 : 

| : and $78 per square foot. , - . | os 

= 
| = 

| se
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C | Present and Future Competition | | | . 

| = The Fauerbach, Maplewood, and Franklin House Condominiums are the only 

e - Isthmus area projects that would be competitive with a development on 

wet a | oak the subject site. However, the Fauerbach site is most comparable to 

. = | the subject site because of its lakeshore location. This project sold | 

a | 89% of its units in a 12-month period. Significantly, its two-bedroom | a 

_ units captured 59% of all Madison condominium sales in the $87,000 to | 

C | $96,000 price range in 1980. The layout, design, and construction of | 

| the Fauerbach were far superior to other projects in the same price 7 

0 — | range. In contrast, Franklin House has limited parking, no garages, 

s | and is experiencing serious sales difficulties. Maplewood has excellent _ 

_ | | construction and a convenient location, but the architectural layout of | 

Co the units is awkward, while the price per square foot is relatively high. 

It too is experiencing slow sales, especially considering that they are 

a i offering a no-interest, five-year land contract. 7 

Oe | @ There are five new condominium projects in various stages of development 

fe | that could potentially add 234 new units to the Isthmus condominium 

ws | market. Additionally, there are five apartment buildings that are 

_— . prime candidates for conversion to condominiums that could add another | 

Y ss: 192 units. Considering the condition of the Madison market and the | 

| development stage of each project, we estimate that 173 total new and 

| converted units will be added by 1985. ne | 

| | = The projects that will likely be built (new or converted) in the next _ 

" few years in the Isthmus are all receiving some type of public aid or 

. support. Municipal support was also instrumental in making the Fauerbach | 

: a success and will continue being a necessary component in any future 

C Isthmus area projects. | a | | | 

| PRODUCT RECOMMENDATIONS ~_ | 
f ® The condominium units placed on the site should be of townhouse design, | 

= - 2-3 floors, with clusters of four to seven units. Construction should | | | 

= be of high quality, wood frame, with either brick or clapboard facades. 

CH | | | | The units should include a complete amenity package including underground 

| | parking, a fireplace, patio or deck, security system, central air con- — 

" ditioning, complete kitchen applicanes, double pane glass, and wall-to- 

= | wall carpeting. Landscaping, building layout, and the community club- 

m _ house should be used to design the project to the unique feeds of the 

a target market profiles. | |



, | » 

® The total units for this project are limited to 20 by the R-5 zoning 

| restrictions. This figure might be increased to 25 units if a Planned - 

Unit Development scheme can be approved. The unit sizes and mix is | 

| | | ; recommended to be: 25% one-bedroom units ranging from 850 sq. ft. to : 

| | | 950 sq.ft.; 75% two-bedroom units ranging from 1,120 sq.ft. to 1,455 sq. » 

_ ft.; and 10% three-bedroom units ranging from 1,500 sq.ft. to ™ 

| 1,700 sq.ft. | | | . 

® To merchandise the project, the location on Lake Mendota close to the os 

| ‘Capitol should be stressed for all target market. If the young singles = 

. are the target market, a recreation motif centered around a health spa es 

| clubhouse is recommended. Prestigious location, quality construction, 

| | and low maintenance should be the merchandising themes for the older P 

| married couples while security and low maintenance should be stressed = 

, for the older, semiretired market. _ | = 

| FINANCIAL ANALYSIS - 
| General Partnership Framework | on 

, _. ® Construction and mortgage financing through conventional sources ns 

(banks and savings and loans ) is not available for condominium projects 

) | built on a speculative basis. If conventional financing was available, ™ 

| the rates would approach 20% and be tied to an 80% presale requirement o 

with a firm takeout commitment in place. = 

° " TIF financing is available but would probably not be provided for the is 

| project. . . 

| ® Discussions with city officials indicated that the land for the project » 

| would be leased and not sold. This is a critical assumption because - 

| it represents at least $192,535 in lower costs. The lease terms would = 

| be $.065 per square foot of land (based on a 1981 land value of $6.50 = 

per square foot and a 12% return to the city) for 49 years. The lease m 

: payments will be in lieu of real estate taxes. = 

| = We recommend that a general partnership be formed to raise the cash | | 

needed for development. Creative Homes would act as managing partner, » 

a contributing 10% of the capital required and receive a 20% share in - 

. the profits plus a development and partnership management fee. = 

Cost Estimates | . 

® Two design scenarios were analyzed. Scenario 1 meets all R-5 zoning | 

| restrictions and includes 20 units. Scenario 2 assumes that some of C 

the setback and yard requirements of the R-5 zoning district are relaxed 

| = 

| , | ™



| | 

| | , 

. | : through the use of a Planned Unit Development so that 25 units could 

a. | be built. Scenario 1 achieves a density of 31.7 swelling units per acre 

a ss while Scenario 2 is a more dense 39.7 dwelling units per acre. Both | 

_ | - scenarios fit their allotted units into three buildings and both assume © . oe 

C that construction is of very good quality. Product features include: — — 

extensive landscaping, terracing of buildings to provide lake views for | 

a all units, heated underground parking, fireplace, community room, oa 7 

all security systems, patio or deck, complete major appliance package, and 

= central air conditioning. ‘The proposed design results in per square - 

ws foot costs that are almost $10 per square foot less than the costs of | 

- _ comparable developments. Part of the savings occur because of economies 

a of scale realized in building a compact, high density project, but the | 

major savings are realized because land costs are zero. The land | 

‘ . will essentially be donated by the city and lease costs will be 

- : - passed through to the residents in the form of real estate taxes. As | 

a result, the project will enjoy a substantial competitive advantage | 

C | | relative to other projects currently on the market. | Oo | 

® We recommend this cost saving advantage be used to buydown the mortgages | os 

5 ‘of the condominium purchasers from the current market rate of 17% to 

14.75%. Such a buydown would cost $114,500 for Scenario 1 and $145,000 

- for Scenario 2. In today’s market, financing is a major problem keeping 

U potential buyers from making a commitment. We believe a lower interest | 

| rate should help to increase sales more than would lowering the unit | 

" | | prices an equivalent amount. oe | 

Cash Flow Analysis | 

» @ We estimate that a before-tax rate of return of 22.7% annually could be | 

= . achieved from Scenario 1 while a return of 33.4% could be achieved from 

a Scenario 2. These forecasts are based on providing a high amenity, high 

C | | service package residential unit. 

_ @ We believe these return forecasts could be achieved over a one-year | 

\ | sellout period given the target market, construction quality, and 

financing package previously identified. The general partnership could 

o absorb a no sales period of up to eight months before the estimated | | 

a - profit of $179,920 from Scenario 1 is lost to ongoing expenses equated 

| with an opportunity cost of capital. | 

C ® Under the cash flow assumptions, Scenario 1 would have to capture 29.52 

of the primary market ($80,000-$95,000) to achieve success. This capture
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rate is considerably less than the Fauerbach achieved in the same market 

| | (59%). We think this is a reasonable forecast given the location, - 

| construction quality, and amenities proposed for the project. 
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ay . vo : _ CLIENT PROFILE | | 

_ | The client is Creative Homes Inc., a regional development company | oe 

a specializing in urban housing and redevelopment in the Southeastern | 

ele | Wisconsin region. In the past the development company has built strictly _ oe 

a single-family homes on the urban fringe. However, given the depressed : | 

ae market for this type of unit, the investor is now attempting to break 

: into the condominium market. | | | 

, | Creative Homes Inc. is particularly interested in the urban "infill" a 

= | market in Madison, particularly in the Isthmus area. The investor believes | 

C . that the city is encouraging this type of development because of Madison's 

oY continuing efforts on revitalizing the downtown area. Creative Homes 

O further believes that there exists an unsatisfied demand for this type of | 

development, given the desire of many people to move back into the down- 

"i town area. However, he feels buyers have been hesitant because of the lack 

= Oo of satisfaction with the type of product currently being offered. | 

| - oe The client was particularly impressed with the success of the | 

0 Fauerbach Condominiums. This thirty-seven unit complex is located on a 

N site which fronts on Lake Monona. The Fauerbach development was marketed | 

5 in 1981. During the first twelve months on the market the Fauerbach 

] achieved an 89% capture rate. Creative Homes believes a major reason for 

" the success of this project can be attributed to its lakeshore location. | : 

. In this regard Creative Homes has become particularly interested in a .63 

. acre parcel of land located at 720 East Gorham Street. This parcel fronts 

iG | Lake Mendota and is located immediately east of Lincoln School. The site 

| is currently owned by the Madison Parks Department. However, the City of 

5 | Madison Department of Planning and Development has voiced their interest 

a | in developing this site. | — 

" The client has asked us to conduct a condominium market study which | 

C will aid him in identifying the effective demand and financial feasibility 

| for this site. Creative Homes has requested that we identify a buyer 

4 profile, a product mix (unit type and size) that should be offered, as well 

- as the capture rate he can expect. | 

" | Creative Homes intends to finance this development completely without 

= | debt (unless some subsidized loans | TIF1 are available) because of the 

. prohibitive costs of construction financing (19% to 22% with a floating 

5 rate). As an alternative, Creative Homes feels it has the ability to raise 

| 9 

J :
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| | | 10 _ 

the required cash by organizing a general partnership which will include w= 

four to seven prominent Madison businessmen, in which Creative Homes would a 

| | act as the managing partner. The client feels that in order to raise the hs 

| required cash the project must yield an Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of | _ 

at least 25%. | on 
| wu 
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ce | SITUS | 

af | Introduction ) | | 

boa | | - | ) 

ve ee oe Understanding the urban environment on which a specific urban land 

=~ | | use on a specific land parcel functions and which it interacts at a wae 

a Ss specific time is necessary to ensure the success of any anticipated land 

a use. In this section of the report we will deal specifically with the 

o | economic, social, institutional, historic and physical structure of the | 

| urban environment which impacts directly upon the site under study. 

a | ‘Through such an analysis we can begin to identify and evaluate some of | 

: : the opportunities and constraints existing in the area. oe 

. | | Physical Attributes : | 7 | ) 

- The site is located at 720 East Gorham Street on Madison's near- 

0 east side as shown in Exhibit 1. It is a .63 acre vacant piece of land 

on the shore of Lake Mendota, located immediately east of Lincoln School. | 

~ ‘The site is basically rectangular in shape with the Lake Mendota shoreline | 

ed ee : . . | 
a angling to the north. The lot dimensions are 150 feet along Gorham Street, | 

244 feet on the eastern boundary, 200 feet along the westerly lot line and 

. 160 feet along the lakeshore. The total lot size equals 33,300 square feet 

| or .63 acres. The site dimensions are shown in Exhibit 2. Recent photo~- | 

° graphs of the property are shown in Exhibit 3. _ a 

| The site has physical characteristics that make it particularly well- 

am suited for development. The site consists of a hill that slopes to the 

a | | lake. The front of the site closest to Gorham Street is a plateau with an 

; elevation of 40 feet above the Madison datum line, while the back slopes | 

0 steeply to the lakeshore, falling 27 feet in elevation over the 200 foot | 

depth of the site. The average slope is 13.5%, but the slope at the boundary 

pl separating the buildable from the unbuildable parts of the site is 17.64. | 

- . 

= The soil consists of four variations of McHenry loam, changing from a silt 

on | loam near the surface to a sandy loam three feet underground (Exhibit 4). | 

= | | | | | 

Ws 7 

| 
Ll : | | | 

a 

a .



| LAR RS EXHIBIT 1 | | oo | 

el) LAKE MENDOTA | LOCATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY | | 

: lane ss site | | | 
> . ( 

, 

| : Wes eth ay. | : 

| ra NE _ CS oe ne 2 | : 

a Tose PRT Pel ! | g \ i ' | , , 

ET feet N 4 
| “at Z. oS | pe ! a i ° : - | 

LEE ea 
é North nae | | X 5 é 

eS ae OT / eae . 

. 
CTH 

, ‘o, 
| 

a a ee bC , saat : 

wt Tost 
| Ls | LAKE MENDOTA f' XY : 

t o ODIO" Ph | a | 

: Xo C. ite— ges 4 [> — ee | : 

: ; So 2 KEY — og | mo 
. e - : i J YS cy¥ Si“ SY | a atseys 3 | | | 

CL Ae SS | | a8 | 
KTM IY : 

. Vv | a 

ASE A y | Let ‘ ..\ e 
| 

I NI 4. | “Pp 
: 

"he . J 
XS 

| 

| J MADISON DIRECTORY = MAP 

| CITY OF MADISON, WISCONSIN : 
SCALE . DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ‘ 

, 
DIVISION OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING : 

: en ee cB OP CR OR FR ORB ee ee ee ee ee ee



a a a a oe ee ce ee ee ee oe ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee oe ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee gs £.3 

| EXHIBIT 2 | | | 
° ‘ : : 

5 

| SITE DIMENSIONS | — | 
. } 160 : a“ | 

oe e 1 | oe oe | pss eS | 

‘ | : . : °. / . a - d | ' 7 2 e 

| | oy pe | . | | | ON on oe ° D i aj @ 4 
Og a o Se 1 t = 

A wo OOM ge es, ae | OEE BRE ihe | 7] 
7 . | ee i oe ae | | oe = - | : i: ce ' 

PP co ae | eee ee % | 

to oe | ° | | liz t | 

. at on an : pt a 7 | a ee ee . oP fa _ | 

sl : a woe 4 : . - S : . 

. | = a veo = den eae - ahs: 2 | : a 

. | . | WP come AS tu connioons ong ay me oo . . ; t2 , 

: - gy, feart. ,. ; . - ———- — ——— : Boo . ; Jf... oy ; : | ; 

| { od PARK DEPT: ' | thos eo7 . ay Boa ; an re 7 

|e lee fe fa Na ge EY : | } 55 
a po MADISON ART CENTER il oo ul | | 

rs oe ; Eo : - BuLT- 1916 ) - 7 . | z= 

ewe we - | / EB, GORHAM oo go pee | 
| . MRE os - . Se . a 

| ,_ @ ms 9 15 191 ___7s Sag et be —— 
— ; ; | : : | __--, - . wm a op | a f 4 | i - i rena | ; , ’ ' wT . . - " | i 

a 73 ate . ' " \ | got oo . . . Fs jf 5 aE een’) - “ ‘ = eo : F ; 

hse He - : ? IF. ; ns 4-8 aie “4 st Wagat 1 F WwW ae rhe noo 4 ' a f | 

| | - De, | | , | oa



: 
3 

- 
: 

: 

. 

' 

i 

RECENT PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY - 

s " "er 
, . 

. 

peett ce he” 
: - 

a en ‘ - 

a 
7 

r 

a ~ miei oe 
wu 

ny : 
- . 

: cy a? 

a 
a 

at ‘ . 

, | 7 - 
a « * 

. 
_— 

ae ® Mee , sf 

7 a ae "e 

eo 

rcs ih. 
. — im 

2 - = an . 

= 

a a By . x" 
“ ‘ 7 a . ‘ 

ae ai 

. ve » 
oO at 

ae di 
gg ee aye 

cc ‘ . . : * . ae 
: : , eit we } | 7 

f io, 
why ‘4 rie as. Be ae a aren ae 

. ti 
eK ae nn © ooee ; 

-~« a 
. 7m re ‘ , sid 3 laa oe wei de 

. 
. 7 ; ae 4% Pi haa a 

. : ' : 1s a er a = 

%o a > ‘ } eee a ae ad : 

e . 
aoe a 7 ad 

#- . ; 
ee Rd a 

. P ron : . co a a. ! car i. 

_- 
: 

~- f : ty Seer ern 

f 
nn , 

es q ¢ 
s - : - Pa fi : 

2 

‘ 4 + -* } ey ° 
7 ye ta a 4 . 

: -_ 

, 7 ; LS bl . ‘ baa n nd. " oe . Fare bs oe a ay ssa ~~ “ as iit feng Fa at hy “Me ae eo a 
. " 

es a ” al a “ a Fete 
7 * a pies cn | ca Or ~ an ry 

. ; ~. 7: ee - On a ae a ee a Va 

weet a a i ae gE 2 7 ar - iad ; 

a a re. eee ce ee A A oar : Pe eee are : a 
Oo ae er 

mee , Pari a" ony ean a / an Pare i od en) py. oa a r ate 

f 
- ~ as 

- aa ~ 7 ae I a ie a nae “ head ad ae me, 
, 

ae. eT SN eine BT m 
. ; , clo a ~~ . ee. aed : ie Be etd one lids TI — 

Pr ee — 7 Soe ke gee re eS E 

: . a a en ; 7 " ; er sone ty ™ 7 a Oa a a ane 2 on ras, caer a Ley a . woe: a ca eae od ve a pare Se eee -£ / 

i a j ae Beg MA ge me ay ce ; a eal “mm eh. rr ce baa. ial a 

7 s aa i i Ie Greener EME men, ey iain a ere ; ; ae a , 

a o , rw i ae a Oy ~ . Le oe oan an ar tela " a “oe P tt teks) bank i aa ae oe 

ae wo > apa re * wo od © | i eneieeillll ~~ ic ee cen oh aie Shame as ae ~ Pree ; 7 — , ee Pan — MEE me an 

as bs a Z . 7 7 ail aac ee 4 x ny ee ~ ’ a 

, we Mek ; _ pete Sa on “¢ ; ~ ; we - 7 ; rs he seas, oat at a 3 * a 

. . ; a Ps : , . * . ana Ss oo 6 5 BS 7 ° : < . an "| 

; ON we Pe oe ee, a. Se os aon a i" aed ~ 7, * a oe eee Ne tn heal = 

ae a o \ Ao 5 a. See erie an a A es i vn . aos 

eg Fe a ms ent ne oe "ys a ee nad ahr ee tier. 7 Fer ene oe. a 

4 nd " 5 - i = ae Boge . * » A 5 _* Le ° [4p Tit eR et 3 : 

. we ge ot —a—— a ey iin. allie IE el eee goer ane  casenekn batcar Sica ‘aretiammeattinad nee i _ arr ee tg Pees OAS tee a flat sat) neal bal i 

ba . oa —_ , ca Me 7 sede es ar seal Co re gi, uel NG ae Eee “ tia, 

al a aa - a en Ee beat Re aa hed ~~: oy <r" Ce ee Senate i eT gee iin Be rs 2. ae ae cae eae ene | 

a ey . a eT ar eon a, a mgt A cae ak SE ERE 

* nd lll am. 7 on mo Pana Fa] . ei * * oa be ae a : a re oe aa a in, a a ha peneaannnen en i ee a ara ee rs - ” : “oS rs 

-~ ; >: tee Te neg ae ys = ee ee at aati Se oe ta es eee SOG et DE aman Me teeny, lat a oo 

aa i ria ill ek nN All koa dS “at a ee 

| | - Looking to d Gorham St = 
g r Street from Lake Mendota 

f 
i 

. 

I ! | oe 

A ° 
, a 

‘ 
_ 

i x " ° a bea h in doae e 

ae, Ma ie ek 
ee acid ne Re Yo a we Ear a 

ty! FA i kc ewe ae S, = 
We oat RR Te oe ee oe ee. . ( 

. a 7 ras a re rr er ae es oe - \ ei Hd iris 
7 | 

} i - ig ogee a ee Re dled al A + &. . ee: yO 

” y , eat * aie er ee Pa Fa fee RE am | i A + ies 

; 7 ae es EF Fe Ben : 
‘ tp : Sok 1 oe oe Fe oH p e ¥ Shah s 

. a ms mR rn = Rog kisi aot ee : 

- an Se ee ee (or ie Ce OLS 2 os 
| 

¥ : , j can ~ ar wee. ‘ id Be eat. an a ee ee . 

; ee’ -~”> €.° ROR. crt ca ene ene on 4 7 ¢ Sei 

cd bd a. Cans a ae rr ee ONS OO eg, TOL i Pd M ig . 7. a 
— 

“e be Mi on ‘ <a ‘ “ 5 So ee Fin nae eer is | ra a A 
Y 

- 8 « , ; . ~ re a Or a a eh 4 a sre 2a 
j 

% : . 7 « 5 hae - , + b a a By iz om a aie a oy ( a + o an . . “oy : 

- % a aa oes a c.f 5 a yee _ ; , my A 
oo i ae so ; & ; * oe oo J * i. et Pa f , | 

i AF dee F i. ; e a ne :% ors sap setae soleil! '- { 

5 * me et aa - ¢ B | 7 5 a ra fete abe at. es _e + £ 

4 Fe S : Coe ne ' voy ” Ne anal at , « en 

. —_ + yy aad me 
er an nn Sea Cae ieee Ep ey a - H ern * bl 

. 4 ined ok a) & : re . puw SF ; ; ny y a oe J 
/ 

: oe, | a. Se | 7 eee ie ns 

de | _ “ieee ent | - 
m a “ " Pare tne = J Fe re a El i tal see a mail ton eek bm Eagan a ee eal aa” es i ~ : 

~— > ao "ge ig er er ere ee en oe a ees ae wa 
7 7 ji aa woe " mm. oa - nn 2 ae ” biebis — frre) ; . er rw ere eae oe oa ee: er Pee . a aan * Hye 

: = a 7 pan ial nay a a , a : ane ae - eae oe a it ’ az En aaate : cel ae - i nen - Patna ae ae wad a a eee . 

fae. CS A abt tl es Daa ee a Ne ae eee oie ae a a ne 7 ee Be ae 

r=. ae ed cet ad ec el ice eee at a ea my a CO leak A OE I ato, TY 

, . a Yala ~ oo cas as - Sn en ne RM NE amt a mph ge oe aaee 7 } 

MLO ina re ee Gate CR Te ao Tete , 

. * Ce al Po ries a la a 7 wi XN _— ad on: —_ eo are / Mae et ail rt —_ al ~ Pe ae a ce ener eee: aan a i = 

: . a : . rd ne et ve rs coe Lee f ee a eo ae a a sey Fea eee i. eee nines toe my vee : ee etn _— 

pes as - pa” ee aa tls oie ee ex ** a ear eiee | a a. ne n F a od hea te aaa a na ae i 

aaa + ea rec sar. rn ¢ A se Sees rn _ ro eae oa a toe ae , : : 

* et ‘ P eos a * : iS ail ara idan tied ao aad . a : coal oR io en ~ Pa “ aed va 7 * ao “ "pe & ip ; a a i te ee cee “ee - : ~ 

* <4 eT a Sane ; ‘ Al feta ere ea x 7 ae & ; ow ae oe ora re en i ae ae oe / ae . il x ae bow fi . ve al “oe a s 

Pe an cies aptamer ean em! ey om tat Sg 
igh F a aan Pe eee a ee ES ao and am He RN Be ic. Can Sonne mate eae , 7 ey oa a rr ay ca a . ts on te 

a. aie -2 See See > ne : an are ee * , seth ge ER he” tem PMO Beatin 

a ied pate an al Race ere ean | oon | 
OR dy Loa " ey ead ei ere pear rae eH Pic. nied a pa a ae ae a a 

, 7 ps oat + ees i ale * Re a ad sek = : ~ e oar ae 7 Pacts ar | . it be ae * ar a eae ee Je en "Te: rn ar a i 
oo 

ae, ete eons. See re “appt er em ten 
bea e's Si iat | ee ean SIT Si eaten OR he a ed po 

et icy ~ "te Sa en On ae: a oe ay a TE geal at a EME ee ‘aes 

ta nie eee ae ae he Ca i ’ i ie Foe, a ia aaa ey mene a : L ki = 

Nig genie EEE ae Ton amet Oe St eS TEA, RT SE eT ek ee Co or aN ae f 

aoe ARRRIE. aeeete Te aes Sees eT wes hgh ia karen Da "i ooking west from the 
nor - ee iets ; S a .* Or ae i § a ee A ge tae nn ce enced 

he ae en , y wet tig we ee aR Oe Re amy ae rane eer ee ewe eee 

Pe Sg te a gt Re EN Ta Ba te) ate pages Nie 
i" whe ae a: ai a. Sa Soe ; De as, ean ee [ne RES OS pe ees ; So £ h 1 

‘hate a ne “ ee ates ~ Cs ote sae Paar aes 3°. , ae i en ana a cae al cd ” a a aes * a ae ut eas t corner O Ct e Oo t e i 

gar ree aieline ? 7 ¥ : eas on sac ee es i" ne ware age eR TT oe aoa a ee ae coe Th b 2 ° ° a 

rn se anes es Paces ok See ee ee Ce Oe Oi oe.) a a a oe e ul in 1S the old o | 

aed ase ar ol . i Se Ca 2 _ are a" eo “a t= sone mas aA an Fu. " ae ba / al We pee ow as rs - i — Py 
‘| 

es Pia : Pe 5 — ; se es OH: ate Pia . ; om So kg te ae kK ee . an s y 

PRE eta aed een Oe Ee ae TRE Nae ey etna el ae eee Lee incoln School; its wall a 
me 4 ie, ad id fe ed i et ae Le , oS ne as eed Caer Peat ae an ~ 9 OF Ae oe Pea a! a ar] a ade ae 

i 

ai: Bones 4 1 oe to ee ' be ure. bike ae ee ne re ae = : . e 

Re it ie Petit Cone emmy oe Fe er ee rere Nee a F rs h . 

5 a a oa od i Lia re * oe eo RE ag ee ag rae a MB Pe et a a Hoe ie m ; hag 

ae Oe ee j ait en eee ng a Pas a a pateabe Seis Ai BS ra eee & ne aia we 9 eae rd igre i cons t 1 tut es t e wes t ern . 

ie OL 6 td ats ed ee i ee ae he eae Fer aes Sire ere 
nes ; ark! Loe ee aan alle a Cre ont . ew he ee ain 

re Ae enn Z com 4 Gl Cen oes sae 5 re] ia ae ea Poe, Bene ca * b d e 

Sectery RES RG TS Ra ge TEE TS ER peed Be Beer Eg order of the subject site. = 

a



‘ 

. 

bo . i 15 

a View of Lake Mendota from the middle of the lot 

° : . 

— | just off Gorham Street 
ae : : : .. e -~ 

ba | as oar MERE Y:, | oe | | | 
ee . ened “wT be Se > # sl aan °rey > ; . | 

7 i ea 6 A , ; ; § : 

- coh” ae Y a, 4 
DS Be ST a 

mm ro « My y i . \% v “3. 
' Ad a} . q ¢ . 

genoa, i ¢ , . . ' 

— ONE a Ac 8 a 
oa y Ge Ae, we OC 3 > ab bed ae =~ , 
ait , (wre “+ 1 e on a iat f 7 

~ | ma, fF %* s Th See | 

s - Ao Salen *». . ae “ye ra a eer ee . r' of . a . 

. . ; : : . C Se ae ; ; he A ae | Po , ry : . 

Fea. B oe “ * tie . EZ at bY 3 ; r ~ j . : 
fom - : : J oP a : . nee ae aan ee eee x a! im Ew dab ee the | a whe . 

° : 7 @ , Le alia Sa eo eee 4 , 
. 

ce of . fo 2. am - yo~ os Pe tm Re “ 1% i as es ; > . 

ae - . : os Ps " f ‘Pg: "oe a ss ra ¥ woe. or ral iS a on a : P . : 

a T tat Fer 4 4 ea ‘ft = re aed a oes prog eo . é ar = Se > oe . 

— ei: Gill. Ae de i re ee pe A ar ee. .*. wae, 3 ad r ® ; ee emi ta A x a r . 

ft 7 f 34a: oe sine wif i a 78 r 7 - e? - yi poy we 

ei Cena Ann ee ae as aide dio, & a re aoe rr a se 
— .s ie oe - Se 7 a ra a vr or va | a geen ee “Y ' re er OIE | nae 7 oe 5 rhe ro ~ ; r i ; 

_ ve Po. ed _ | 
Loe " ree: | voy st | ow a f : s , a] a - alee ie 

* a) oie : Piet se - oe —e “ ' ee ee hae EEE 

- ial en Be vont - , anni , ne 7 i y . aii ager Peta aati a fms Mags 

OS , — NTT tae pq erirwrnt: 1, a, le “ie agape og" th 
' . aE et? othe meee ieee" ef ee ee ; 

= ‘éaeee earn Poe eae he recog alas . ah 0 salads ee et cae . 

ed EE ill ie IN ies EE OS ia 
Peta 

. 5 - ae dees ion eg 3 ca mr Ce oS 4 ; os yao / oe Pome ss cael bei elt as eo SBy . oy ‘ _ 

/ . ; . ¥ a mn) 7 ony ae iin ii ea a hid "a Los 

. y ee 7 ns cea, ina a ae Ota, eT . : 

- aa erTe ae eT beter a Ly ar ae . 4 7 y Beg OS ; 
z weg ae a tet ag cece MR get a 

fat , cong BF eine, a a : a a on bem Po Paes i CW cased ‘ , 

; ae ” S a Cee ; we 

* ai i Se on eae . as aa er 
vers : : , ; oa “gg Om ~ “ . 

Fos gt | o ial ; o“ oy ew . a a 7 ir os 
Ege heeuen, © oye ae elem , ge Me a seco pkpct Me! Ha ro oe ' , a ec 

‘aie a aera od oan att 1a i. sail taal we , nel un aa Bi a * * : Rae n: és a roe ”, BN 7. Aes, a 
. 7 i a Po pee ace , a Err re oo + . “ ' ae bil , na ad = an PO eee fH ‘ Fold fue oS _ a Ds r ea ae , a” * - 

be: " He 7 ne “ees ran Me. ana “ee y * BS al pars >. ra me we og * oe a , } 4 ee aye Ea i > nd rs Pal aan aif rer a 7 ee tye . / 

any Pre fi rea nie i | ‘ my ae . can a cae Satu " en at Pres 7 . [ae on ae —" npi4 ai "yy we 

a / wif ers a aaa Ls Py 3 as eae a ae oe renin Pe rs we ; . Md ae lO om Ka uge ae oe ba hie ; 
po. ii a oo me i i a ee i oe rs om at ek a, re eee Fe, ee reo oe. ae Taree Pee se he aaa a a cs , SY A en oe a ee Oe ned UR at uh 2 ge at , wm gate tg Oe tat goo NNR oe a Eg te 7 

4 ok . ep Po ce ant ae ms re s _ [te ee Pa ‘ - n ee Bs . im ; " ~ am in ae 

ae 7 acre aten 9" oe Sareea eae "dln Pcie ae 

be : 

“ 
|. ‘ | 

Bg ; , 

t e - 
. 

, 

. 

ae . : yf a rr ; " a . 

Be 5 ' . 1 ae Pera) Pies Mem ea | Say aoa My Alger atl eee ee mane on eee ae ; . . 

i: = 
tn forces: (ore eee " - ms ; # ; ce oa CT en i 

= shag’ { eet eee el ea a a ak ee ene ed pau, 
@ oa ae ee ee ee ese ee eh ae r " " aon ae nner rea i ae ee Ok ks ae : . 

ot 5 fi Ya ee ir st | \ a | 7 jp Fb Bye Pe ae 
‘es : t i ; ; : eee a 3 ha ae ec ee Sec i : eo | a i eer mae nor ta tt Ey a sre ha 

; ae ae rn er eer | ; 

| . » . ae 3 . if 5 he rok ee | a 
i 

5 RACER MRT: cig - a « Py ; ne | 5 : 

a ¥ . . % & if a we se i" mil “ : ; a see ae A ee bod a: oe ‘ 

cn . ’ 7 Ps of A res , ea ood a um rt : Be we 8 ® at , 
4 og a * Nye y Ft 4 , ; , F ; « 

o a a A " a B 7 , a a , es T 

a gh eee Ps ET Ri eee ee chee ; 
re: : BP ge ' . : toe ; iain anes ree eee 

: er Ce i: ete a eee ca ery oat ot oh rn ‘ , We : i i ms Pa 4 . £ 7 yes (oe atl z 

3 de _ Nec ccn cer pans riektlbet akamie “ry eons 7 
bog r nat ~ . . _ Se UCU Cen ee rg ge ae ee aR nan: 

a . ‘ ; CR ee et aa bt ke at Me I iad oe aye PE ee A mE a games 
tare By ohagtie  a e ghee ee ae be: bf itil. tiaras ae Fema ‘ 

| 

2 s , - . 

View of Lake Monona from the Fauerbach 

: . :' . . Shy Seagate a Artie ee Ta 

a . ot Lo ay ae tome oe MY 

fos “ , ae vo eg hag ea ew yt ae ed GIMME ge fs Da” = tw a es . — . 

wa at aie ee wey bate pose lg, mi is. IPR em er oe’ 

: . ns 4 wes ad , Eat ‘ ee oe ris we oa eam ® ” we. . seat oy ‘ nn" eo ae “seeming © a. gy “eS meee 2 ages” ~ "i 

os “tig ie eg lt 7 we San . ne nee er eee s . 

an “ag, lea mo , A a a : - a noe 2 aig a gy aay ttt. "pow tity 

f OO aa, lyin, Ae me eee te age Fo imei inane aine hid a ln aglggMa “ 
pt ome , “ Sian aie NaegegNI. a: “ at i a, ellis, a . 

Heynce +5, OE ba - be tenn acon en als: ay, 8 wom ay ; . meee alee , 

Bess an ae ag . i 5 : os a malin te erred an and , . a te ton ot 

‘ . 4 . i ‘ ee, Se aL Ee arate” ee We Te eo ee ‘ie ar vil ttl Ca . wee i ; ; * a die i F a i a 

oi al as aan asthe, Lae ; ; p ; ae 

a ee ng = re : an alll Sete ae 
: wo " a ” gia rie a * . ‘ « ee tee me ‘ = (hed eae 

a ee a TO siti tg a OR og nt ge AM ES mg te : i 
i: oat ch a one aie ig See * Wrw aus ae tee Oe ae ee 8 es " . hgh. : gs ee be _ama 

} ’ j Meee Deeks 4 Ge fill veg Ties? i an Mak x Sontag ae . it tg ee e. the ef . oe a “ . «in lg 8 aor a eager me ae Mis 

daa om iid och s# in ewe ee ee aa? hae ee Toh . oA . & ue » iy . ’ Cee goa mes Te ee, vip . a 

Se - oo an * Baer ie! “ a eat we em ni a: ie . Fe Sp a tre SH oa! . aa 24 ‘ 

¥ ae a ingle a inf Soe ah aos : Cote a ~ — Degree oe le Lah Byes 2 geome se, "t ty Pe i 

- ro w hikieye teers EE ‘* 3 ee ented ae i. ne a ot : ' 7. . My ee AT Bw” Been f : “ft ee “ 1 i 

ey. Bee aya lh yp EES at ee . re Fay ge wld 
ae me i ee Pe ce ee 7 Oe . tea? to « . * : : as an i gait -€ 

| a PPS Taalber park yee ge mnt ¥ pee . , oa . woe . an mt age a 
tall f eat Tate Fe ng is i . . * ss age 

P Nes “yg: at r it ; Ree ag . : : we i - we . . . . . ms, eeo! ‘ / 

WA intsure snl, a: a aw ae at peggy Nay TE Oe : co EM ee at %... we i UM attain: Bae. 

po ge 8 : 

ow | 
| 

. 

. 

: 

. »



| | 16 = 
ee | be 

. EXHIBIT 4 / 

| SOIL TYPES AND CHARACTERISTICS _ * 

- : Depth From Depth To Highwater Suitability For - 
| Soil Type Surface -. Bedrock Table Deve lopment | = 

Silt Loam oN 7" — §'=-10' 5! | - Moderate | 

- Silty Clay Loam 7"=18" | | | ” 

| Sandy Clay Loam 18"=-33" - 

Sandy Loam 33"-60" s 

Source: Dane County Soil Survey - a 
| - a 

, The McHenry series consists of deep, well-drained soils that are found 

on sloping to moderately steep glacial uplands. These soils are formed . - 

| in thin loess and sandy loam glacial till underneath sparse stands of = | 

mixed hardwood vegetation. They are moderately suitable for development = 

| as their percolation rates and liquid limits are low to moderate. The ws 

shrink/swell characteristics are moderate suggesting that foundations of . 

buildings should be well constructed to withstand seasonal changes in | Pe 

ground pressure. The seasonal high water table is more than five feet 7 

below the surface which would restrict development close to the lakeshore. - 

Because the site is a hill, storm water drainage is good and there is no = 

| problem with off-site drainage interfering with any on-site structures. = 

| The lakeshore property line consists of a bulkhead built to shore up the ins 

land and prevent children from playing in the lake when the property was oe 

| used as a school. The vegetation consists of a stand of oak trees along » 

the eastern boundary that buffers the site from the neighbors. The rest - 

of the area is covered with grass, with the exception of a gravel drive o 

that curves down the hill to a parking area close to the lake. Perhaps ws 

the most important physical characteristic is the lakeshore itself. = 

a One negative attribute of the site is that it has a northwesterly - 

' orientation. According to the State of Wisconsin Climatology Department, | 

prevailing winds during the months of October-March are west to north- = 

westerly with an average speed of 10 to 15 mph. For locations along the = 

lake these average wind speeds can be expected to increase by 3 to 5 mph, - : 

with gusts of between 20 to 30 mph during storms. In this regard it will - 

be important to mitigate this adverse effect through proper design and = : 

. | tee



-- | 17 

. | layout of the units. _ | | | | 

The subject property is presently connected to all utilities and ~ | 

wa Oo municipal services required to support any type of residential deve lopment | | | 

— on this site. These include gas, electricity, and sanitary sewer. A foe, 

a mad a description of these infastructure services is provided in Appendix A. | . Bo 

| It should be noted that no storm water drainage system is provided on this | 

en portion of Gorham Street. According to City of Madison Engineer, | 

- Mr. Bill Hebley, all storm water on this site could be drained into 

= Lake Mendota. However, to avoid conflicts: with the DNR and/or EPA, we 

| strongly recommend that the development be designed in such a way as to | 

| - retain on-site as much of the storm water as possible, thereby reducing | 

-s the amount of runoff and sedimentation into the lake. 

3 
¥ | 

a | The property was originally acquired by the Board of Education over 

™ - the period between 1867 and 1914 as the site for a school. The Lincoln © s 

C | School was constructed in 1916. Starting in the early 1900's the City of 

‘Madison pursued a policy of buying lakefront property for the purposes of . 

"i a "Down Town" park on the shores of Lake Mendota. Lots were purchased as 

| they became available until today the James Madison Park stretches from | 

é Butler Street to the eastern edge of the Lincoln School property. Lots 5, | 

ul 6, and 7 of the Lincoln School site were purchased between 1926 and 1928 | 

- (Lot 5, Vol. 364, p. 596; Lots 6 & 7, Vol. 332, p. 150) by the city pur- | 

u | - suant to this policy. The Landislas Segoe Comprehensive Plan of 1938 

| recommended that the Lincoln School building and property be made part of | 

" ee the park when the school was abandoned. The school was abandoned by the 

| Board of Education in 1963 and the city bought the building and property 

- for $377,230. From 1963 until 1979 the school was occupied by the Madison | 

. | Art Center but has been vacant since they moved out. The city delegated 

- control of the land to the Parks Department, under whose jurisdiction it | 

a | has been since that time. The land is currently included as part of the | 

James Madison Park Master Plan. On January 22, 1979 the building and land 

* were designated as a City Landmark, No. 58, and on August 28, 1980 they © | 

- | were placed on the National Register of Historic Places. In May, 1980 the 

- property was declared surplus by the city and an Ad Hoc Committee on the 

a Lincoln School was appointed to make recommendations about how to use or |
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| dispose of it. On January 27, 1981 the Common Council adopted a = 

Resolution, 3101-80, approving a land use schedule for the reuse of Lincoln e 

School and a Request For Proposals (RFP) was made to the development 

community. No proposals were received which met the criteria established | * 

— by the Common Council "for the renovation of the entire building for a = 

combination of public and private recreational and cultural facilities." - 

On January 22, 1982 a new Development Prospectus for the Lincoln School - 

| property was drafted and presented to the Common Council for consideration. . 

This draft resolution proposes that the property be used for residential r 

purposes with the city having a preference for "one-and-two-bedroom rental 

| units that would be marketable at a 'reasonable' price." o 

| | A. Description : 7 = 

The following is the legal description of the Lincoln School site: - 

Lots 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7, Block 138, City of Madison, | ™ 
| Dane County, Wisconsin. | | - 

The City of Madison and the Board of Education of the City of Madison are ws 

| the only parties with a recorded interest in the property. The extent of = 

. their interests are shown in Exhibit 5. It is important to note that os 

although the City of Madison has operating control of the land, the Board 

of Education holds the title. The City of Madison is not willing to sell - 

the land to a developer, they will only offer a long term lease on the | = 

| minimum amount of land needed to build the structure and provide for parking. = 

| Our project will be located on the vacant ground adjacent to the east wall - 

of the school building and will probably fit entirely within the southern 

| 200 feet of Lots 5, 6, and 7. . 

The use of the property is restricted by two easements which desig- | 

nated the property as a City Landmark. The first was recorded on April 14, = 

1975 in Volume 567, p. 663 of Records and the second was recorded on | ws 

| October 31, 1980 in Volume 2357, p. 39. The effect of the easement is to = 

require any proposed development to be reviewed by the Landmarks Commission = 

and recelve a Certificate of Appropriateness before a building permit could 

| be applied for. | m : 
| a 

| ‘ | - 

| = 
| =
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| EXHIBIT 5 | | 

‘ LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY 

C : | | LINCOLN SCHOOL — a ee 
- | | | BLK. 138, ORIGINAL PLAT — , a 

. os LOT. __ RECORDED TITLE HOLDER 2 DATE VOLUME - PAGE | 

o > ~—té‘“«*«‘é A OF Education, City of Madison 01/09/1867 73 391 
2 Board of Education, City of Madison ~ 01/71/1867 76 116 

~ | 3 Board of Education, City ot Madison 03/11/1867 © 74 V7 

& 4 Board of Education, City o7 Madison 03/05/1867 76 =. 190 

= NE? 4* Board of Education, City of Madison 04/16/1914 243 oe 

a 5 City of Madison eee 09/13/1928 364 596 

6&7 City of Madison 06/14/1926 332 150 

C | * Is a fulfillment of a Land Contract dated 13/10/1913. The Land Contract — 

- provides for the property to be used for school purposes only. However, the 

hs | Deed of Conveyance is silent regarding this restriction and there is no pena ity 

- | for violation. — | ce a 

| | There is no deed recorded conveying the property from Board of, Education to . 

| che City. ms | | | 

e : a: : 6oNnad? St 
as © Sas Se GORAAM ST. 

$s z az : ; fe we 4 onions . : — a oe , es i oe: ' oe ee Se nay ae 

! “e, | i - f | 322°17 see sei 

| toa>$ | toaca | 104°9 | } | tere “| t9@-1 3 | : 

( 4 | p9ehooets 
i * ° . i | 

:@ 9 SITE | oye 1 afl gE) 
om = ! ” . | 1 3 & ! : : , cs s : | | | 

Y | Oe | | - po : Oct fue || 
| eS TT : | 7 . : FO 6e | pot 

: > * , 
; ~ ~— | 

5 i 1oa-6 ‘| | | | | (4 7 2 | | | 

" GS jz. 4 <i ! | | ee | 

ml os GE | | ee ——- 

| fz | Clans ; i 7 oe : 
$8 i . . 

po ge 28 . oS 6 2) ce ° of ome 
. 

oe wits ae. re 
/ 

os | nbuak qoveres . 
| 

56° ne : _% 

| | , 
| | 

| 
° 

° . 
.



wo 

| 20 - 

| | B. Zoning . | | - 

The subject property is located in a park zoning district. Resi- = 

dential development is not permitted in park districts. If the city decides - 

a | to approve a residential development proposal, the zoning would be changed - 

| either through a rezoning, a variance, or a Planned Unit Development. In that _ 

—— event, the most likely zoning ordinances that would control the site would be ™ 
, . a that of the surrounding neighborhood, R-5. The basic goal of R-5 is to 

| stabilize and protect the essential characteristics of certain medium—density = 

residential areas normally located in the inlying parts of the city. Permitted os 

uses include single-family detached dwellings, schools, two-family detached oe 

| dwellings, clubs, convalescent and nursing homes, offices for professionals, bs 

oO community living apartments for less than 15 people, and apartment hotels. 

! There are other restrictions regulating lot area, yard setbacks, and parking - 

| - which are shown in Exhibit 6. | . 
| | , = 

EXHIBIT 6 | ws 

| LAND USE RESTRICTIONS IN R-5 DISTRICTS | 

| , Ro5 PUD = 

Permitted uses See text Any use approved m= 

| Height restrictions 3 stories or 40' As approved | 

Yard setback ” 
requirements: = 

Front 20' | As approved = 
. | eo 

Side 2 story: minimum 6', 15' total " | 
3 story: minimum 8', 20' total uo = 
Zero side yard permitted as cond. ro 

use = 

Rear 30' (35' if zero side yard) " = 

Useable open space 160 sq. ft. per BR " = | 

Parking for | | ™ 
residential 1 space per dwelling unit min. " -_ 

: 1.5 spaces per dwelling unit max. " | 
e ° . . , . ; = ! 

Joint driveways Allowed if approved | tn | 
a 

| =o
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5 | In addition to the restrictions in Exhibit 6, each residential unit must | 

have a certain amount of land. The amount of land required depends on | 

A | the type of living unit as follows: | os ee | , | 

a | ee o # of Sq. Ft. of Land - 

C | Type of Unit «Required For Each Living Unit 

a | Efficiency | 700 | 

a | 1 BR | | | 1,000 | | 

" oe 2 BR 4 1,300 | 

- More than 2 BR. | 1,300 + 300 sq. ft./each additional BR. 

a Any use on the subject property, however, must be a conditional use | 

2 because the land is in a city park and is a designated Landmark. Madison _ . 

A | City Ordinance 28.04(21) requires that all uses in developments adjacent | 

| to city parks be conditional uses. A conditional use must be heard at a 

5 | public hearing and then approved by the Plan Commission. In addition to 

_ the normal review standards a conditional use must meet, a development | 

| | adjacent to a public park must file wita the Plan Commission an inventory 

fe of all vegetation on the site including an identification of all trees | 

| and shrubbery that will be cut, a study of the effects of the development's 

\ grading and draining on the park trees and ground cover, and the effect 

° | the development will have on pedestrian traffic. The conditional use 

{ | | approval process is shown below: a | | 

pe Condi tional Use, | The City sends | , 0 99990 9[Aporoval 7 

a = notice tO appite- 10! : — 

A cant (filing . 9909908 cant, newspaper. 990008 hearing. . 00909900» » e[Conditionally Approved] 

(3 fee required residences, and o. _* , | 

bt — -  Lawners to inform | = Reject (applicant, alder- 

| So them of public o | Sees es | l= pearing we eo --  fowners notified can appeal 

= * this action) _ 

ne | | . 3 Urban desta Commi sx ion - : _ 

ca oo greviews | ; 
8 , ee +09 makes a recommendation oor 

. to the Plan Commission
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- Because the site is a designated Landmark, City Ordinance Section 33.01 » 

| also requires all uses placed on the site be treated as conditional uses. = 

a In addition to the normal public review process, the development must be . ‘i 

| | - reviewed by the Landmarks Commission for its compatibility with the . 

a | historical qualities of the building or district within which it is e 

: located. 

The narrow, specific nature of the R-5 zoning district is deceptive * 

because of the flexibility provided in the Code with the Planned Unit » 

. Development ordinances (PUDs). The purpose of a PUD as stated in the a 

| Madison Zoning Code (Sec. 23.07[63) is to encourage and promote improved _ | 

| environmental and aesthetic design in the City of Madison by allowing 

| for greater freedom and flexibility in the development of land while in- C 

suring substantial compliance to the basic intent of the Zoning Code and | 

the general plan for community development. To this extent it allows e 

a diversification and variation in the bulk and relationship of uses, 

| structures, and spaces in developments conceived as comprehensive, uni- a 

fied plans and projects. Essentially the PUD process allows a developer e 

| to write his own zoning ordinance for his parcel of land subject to public - 

| hearings and approval by the Plan Commission. Tony Frey, principal planner * 

with the Department of Planning and Development, has said that any use = 

proposed for the site would have to be handled with a PUD. The PUD is a | = : 

| two-step process that requires close cooperation between the developer, ms 

the City Department of Planning and Development, and the Plan Commission. | : 

| First, a General Development Plan (GDP) must be reviewed and approved by . 

the Urban Design Commission, the Plan Commission, and the Common Council, | 

| and second, a Specific Implementation Plan must be reviewed and approved - : 

| by these same three bodies. A more detailed description of the PUD | = 

| process is included in “Appendix B. | mn 

| C. Governmental Agencies ™ - 

, Numerous governmental agencies, in addition to the zoning adminis- fC | 

| trator, have jurisdiction over the use of the building and site. Each | 

agency affects the site in its own special way and their powers, juris- = | 

dictions, and relationship to each other and the site must be- understood - 

to determine which uses would be prohibited and which uses would be allowed. _ 

| Exhibit 7 illustrates the agencies, their relationship to one another, and . | 

| ww
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| EXHIBIT 7 | 

| DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL PROCESS - | | | | - 

| | | Proposed | | | oe | : , 

DNR--“reviews developments Development | i | Planning Commission — 

that impact on sensitive} Scenario } | | , al 
: --prepares City Master Plan; 

environmental areas, | Deny conditional use _ aa ) | | 
, | | . a cece tna | reviews conditional use | 

- _i.e., Lake Mendota co --| permits | 
| : | ) et os o--— j{__ permits. : _ 

| | Ad Hoc Committee on Lincoln School| —_--~ ) — 7 — 

| | --has power to determine ultimate [ : . | . 

| Parks Dept .~-property use of the property, limited by Landmark Commission—-must | 

| ds presently within |----------- jurisdiction of the Landmark 1" on | : 

their jurisdiction _ _--~ |__ Commission 3 : issue "Certificate of 
their jurisdiction | ee poms aoe , Appropriateness" for any 

pee ere , ‘| vehabilitation or new 

|Alderman{-~_ ee a“ ; | | |_improvement_on site. __ : 

wr Uf Recommended | 

| ue Lo Use 

| Neighborhood |-~ f | Oe | 

_Association if | | | | 
7 i i | CTs ee | 

| ra - | Common Council oe | : | 

| Dept. of Planning , --must approve 

and Development--can | Ad Hoc Committee | a . 3 , | 

_ recommend other uses, | recommendation. | | | oe | | | | 

| i.e., residential. | 7 | | - ----Advisory input only | . 

| , | | | | | ees —— Decision-making authority 

: Mayor--must sign | | ) | Be - 

| | Common Council | re | | 

| | | resolution for | oe | | | 

| | ‘| new use. | : . | | 7 | | 

a - TRANSACTION CONCLUDED | | | | 

1 , a . x to 7 

| | | Wd .
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the impact each has on the development decision. The unique perspec- » 

. tives and powers of each agency is discussed next. - 

‘Ad Hoc Committee on Lincoln School | | - 

. | , The Lincoln School Committee has the power to determine the ultimate - 

| use of the property subject to the approval of the Common Council and the 

| Mayor, as well as to the special restrictions relating to the powers of . 

the Landmark Commission (which will be discussed next). This Committee = 

/ was created by the Common Council in May, 1980 to decide how the city « 

. should dispose of, or develop, the Lincoln School site. It consists of = 

| seven aldermen and a representative from the Fourth District Neighborhood - 

Association and is chaired by Doug Kratsch, the Fourth District Alderman. » 

A representative from the City Market Neighborhood Association sits on . 

. the Committee as a non-voting member. Because of its purpose and member- 7 

ship, the Committee is supposed to consider city-wide concerns and needs = 

, when developing project selection criteria and when evaluating specific 

| proposals. In January, 1981 the city solicited proposals for redeveloping | C 

: the site based on criteria which stressed recreational and cultural uses 

and minimizing the impact on the James Madison Park. No proposals meeting = 

the criteria were received by August 19, 1981. Since then the city and es 

this Committee have been in the process of reviewing. the selection criteria _ 

and considering uses other than recreational and cultural. i 

| ‘Landmark Commission! | * 

The building and site were designated City Landmarks on January 22, - | 

- 1979, bringing them under the jurisdiction of the Madison Landmarks: Com- s : 

mission. The Commission's primary purpose is to protect and enhance = 

buildings, districts, and sites that are of historical and architectural . | 

significance to the history of Madison (Sec. 33.01 Madison City Code). { 

The effect of the designation is that whenever the owner of a designated | 

- landmark, or the site of a landmark, wishes to apply for a building permit » | 

for exterior work or for a new building, the Landmarks Commission reviews | - | 

: | the proposed work. The purpose of this review is to ensure that the = | 

proposed actions will be compatible with the historic integrity of the os 
| 

| _ From Bringing It All Back Home: SELF HELP FOR NEIGHBORHOODS, = 
3rd Edition, p. 16. , - 

| | | = 

| | . .
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‘ | Landmark building or neighborhood. If the alterations are compatible 

7 a and meet the criteria for review listed in the Ordinances (33.01{5j[b] 3), 

A. | | the Landmarks Commission issues a Certificate of Appropriateness. This | 

| Certificate mist be approved before a building permit can be issued. 

_ Unfortunately, the criteria in the ordinances do not provide specific | 

a guidelines for the Landmarks Commission to use to judge what alterations 

~ or improvements are favorable or unfavorable. This has the effect of | 

A | inhibiting developers from going to the expense of drawing up designs and 

a On proposals for the redevelopment of a Landmark because they don't know the | 

A basis upon which their proposals will be judged. The Commission's present | 

es - attitude towards new development on a- Landmark site as expressed by Kitty | 

io , Rankin, Madison City Preservation Planner, is that officially the 

" | _ Commission would not be opposed to new development but they would have to | 

po see the specific proposal.! | - | 

o | The Lincoln School Committee and the Madison Landmarks Commission 

, have the greatest direct control over deciding the final use of the pro- 

" perty through the exercize of their legislatively delegated powers. 

wl Another group of agencies and political power groups exert wide ranging 

s , influence over the site through use of regulatory powers, access to 

ef political pressure points, or bureaucratic intrigue. | 

, “Parks Department © | | | a | 

i The Lincoln School site is presently under the jurisdiction of the 

a Parks Department and will remain so until the Common Council passes a | 

4 resolution transferring it to another municipal agency or private developer. 

| . In this position, the Parks Department can significantly constrain future aa 

S | development options through present operating decisions. For example, 

ft: the present James Madison Park Master Plan proposes to use the Lincoln 

5 | School driveway as the primary access road to a proposed boathouse.- 

us Such an operating decision can effectively limit the buildable area of the | 

| site so that residential uses may no longer be a feasible option. Although | 

ay | the site is under its jurisdiction, the Park Department has no authority _— 

" 7 1 aterview, 2/8/82. | | | 

‘ * Interview, 2/19/82. | | 

e | | | 
| | | | |
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to restrict the sale or development of the building or land if the 

a Ad Hoc Committee and the Common Council choose otherwise. The Parks | i 

‘Department influence is limited to the political ability of its director, = 

- Forest Bradley, to protect the land under his department's jurisdiction 7 

- 7 from the designs of other bureaucratic agencies and political power groups. - 

- “The Plan Commission | - 
| a 

The Plan Commission serves a dual role with respect to the Lincoln 

‘ School site. As the agency primarily responsible for writing the city's. - 

| Master Plan guiding city land use policies, it has preferred access to all = 

- agencies involved in the developmental decision-making process. As such . » 

its director, John Urich, has many opportunities to lobby effectively for | 

| or against a given development scenario. Second, the Plan Commission . 

| must review all conditional use permits to see that basic zoning goals ¢ 

are not being violated. All improvements built on a Landmark site are 

| conditional uses and must therefore be reviewed by the Plan Commission = 

according to the provisions contained in the zoning code. The conditional os 

: ° use procedures force the developer to have the proposal reviewed by the = 

Urban Design Committee and by the Plan Commission at a public hearing to w 

| determine if the conditional use standards can be met by the proposed . 

use. os - | 

| = 
7 “Department of Natural Resources on 

| The DNR has jurisdiction over all environmentally sensitive areas - | 

| including the lakeshore of Lake Mendota. Any development proposal that — 

| would significantly impact on the lakeshore would have to be reviewed t : 

by the DNR. Mike Dresen of the DNR has said that removing the bulkhead an 

at the shoreline of the site and replacing it with a public beach would m | 

not be approved by the agency. es : 

. “City Department of Planning and Development | c | 

| Planning and Development providesa wide range of planning services a : 

. to the city used to guide development in the Madison area. The Department f : 

is largely a staff function although it does have some regulatory power, - : 

- especially with respect to zoning and building code enforcement. As a 7 m | 

planning unit this department can propose land uses and development = 

= 

: | | | =
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: on _ scenarios to the Plan Commission, Common Council, and other municipal — os 

A i agencies and boards that it thinks would provide better benefits to the _ | 

ms es city than existing uses. Currently, Planning and Development wants to | 

z= | an ok expand the Lincoln School Ad Hoc Committee’ s selection criteria so that : | 

uo ee ‘residential uses would be considered. This department's input into the | oe 

| decision-making process, however, is strictly advisory. , | 

o ‘Alderman and Neighborhood Associations as 

a The local alderman, Doug Kratsch, and the two neighborhood asso- 

a ciations in the area play a pivotal role in the decision-making process. 

— | As alderman of the Fourth District (which includes the Lincoln School 

a | site), Doug Kratsch chairs the Lincoln School Committee. His support 

a oe for any development proposal is critical for its eventual adoption, as " 

a | the proposal must be chosen by this Committee as well as the Common | 

| | Council and the Mayor. Strong opposition by Mr. Kratsch can serve to 

= kill a proposal at any point in the decision-making process. Originally, | 

® Mr. Kratsch wanted to see a neighborhood-centered recreational or cul- 

; tural use on the site. After it became obvious that none of these could 

" | be found, he has broadened his outlook to consider some limited resi- } 

| , dential proposals. He is willing to consider rehabilitating the school 

| i | | to apartments, or condominiums, if apartments won't rent, and may con- 

: sider adding on to the building if absolutely necessary. He is “adamantly 

= | opposed" to any additions or new buildings being erected on the vacant 

land east of the school.! | / | ae | 

oo, ot The Fourth District Neighborhood Association and the City Market 

a Neighborhood Association also play pivotal roles in the decision-making oe 

| process. These groups are the most active and visible representatives 

A | of the area's homeowners. Their primary function is to exert political 

a. pressure on their alderman, the Common Council, the Mayor, and city 

es agencies, and to maintain and improve their neighborhoods. Additionally, | 

e) as organized groups representing a neighborhood, the city gives them 

. semi-official status by placing their representative on municipal boards 

\ ; and committees that deal with matters directly affecting their neighbor- 

hoods. In such a capacity Terry Berceau of the Fourth District sits on | 

| ‘i | the Lincoln School Committee in a voting capacity and Gail Beyar of 

i __ | _ | | 

, a blaterview, 2/15/82. 

| 
| 

| | 

| a | oo
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City Market sits on the Committee in a non-voting capacity. These groups 

strongly oppose trading any of the area's parkland for housing, especially | ae 

a upper income housing. | OO = 

‘Availability of Public Financing - | t 

The subject property is located in the City of Madison Tax 

Incremental Financing (TIF) District 9, In 1976 | - 

the State of Wisconsin enacted legislation allowing the creation of TIF | . 

districts. Under this legislation, governments are permitted to desig- r 

| nate areas of their municipalities as TIF districts and to capture all = 

increased real estate tax generated by improvements made in these areas. | 

To qualify as a redevelopment area and allow the community development t 

| authority to exercise its power, this proposed site must be found to be 

a "blighted area" as defined in Section 66.431(4) of the Wisconsin - 

Statutes. | | | o 

| TIF District 9 was created to encourage the redevelopment of the | 

residential area along Gorham Street. This method works by having the = 

city finance certain development costs and recouping their investment | 

out of the increment in value that is»created by the project. Wisconsin . 

| Statutes Sec. 66.46(2)(£) provides an extremely broad definition of the 

types of "project costs" that may be paid for by tax incremental financing. m= 

These costs include: acquisition of property, enlargement or installation i , 

of public improvements, acquisition of parks, construction of community n 

, - centers, administrative, legal, financing, and relocation costs, and land . 

| writedowns. A conversation with Jerry Tucker from the City Planning ; 

Department disclosed that the maximum public financing available would ia : 

a be limited to an amount substantially less than the expected increment ". 

in value to be created. Assuming that the project consists of twenty-five gs | 

townhouse condominiums that would conservatively be assessed at $75,000 - : 

each, the increment in value created would be 25 x $75,000 = $1,875,000. mo | 

| The property is presently owned by the city and exempt from property { : 

taxes. This value-increment considers only the effect of the subject a 

development; it ignores any additional tax base created through the | = 

| stabilization of neighborhood property values or increased sales tax - | 

| revenues generated. Mr. Tucker said that there was no way to define more | = 

accurately what "substantially less" means. Assuming that 50% would os 

represent "substantially less," then the project might receive (.50) x : 

| = 

| | om :
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| $1,875,000 = $937,500 in TIF financing. The amount of TIF money avail- ne 

a | able, however, is limited and extremely sensitive to local political . | 

C | pressure. Conversations with aldermen and other city officials indicated | 

oa | | that it would be doubtful if any TIF money would be available to support a 

§. | | ae a residential project that will principally benefit people who are quite | * 

| well off to begin with. There are other projects benefiting politically | 

= a - more powerful groups that would be likely to receive the funding at the | 

J a” | expense of the subject development. we - 

- | | The other form of public financing available is a lease of the land 

a underneath any buildings. As of 10/1/81 the lease terms consisted of | 

| rent at the rate of $.065/square foot of land used per month for forty- ; 

‘ | mine years. This figure was based on an initial land value of $6 .50/ 

- square foot and a 12% rate of return. (See the Financial Analysis 

- section for more information on this.) . 
a | | | a re | | : 

. Linkages _ a a | | 

a - | . Linkage attributes are the relationship of the site to its imme- | 

cos | diate environment, activity centers, and the largest Madison hinderland. | 

: ‘A. Vehicular Access : | , 

i | ‘The site is located approximately two miles east of the State Capitol 

a on East Gorham Street. East Gorham is a three lane, one-way major arterial 

- running east to west through the Isthmus as shown in Exhibit 8. The 7 

" average traffic speed along Gorham Street is approximately 25 to 35 mph. : 7 

’ According ta the City of Madison Traffic Department the number of | | 

2 | vehicles passing through the 700 block of East Gorham Street in a twenty~_ 

U | four hour period is 18,650. This represents one of the highest traffic 

fe : counts in the Isthmus area. In an effort to reduce traffic along both | | 

C _ the Johnson and Gorham Street corridor, the City of Madison Transportation 

. Commission has adopted the Fordem Avenue Extension Plan. The plan | 

fe : recommends the extension of First Street north from Johnson Street to 

ws Fordem Avenue thereby redirecting a significant amount of through traffic a 

| 7 — from Johnson and Gorham Streets to East Washington. The proposed plan 

a is shown in Exhibit 9. | | : | 

| The traffic Commission predicts that the combined effect of the | 

rs recommended plan is to reduce traffic on Johnson and Gorham streets by | 

| 

| | |
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a | EXHIBIT 9 | 

t | PROPOSED FORDEM AVENUE EXTENSION STUDY ase 

we . o : : ° . 

_— | | | Oo Fordem Avenue Extension Study — | - | 7 

r a RECOMMENDED PLAN | | | 
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| an estimated 17% during peak hours, 20% to 25% during off-peak hours, - 

: and 19% to 23% on a daily basis. If implemented, we believe that the | c 

reduced traffic volume will reduce noise and congestion along this | 

, corridor, thereby enhancing the residential qualities of the area. * 
| = 

Activity Centers--Residential Support Systems ) oe 

The subject property is located in the Madison Isthmus area and C 

thereby is in close proximity to a number of activity and residential 7 

support centers including schools, hospitals, parks, shopping districts, * 

| | playgrounds, churches, and cultural centers. The location and identi- - 

| , fication of these activity centers is provided in Exhibit 10. - 

As shown in Exhibit 10 the site is located within two miles of | w= 

| the Madison Central Business District (CBD) defined as the State Street- . 

: | Capital Concourse Area (Nos. 1 & 2 on Exhibit 10). Madison's CBD offers E 

| | a mltitude of cultural, recreational, financial and specialty shopping 

/ options to its patrons. Many people feel the strength of the CBD lies a 

- in its diversity of uses and users. Located immediately west of the site = 

a ls James Madison Park (shown as No. 5 on Exhibit 10). This 7.1 acre m | 

| park offers a number of recreational facilities including a basketball = 

court, a boathouse, two softball fields, and a boat storage facility. 

Tenney Park, located six blocks east of the site on Lake Mendota (shown . 

as No. 6 on Exhibit 10),is a forty-four acre park offering a complete 

range of recreational facilities including basketball courts, a boathouse, - 

| football field, hockey rink, bike trails, and tennis courts. Tenney Park a : 

1s considered one of the finest parks in the Madison area. : m | 
, 7 | 

a Neighborhood Description | - | : . - | 

A. Historical Development oo = : 

| The property under study is located at 720 East Gorham Street in m 

an area immediately east of a district known as Mansion Hill, Madison's - | 

silk stocking district (Exhibit 11). The social make-up of Mansion Hill's — 

population was extremely homogeneous. The early Yankee settlers who - : 

dominated the area developed a closely knit society. Many of the homes = 

along Gilman Street and Gorham Street (along the lake) were constructed _ 

| - during 1870-1890. Those who arrived in those early days were generally ws 

young and caught up in the westward migration that captivated their m 

C 
| | i
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7 . EXHIBIT 10 | 
| : | , | IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATION OF MAJOR ACTIVITY ae | | . | | AND RESIDENTIAL SUPPORT CENTERS | oe 

. . Of Cs Lit , 

7 Ce | t st % | | | CPR \oatte - Poa ” oct a . . ‘ 7 . | 
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spirits and imaginations. Often college educated, many had already | ; 

a worked for several years at trades or professions. Many of the homes | t 

were constructed by merchants, retailers, and manufacturers who wanted 

to be there for reasons of status, marriage, or business relations. The - » 

: homogeneity and status associated with Mansion Hill lasted until approx- = 

imately the mid-1920's. At this time the emerging middle-class began os 

. its exodus from the inner-city, which had formerly served as a buffer | - 

population between the rich and the poor. Residents of wealthy center- | 

city "silk stocking" districts were finding it increasingly difficult » 

to maintain their traditional social distance in a more heterogeneous = 

| urban society that was being increasingly dominated by lower income - p 

| groups. : w 

The separation of areas into somewhat homogeneous social groups . nn 

| was occurring all over the east side of Madison. Besides the Mansion - 

Hill district, at least two other socially distinct neighborhoods appeared 

to be developing including: 1) a middle-income district, and 2) a low- , 

income district. The approximate location of these social groupings is | = 

| shown in Exhibit 11. South of East Washington Avenue, along Williamson = 

_ and Wilson, an industrial strip began to take form along the rail corridor. - 

, Consequently, workers’ housing began to form around that area. Generally, . 

the land was cheap and the homes were of low quality. In contrast the Ce 

area north of East Washington was used primarily by the emerging middle- 

class for housing. Except for a few small shops, this area was devoid of - 

any non-residential use. The desire of the middle-class to move into this = 

area was the fact that status awareness was now becoming paramount in the a : 

choice of residence and the urge to foster social distance from the status- te | 

. challenging working-class, combined with an even stronger desire to be as | 

near the wealthy (Mansion Hill residents) as possible. This sorting of - | 

| persons by social class became more acute as time passed. Recent market - | 

| studies have indicated that Lake Mendota is viewed as the status lake, = ) 

while Lake Monona is not. It seems reasonable to assume that this asso- we | 

Clation was developed during the streetcar era of 1890-1910. | 2 | 

- The major growth in Madison from 1940-1970 occurred in the urban | . : 

fringe in areas both east and west of the central Isthmus area. The main | | 

| reasons for this shift include: 1) availability of cheap tracts of land = ! 

in the unplatted farmlands east and west of the Isthmus, 2) availability = | 

| =
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| of low interest FHA and VA loans, 3) expansion of roads and public | = 

| infastructure, and 4) increased ownership of cars. In-addition to these . = 

factors there 1s an important fifth reason; the increased impact of the 

| | University of Wisconsin student population. From 1950-1980 UW enrollment | P 

7 | has increased 260% (1950-15, 766; 1980-41,349). It has been estimated by * 
the UW Campus Assistance Center that over 60% of those students live off » 

. : campus. (See Exhibit 12.) This tremendous influx of students gave home a. 

owners in the downtown area an economic reason for moving out of their ; 

downtown homes. The units that have been vacated by the owner-occupants C 

| were quickly divided into two or three separate apartments and rented 

: to the student market. The effect of renting out space in a formerly i 

non income produc ing property is to increase its market value. Thus a 

| the former owner-occupant can now collect rent, create a tax shelter on j 

an annual basis, and realize a large capital gain upon sale of the unit. " 

| Many of these landlords have believed that the student demand for these 

types of units has been generally inelastic and, therefore, have not - 

| maintained the structures or provided mich in the way of capital invest- - 

| ment. This has lead to the further demise of many Isthms neighborhoods. = 

; | Factors I through 5 have changed the urban economic structure of | we 

} | the neighborhood. During the late 60's and 70's, the Madison CBD lost = 

its appeal as a regional shopping center because of the increased anxiety an 

(cost of friction) realized by its patrons. The closing of large depart- 

ment stores such as Manchesters, Wolff-Kubly, and Simpsons have been » 

| testimony to this shift. Graaskamp states that, "The CBD has shifted _ 

| from a regional shopping center towards a service-retail district r 

| directed at downtown employees and residents... ." - 

The shifts and changes described have had a significant impact upon | 

| the site under study which lies 3/4 of a mile from the capital and . 

| | approximately 2% miles from the University. These impacts will now be 4 
- | examined in terms of the demographics in the surrounding area. a | 

B. Demographics of the Neighborhood | 

| The Lincoln School site is located on Madison's near east side on . 

the shores of Lake Mendota. It lies within Census Tract 18, which serves 4 

as a buffer zone between the predominantly student oriented population » | 

| Capital Square district (Tracts 16.01 and 16.02), and the largely owner- = : 
| | = 

| a
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" . occupied suburban area (Tracts 19, 20, and 21). ° | 

; The following discussion will describe the social and economic C 

characteristics of the neighborhood (initially delineated as Tract 18-- | 

| a | Exhibit 13) in 1960-1980. Much of the information on which this section - 

| | of the report 1s based was obtained through an analysis of the 1960, 1970, = 

| and 1980 U.S. Census of the Population. | m 

: a | i. 

| ‘Population s 
| | _ bs 

: The age distribution, marital status, and household type distri- 

| butions for Tract 18 are shown in Exhibit 14. This tract is dominated by E 

| : | students and young workers. Almost 16% of the 5,006 residents are 18-21 = 

and over 52% are between the ages of 22-34. This compares with the City on 

of Madison which averages 14.9% for the 18-21 age group and 31.02% for = 

7 the 22-34 age group. The marital status of Tract 18 residents is pre- - 

| dominantly single; 61.64 of them are single with another 15.6% being ® 

separated, widowed, or divorced. These figures are higher than for | = 

. Madison as a whole which averages 43.3% for singles and 12.9% for separated, = 

widowed, and divorced. Most households are small in the neighborhood. a 

| Single person households account for 42% and 30.5% are two-or-more person ; 

| . households made up of unrelated persons. , r 

| As one moves further east away from the University, the student } 

influence begins to fall. Almost 60% of Tract 17's population is less ” 

than 24 years old, while 85% of the population is represented by the age | = | 

group in Tracts 16.01 and 16.02. In contrast only 45% of Tract 18 is - | 

: represented by the group, while Madison's urbanized area is 45%. The ae 

concentration of University students in this area is due to the fact that © - | 

commuting costs increase for students as we move further east, away from | » 

| the University. These costs can be measured both in terms of dollars and - | 

time which the students put a high premium on. According to the 1970 = : 

, Census, 78% of the residents, 18-34, in Tracts 16.01 and 16.02 are enrolled i 

in school. This percentage drops to 52% for Tract 17 and down to 27.9% : = | 

| for Tract 18. , | is | 

Overall, the Madison population decreased by 1.7% from 1970-1980. 

Tract 17 experienced a 17% decrease in population while Tract 18 decreased P | 

only 7.2%. This is testimony to the fact that the exodus to the suburbs ™ 

. | c |
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| EXHLBIT 14 : , 
_ | | | ‘m 

| DEMOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTIONS FOR TRACT 18 . - 

a zs 
| —itact 18 Madison 

Age Number Percent Percent on 

| a Under 9 7 235 4.70 10.32 - 
10-13 . 61 1.22 a 4.75 

14-17 100 2.00 5.45 ~ 
| 18-21 799 15.96 14.90 = 

22-24 979 19.56 9.58 mn 

25-34 1637 32.70 21.44 ™ 
| 35-54 445 8.89 17.62 , im 

| 55-64 250 ~—- 5.00 7.12 a 
65 and over 500 9.99 8.73 | 

| 5006 100.00 100.00 - 

. | Median age 26.50 | = 

Marital Status | | _ 

Single 2892 «61.56 43.31 . 
Married 1071 22.80 | 43.77 | 

Separated, widowed, 735 15.64 12.92 . = 

| divorced - 

| Household Type m | 

Single person household | 42.03 | a 

Two or more persons: | a 
Married couple family 19.89 = | 

| Unrelated persons 30.52 = | 

me zn . ) ts 

| Source: 1980 Census a 

= 

| | - 

. -
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. Be is still occurring. It is interesting to note that Tract 17, which was 

™ oe - | defined as the transition area, experienced one of the largest declines 

o oe in population of all tracts in Madison (172). The advancement of students - 

ae moe in this aréa appears to be more than offset by the exodus of property | 

A | | owners. | : = ae oa | | oe | | 

‘ “Tenancy and Unit Type — | . 

- ce The continual push east by the students can be further observed 

— by the examination of unit type. In 1960 59% of all units in Tract 18 ~ 

a a were renter-occupied. This increased to 62% by 1970 as compared to 43% 

oo and 49%, respectively, for Madison as a whole. However, a recent survey 

A (November, 1979) conducted by the Tenney-Lapham Neighborhood Association 

a | reveals that only 50% of all persons are renters. (The boundaries of the 

a | Tenney~Lapham neighborhood are shown in Exhibit 15.) Thus a trend away : 

all oe from absentee ownership may be occurring. An analysis of the age of the | 

= a structures reveals that 86% of all units in Tract 18 were built before 

5 | 1940. This contrasts with 45% for the City of Madison. The age of these | 

- structures suggests that maintenance for these units is high and many are | g 

C | in need of capital improvements to help alleviate the functional obsoles- 

| | cence that has occurred over time. The Tenney-Lapham Neighborhood Survey | 

on indicated that over 65% of those persons surveyed would be very interested 

0 in remodeling part or all of théir home if low interest funding were | | 

| available. | | oo 

a | Examination of the tenancy in Tract 18 indicates that 55% of the 

pS. residents in the area have lived there two years or less. For Tract 17, 

| 0 this group represents 66% of the population end for Tracts 16.01 and | - 

| . | 16.02 this percentage is almost 80%. The transient nature of the resi- - 

nn dents, as one moves towards the University, is clearly evident. In 1970 | 

4 this percentage averaged 44% for the City of Madison. | | | | 

oe | The relative stability of Tract 18 can again be shown by an exam 

, 4 | ination of the term of occupancy. In 1970, 37% of this area's population 

a | had lived in the same household ten years earlier (only 2% lower than in 

| A | | 1960). This compares with 40% for Madison as a whole and contrasts with 

| _ 13.5% for tracts 16.01, 16.02, and 17. The Tenney~Lapham Survey pre- 

_ : | viously indicated the percentage of owner-occupancy in this area appears | 

| B to be on the rise, fur ther assuring continued stability in the area. | | 

" | | Se | | 

Bo



| | : | EXHIBIT 15 - 2 
| . | THE TENNEY-LAPHAM NEIGHBORHOOD ” | 

TENNEY-LAPHAM NEIGHBORHOOD a moO A | 
! : | tl 90 o AN sa : (F" ) | 
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_ “Income and Employment : | 

a a - In 1970 the median income in Madison was $11,385, of which 45% of | 

_ | the population was above. In Tract 18 only 35% of the population bettered 

A this figure while in 16.01 and 16.02 only 12.5% of the population obtained — “ 

a this amount. However, 3% of Tract 18 population earned more than $25,000 

a oe per year while less than 12 of Madison's population was included ‘in this 

“ | group. This indicates that a very wealthy submarket exists in this area. 

-— As we shall examine in the next section, this submarket exists along the 

a | lakeshore. The existence of this submarket becomes even more evident 

7 through an examination of housing value. In 1970, 6.4% of all units in 

4 | Tract 18 were valued at over $50,000. This compares with less than 3% for 

woe : Madison and 2.2% for Tracts 16.01, 16.02, and 17. However, the median 

_ | price of a home in Tract 18 was $17,500, while it was $22,100 for the city. 

a Employment in the area can best be characterized as white collar, 

_ with a strong emphasis on government employment. In particular 39% of | 

. | Tract 18's working force has been identified as white collar (professional, 

management, sales, or administrative). This is an increase of 2% from 

e 1960 figures. The percentage of workers in this category in Madison is 

| a 47%. In addition 424 of these workers in Tract 18 are employed. by the | 

" government (including University). | | 

| ‘Summary--Demographics | | 7 

C | The foregoing census information provided some insight into the | 

| | social and economic make-up of the neighborhood area. Some of the salient 

A | results and observations included: | | 

| 1) Tract 18 has not been as severely affected by the growth . 

| a | of the University as tracts closer to the school are. 

| 0 | Tract 17 really serves as a buffer between the areas | 

, a predominantly student (16.01, 16.02) and those pre- | 

a | dominantly family (Tract 18). 7 ae 

| U. | 2) 60% of the area's population is under 24 years old. | | 

| - | 3) Only 27% of persons 18-24 are enrolled in school. __ | 

| = 4) The Tenney-Lapham Survey indicated that 50% of all units | | | 

| | were owner-occupied, a decrease of 12% from 1970. | 

| A | 5) 86% of all units in Tract 18 were constructed by 1940. | 

foo, 6) 37% of the area's residents have been there ten years | 

| y or longer. .



| | _ * 

| 44 - 

7) 35% of the area's population earned greater than | | 
$11,385 (the median income for Madison).* However, s 
3% of all workers earned more than $25,000. | w 

| Points 1 through 7 indicate that Tract 18 is in a relatively stable - 
| condition with the majority of residents non-student. The people in this _— 

| a area are determined to keep it that way. The Tenney-Lapham neighborhood*, 

which includes most of Census Tract 18, is a very organized and powerful - 

| group and has influenced much of the land use policy in that area over - 

the past ten years. | - 
| The Neighborhood Association has just won approval of a downzoning wo 

| of much of the neighborhood area (Exhibit 12). The objectives of the | 

' zoning change were: , | g 

To preserve the physical character of the existing neighborhood . | | 
. , . . . Assume housing opportunities for existing housing mix. . - 

- . Encourage owner-occupancy. | a 

: The effect of the land use change was to downzone a large portion rr 

| | of the area from R-4 and R-5 to R-4A. The only difference between R-4 - | 

| and R-4A is that under R-4A, a unit may have one family plus four roomers 

: | if the owner lives there. If the owner does not live there, the unit can Co 

oe only have one family and one roomer. (A family is defined as one person 

| or more.) Thus owner-occupancy is encouraged and speculative .buying for s | 
| assemblage or conversion into apartments is minimized. The result of o 

a this zoning change has been the protection of the collective consumer at =n ! 

the expense of the future consumer who may not be able to find housing in ws 

| : this area at a price which existed before the zoning change. - 

| C. Delineation of the Neighborhood and Subneighborhood C | 

In the previous section we indicated that the general neighborhood - | 

of the site would include Census Tract 18. A closer examination of Tract = i 

18 indicated that at least four subneighborhood areas can be delineated. a | 

= These areas are shown in Exhibit 16. In order to obtain current infor- las , 

mation on a micro scale (areas less than census tracts), a survey of the | | 

tax assessor's role was conducted. A sample of 203 parcels was gathered = 

re = 

“Although the subject property is not located in the Tenney-Lapham - | 
Neighborhood (located 4 block west), it was felt that the opinions of - | 
people in that area were representative of those in the area surrounding : 
our site. 

= 

| 

| | ww
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for the years 1978 and 1981 in the area surrounding the site. Based upon 

the information gathered, we were able to identify area's which were F 

| | Similar in terms of occupancy, tenancy, and value. . : . . 

| Exhibit 17 shows the breakdown of the land area based on assessed es 

| | values. All land parcels which contained more than two units, or were . 

, used for commercial uses, were eliminated from the survey. This decreased n 

oe the sample size from 203 to 157. These areas are colored gray in - 

Exhibit 17. As can be observed, the values along the lakeshore stand , 

alone with a value range of $90,000 on up. The areas north of Gorham and . 

south of Prospect have values ranging between $45,000-$75,000. Moving » 

south along Johnson Street, the unit values fall to below $35,000-$60,000 - 

range. | - = 

Exhibit 18 shows the extent of owner-occupancy in the area surroun- . 

: | ding the site. A unit was considered owner-occupied if the address to . 

| which the tax bill would be sent matched the address of the tax pargel 

under study. This assumption is justified given the fact that in Madison - 

| the landlord, not the tenant, pays the real estate tax. Examination of a 

| Exhibit 18 shows that owner-occupancy along the lakeshore averages 50%- am 

| 100% and drops off very quickly as one moves south to Gorham and Johnson = 

Streets. An examination of 1978 tax roles revealed that overall owner- ; 

occupancy was 44.6%. However, in 1980 owner-occupancy increased to - 

50.32, indicating that this area appears to be holding stable. - : 

A study conducted by the University Campus Planning Department on = 

| the location of off campus students revealed an eastward movement of - : 

: students along Johnson and Dayton Streets as shown in Exhibit 12. As can = | 

be seen, along the lakeshore the student population is generally less than ws | 

20%, but increases quickly along Johnson Street. —_ 

| Equipped with this information, it is possible to delineate at least - 

: four sub-areas within census Tract 18 as shown in Exhibit 16. These areas = | 

are described below: = | 

| Area #1 | = | 

Area #1 delineates a neighborhood in which at least 30% of the = 
| occupants in the area are students. This neighborhood is le | 

| unique to Tract 18 and shows this student movement eastward. 4 

Area #2 | | | - 

Area #2 is composed mainly of warehouse space, light industry, : 

| -_ 
| =
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| and strip commercial development along Washington Avenue. This | 

f- | | area began developing into an industrial area around the turn | 

- s of the century. During the 40's-50's, the area was rezoned to 

wR a | commercial (C-3) along Washington Avenue and residential along Se 

2 COB ELas - Mifflin and Dayton. However, these areas have never really 

t ae | recovered from the industrial period and remain sparsely 7 

MR . settled. Furthermore, the units are of low quality. | | 

a | Area #3 | | | | a | a 

wee | Area #3 is typical of census Tract 18. Unit values range | 

— from $25,000-$60,000 and owner-occupancy runs about 25%- | 

° 40%. This area generally contains a mix of elderly, | 

os - | student, and lower-income families. As we have previously = 

| _ mentioned, this area appears to be holding stable as owner- | | 

a»: | an occupancy has actually increased more than 5% over the last © 

5 | four years. oe ee | | 

a | | Area #4 | | - | | | | | 

Gd Area #4 includes the lakeshore properties along Gorham, . 

| oe Prospect, and Sherman Avenue. This area typically contains | 

— | - property values exceeding $90,000, an owner~occupancy ratio. 

a | | : of greater than 50%, and a student population of less than 

| 10%. The subject property is included in this subneighbor- | 

| | hood and should maintain a close affinity for it. Examin- 

ef | ation of the 1970 tax roles indicated that over 95% of the 

a | persons living there in 1980 also were there in 1970. | 

| | These findings indicate strong resident homogeneity and 

w | ownership stability. OS 

2 The upper income group described in Area #4 occupies an area which Muller | 7 

| | describes as typical of this group including such amenities as water, 

" frontage, trees, and high ground. This group attempts to isolate itself 

from everything around them. Muller adds that this group does not 

\ | welcome newcomers or persons of a lower socio-economic class attempting 

- to integrate within it. os 

a | D. Housing and Employment Outlook | 

) | The demand for housing in a given neighborhood is determined to a | 

0 large extent by the employment opportunities in the area, the stability 

of the neighborhood, the activity and cultural centers close by, and the | 

G | chang ing housing preferences caused by lifestyle and demographic struc- 

| ‘tural changes. The neighborhood the subject property is in serves as 

; the residential back-up to the Capital Square employment district. This | 

‘ district is in the middle of a fundamental transition from being a 

| diversified employment center serving the entire city to being a specialized
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retail-service center serving downtown employees, students, and resi- _ 

| dents. The industrial employment base that was concentrated along the mn 

East Washington rail corridor and the Bassett neighborhood has moved out es 

7 | to cheaper and more accessible land around Truax Field and the West ; 

. Beltline. The retail department stores moved their operations out to S 

| the newer suburban malls of East Towne and West Towne and their space 

oo has been taken over by professional offices, apartments, and boarding - 

| rooms. The residents of the area are becoming more and more "urban": = 

| Singles, small family size, students, transients, elderly with generally m 

: lower income. The city has begun to realize that in order to revitalize = 

the downtown, they mst attract residents into the area of the type that / 

enjoys urban living and have the disposable income necessary to support - 

those activities. This represents a shift in the city's attitude from - 

_ that of the early 1970's and the city is now willing to consider projects » 

and public improvements that are designed to attract a higher social w 

| .class to the downtown area. By doing this, they hope to stabilize the | on 

| tax base, stimulate economic development and job creation, and revita- bs 

lize the downtown retail district. The dominant employer downtown is 

: government employing white-collar professionals, office, and clerical | » 

| help. In the following discussion the downtown office employment trends = 

: | will be considered first. Second, city revitalization programs that 7" 

benefit and affect the immediate neighborhood will be discussed. t 

oo. 
“Emp loyment a m 

: Exhibit 19 traces the total employment and Trade and Service : - 

employment in the Isthmus from 1970 to 1980. The area covered is | 

| Planning Analysis Areas (Paa's)? 1, 2, 3, and 4. PAA's 1 and 2 comprise | a 

most of the office district circling the Capitol and is the heart of the _ 

employment district. These districts contributed 9,587 new jobs in the = 

decade, 4,544 of which were Trade and Service employment. A large part ow 

of the difference between total employment and Trade and Service emp loy- _ 

| ment in these areas is made up of government employment. This shift la 

towards a high concentration of Trade and Service employment in the 

1 . , - = PAA's are used by the Dane County Regional Planning Commission ani 
| for a variety of analytical studies. = 

7 ”
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ec ee ae ee EXHIBIT 19 ee ee 
a | | / DOWNTOWN EMPLOYMENT BY PLANNING ANALYSIS AREA | 

- uenene a _ oe _ 

ge PAA 1970 1980" % Change 

" Total employment §_ 1 18,631 27,792 $49.20 | 

- | 2 6,169 6,595 = 6.9 

" | : 3 2,932 2,241 -23.6 7 

: ne Es 4 7,163 ==, 565 -78.2 | 

A | | Trade and service iL 9,655 11,852 | +22.8 | | a 

ee emp }oyment 2 3,410 «5,757 +68.8 7 

C oa 3 1,329 — 1,141 “14.1 — 

/ | | | 4 3,056 2,583 — -15.5 

A teased on 1978 unemployment compensation files from the | , | 

Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations updated to 1980. 

| | *stc codes 50-89. | oe 

| 

‘ | | Source: Dane County Regional Planning Commission . — 

| | - |
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! Isthmus is projected to increase over the next decade because of the 

: location of the University, the Capitol, and local and State government e 

employment centers. | | 

/ Because government is the largest employer in the area, their p 

Oo expansion plans are important. The local governments, Madison and Dane tt 

County, presently. are suffering from a severe office shortage and are _ 

considering a number of alternative solutions. County space needs are - 

projected to increase by over 161,000 square feet by the year 2000. . 

They are faced with an immediate need of 126,330 square feet by 1985.2 | aa 

A number of plans have been proposed to meet this need, all of which will a 

| tend to stabilize the economy of the area and create jobs. These plans . 

| include adding 100,000 square feet to the City County Building and renting t 

the additional space from vacant office buildings; buy the General - 

| Casualty Insurance Building and transfer city offices to vacated county » 

offices and expand the jail; and buy the vacant warehouse on East Wilson | = 

Street to use for county needs. The city has proposed a long range = 

| downtown redevelopment plan called Olin Place that would, among other | oo 

| things, credte 814,450 square feet of new office space by the year 2000. . 

| Olin Place is an ambitious vision of public/private development cooper- S 

ation for the purpose of renovating and revitalizing downtown. In 

| . addition to the office space, the plan would provide 130,500 square feet = 

of apartments, almost 900 new parking spaces, a 177,000 square foot = 

: hotel, and 79,800 square feet of retail space. The University of p 

Wisconsin has a continuous Campus Development Plan in place that has P| 

authorized 392,260 square feet of new, assignable space and a 650 ‘space’ 

parking garage to be built by 1987. There are an additional nineteen » 

major projects of unspecified nature or size that will be completed as oo - 

needed by 1987.7 The plan calls for the extension of needed University m 

| facilities into the area south of Dayton Street and west of Lake Street. a 

| The UW enrollment is projected to stabilize around 42,000 students in | : 

: 1982 then gradually decline to about 37,000 students in 1995. The major . 

ee | 

lnane County Executive, Report on Vertical Expansion of the City - 
County Building, 2/1/80. _ | “= 

“UW. Department of Planning and Development, 1980 Campus Plan » 
Development, 1980, p. 11. | = . 

| 7 =



” | | decline will be in undergraduate enrollment who traditionally are housed oe 

- a in University owned dormitories. Because of this, the University oS : 

ue ae | af proposes no new dormitory construction, although it is encouraging con- | | os 

os | , : struction of up to 300 units in the South Campus Area. The Federal : ge . 

i . government is building a new courthouse adjacent to the Capital Center a : 

a project in blocks 53 and 54 behind the Civic Center. It will be | 

a approximately 60,000 square feet and employ sixty people. There have _ | ‘ 

o , been a number of other proposals to aid the redevelopment of the down- | | 

7 town area. The most ambitious was proposed by the Carley Capital group 

ea | and was to be a remodeling of the Emporium Building on North Pinckney | 

Street. It included an inside mall running from the Emporium to | 

‘ | _ Manchesters, an ice rink, an underground parking garage, renovation of M 

me | _ Pinckney Street to an old 1890's atmosphere, and some upper income | 

al condominiums at the foot of Pinckney Street by Lake Mendota. Currently, 

| | both Manchesters and the Emporium are in a TIF district and eligible for Ss 

* city financial assistance. The Emporium is currently being remodeled to | 

\ a offices and apartments while the rest of the proposal ran into heavy , 

- political opposition and has been shelved for the time being. 

" 8 Oo 
Ee | | | “Neighborhood Stability | . : | | | . 

a | As indicated in the neighborhood section, the subject neighborhood 

. is being stabilized in terms of ownership patterns and land values. A - 

- major contributer to this stability has been the city. During the > 

0 Soglin Administration the city encouraged neighborhoods to organize and | 

participate in Federal, State, and locally sponsored housing and : 

* | community development programs. The Tenney-Lapham neighborhood has 

all | particularly. benefited from the Deferred Payment Loan Program and the ~ 

o? | Homebuyers Assistance Plan which gives priority to housing located in . 

wl: | the Lapham and Marquette School districts. These programs can be com | | 

pa oo bined to produce an interest rate as low as 3% and priority is given to — 

q _ rehabilitation efforts to bring housing up to minimum standards. The | 

i Tenney-Lapham neighborhood has been selected as one of a small number of 

- neighborhoods nation-wide to participate in the Federally sponsored Small 

ws Multi-Family Rental Rehab Program. This is a leveraged loan system 

_ whereby investor/owners of apartment buildings, which need substantial 

C repairs to bring them up to minimum code standards, are eligible 

a | 

i. | | | ; 

A : o a | | |
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for below market rate rehabilitation loans. The money is provided 50% 

| by First Federal Savings and Loan at market rates and 50% by the city - 

acting as an agent for the Federal government at 5%. There is a total * 

of $100,000 available. The increased stability these programs create pp 
| encourage permanent residents to move to the neighborhood. Owners take wo 

better care of their buildings and property which tends to stabilize and Be 

increase property values and make the area more attractive to new ) les 

residents. 

Dynamic Attributes ws 

| Dynamic Attributes are those factors that are perceived in the mind = 

of the beholder. The subject property overlooks Lake Mendota. The site - 

| slopes northwesterly towards the lake from a high point of 42 feet on . 

Gorham Street to a low point to the north of the site of 13 feet. This - 
. _ slope will allow units to be terraced on the hillside such that each unit | - 

| ~ | will enjoy a lake view. The high point of 42 feet on Gorham Street = 

| : represents one of the highest pieces of ground on this section, providing | = 

a very dramatic view of the lake from any point on the site. on 

The neighborhood, within which the site is part of, has an owner- = 

| ) | occupancy rate of over 50% and all indications point to a higher ratio 

| - in the future. The homes and yards are well maintained, especially | - 

on the north side of East Gorham Street which helps to create a feeling - 

of pride and stability to the neighborhood. This attractive setting m 

| provides an ideal approach zone to the site for the motorist mov ing - 

westerly along Gorham Street past the site. As we have previously dis- | 
| cussed, the impact of student housing in this area is Significantly less C 

than that of locations as close as three blocks east of the site (see 

Exhibit 12), damping any impression of transciency in the area. m 

| | A major shortcoming of the site is its northwesterly orientation. - 

Prevailing northwesterly winter winds average approximately 15 mph with a 

Storm weather gusts reaching as high as 50 to 60 mph. As homeowners ws 

become more energy conscious, the adverse effects of northwesterly 

orientations must be mitigated through site layout and building design. . 

| | —
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| Oo ECONOMIC BASE ANALYSIS ) 

s Introduction a 

- os | Madison, Wisconsin serves a dual role as the capital of Wisconsin | 

= | and as a regional distribution center of agricultural and manufactured 

m | products heading for Minneapolis, Milwaukee, or Chicago. As such its | 

C growth is dependent on the growth and strength of the Midwest economy : 

as a whole. or oo - es | - | 

ee | In Regional Diversity: Growth in the United States 1960 to 1990, a 

| the Joint Center for Urban Studies of MIT and Harvard University predict 

mm that the East North Central region (consisting of Wisconsin, Illinois, a 

wi | Michigan, Indiana, and Ohio) will experience negligible growth, if not 

= | slight declines, in population and economic activity through 1990. The | 

a | reasons for this are a high average labor wage relative to other areas 

| of the nation (notably the Sunbelt), an excess of emigration over 

" immigration from retirees and a substantial portion of families of 

| childbearing age, and high unionization activity. The Joint Center pre- 

- | dicts this region will lose 168,000 residents in the 1980's, an average 

mI decline of 0.04% per year. At the same time, employment is predicted | 

| to increase 1.5% per year, and earnings increase 3.04 per year. | 

O | Because Madison is the state capital, and is the distribution 

. center for the surrounding wine county area's agricultural production, 

\ | and is not heavily dependent on manufacturing industries, the relative 

a : economic stagnation of the Midwest will not have either a significant 

a positive or negative impact on Madison's growth. - | 

o ) The household growth of a region depends principally on population | 

| growth, economic development, and income growth. The trends of these 

" variables for Madison over the last ten years will be analyzed individually 

” : and used to make projections to 1985 and 1990. These projections will | 

al then be used in the fourth section to forecast the level of new household 

ws demand for the Madison market to 1985 and 1990. 

e Population | : 
a | | 

During the 1960's, the population of the Madison metropolitan area 

” | (including all of Dane County) increased 30.72, or by 68,177 people, while 

= it grew by only 11.5%, or another 33,273 people during the 1970's. (See 

ae Exhibit 20.) | | 

. 55
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| | | | os 

EXHIBIT 20. - a . * 
a MADISON AREA POPULATION TRENDS | | | os 

| 1960-1980 | 

. 
Avg. Annual _ 

- 1960. | 1970 | 1980 Compound = 
2% of 2 of & % of z Change 

| Madison City 126 , 706 57.12. 171,809 59.22 35.62 170,616 52.7% -0:7% 1.52 | C 

Madison Urbanized Area 157,814 71.1% 205,457 70.82 30.2% 232,945 72.0% 13.42 2.02 - ” 

| Madison SMSA 222,095 100.0% 290,272 100.02 30.72 323,545 100.02 11.5% 1.92 - 

Source: U.S. Census, Census of Population and Housing, 1960, 1970, 1980. ss 

| | The 1960's was a period of centralization as the city of Madison grew. ts 

faster than either the Madison urbanized area* or the outlying Dane e 

| | County area (35.6% vs. 30.2% and 30.7%, respectively). Perhaps re- = 

| _ sponding to the higher taxes, the limited-growth policies of local 

/ government, and the tighter regulation of land development within the ” | 

, City of Madison, population in the city declined 0.7% in the 1970's | 
. . ¢ . | ; while the urban fringe suburbs grew by 30.9% and the outlying county mn 

| areas grew by 27.9%. The disparity in growth rates, particularly the | oa 

high growth rate of the urban fringe suburbs, suggest that the Madison sn 

7 area is still attracting population but that the new residents are : 

| - choosing to live outside of the jurisdiction of the city. This pheno- | - 

menon is shown more clearly in Exhibit 21 which shows population growth - 

| for Madison, the urban fringe suburbs and the outlying county areas for = 

1974 through 1980 using 1970 as a base. Madison's growth is highly on 

) variable, losing as mich as 3,188 people in 1974 and gaining as much ws 

as 3,544 people in 1976. The net effect is stagnant population growth. 
. . 7 a . The urban fringe and outlying county areas, though, have shown steady Bo 

consistent increases in the range of 2.5%/year. The urban fringe has 

| grown at a faster rate than either the outlying county areas or the m 

. | 
1970 Census. The Madison urbanized area in 1970 included the = 

| City of Madison and its urban fringe suburbs. These suburbs include the ws 
: towns of Blooming Grove, Burke, Cottage Grove, Fitchburg, Madison Town, | 

Middleton Town, and Westport; the villages of Maple Bluff, McFarland, | 
and Shorewood Hills; and the 4th class cities of Middleton, Monona, and » 
Verona. — | | | = 

: ‘ | = 

- | a ®
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1 | | : EXHIBIT 21 | 

ce | - YEARLY POPULATION CHANGES FOR MADISON, URBAN FRINGE SUBURBS, ee 

f ok AND REST OF DANE CO.: 1974-1980 

mm | | | oe ee | Urban Fringe Rest of | 

. | Year | ‘Madison _ Suburbs Dane County | 

oe | $1970 Total ts” 171,809 47,623” 70 , 840 

Y 1974 | (3,188) 5,331 8,466 

_— 1975 oe: (102) 1,392 3,361 

a | 1976 354k 2,192 - 1,204 | 

ri 1977 1, 825) 1,503 | 1,906 

es 1978 875 1,235 2,939 

C 1979 a 1,938 329 2,127 

| 1980 (2,435) 2,724 (243) | 

0 | 1980 Total | 170,616 62,329 90 , 600 | 

. | Total Growth | (1,193) 14,706 19,760 

a Total % Change | -0.7% 30.9% 27.9% 

wae Average Annual Compound ~ | Ce 

. % Change | -0.07% 2.73% | 2.49% | 

- | Source: Dane Co. Regional Planning Commission, Regional Trends, 1981. 

a SS | | | 

. | | | 

_ | . 

— 
| | |
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| City of Madison, 2.73%/year vs. 2.49%/year and -0.07%/year. (See Economic 

| ' Base section for a further discussion of this topic.) * 

| | Against this background, population has been forecast for Madison . 

-and Dane County in terms of a range of potentials. (See Exhibit 22.) The = 

| high range for Madison assumes a re-centralization of population caused we 

- by rising energy prices, increasing employment by government, and the 

‘ . successful location of a proposed high-tech research park within the city. » 

| The high range for Dane County represents a growth rate that exceeds the | | ™ 

- substantial experience of the 1970's and an expansion of the region's = 

economic base into light manufacturing and research. The low range fore- on 

casts assumes a low level of growth for Madison and a rate of growth for = 

| Dane County consistent with recent trends. s 

Under the low range projections, Madison's population will grow by : 

a 18,711 people and Dane County's by 33,675 people by 1985. The high range - 

os assumptions produce growth of 31,435 people in Madison and 51,532 people | s 

| | | | in Dane County over the same period. The spatial distribution of growth = 

| will occur predominantly in the urban fringe suburbs with a small but s 

significant portion occurring on bypassed, undeveloped inner-city lots | _ 

| | or in well-located, rehabilitated old buildings. The reasons for this C 

are discussed in more depth in the Economic Base section of this report. 

| Economic Base mn 

An essential part of the background of a market area is an analysis = 

of data related to the economic base as it directly affects the housing = 
| market under consideration. The subject site is located in the center 

| of the Madison metropolitan area and is affected directly by the unique m 

| characteristics of Madison's economic base. ™ 

| - Madison has a unique economic base characterized by a low level of - 

dependence on manufacturing industries and an unusually high concentration a 

| in the service and government sectors. While manufacturing accounts for = 

. 28.7% of total employment in the nation as a whole, it accounts for only - 

10.8% in the Madison area. Service and government sectors function as a 

"basic" industries and combine to account for 46.8% of Madison area = 

} employment. | ma 

The Madison area employment base registered significant growth mn 

| between 1970 and 1980. Total non-farm employment increased by 49,300 jobs as 2 

| during this period--a level equivalent to over 4,900 jobs on an average = 

| . iw
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| | Bol - EXHIBIT 22. en | : 

oe | PROJECTED TOTAL POPULATION FOR MADISON AND DANE COUNTY a | 

| a | 1985 AND 1990 | | | | , 

| Population Projection | | | | | | oS | 

| Madison | | Dane County ; cy | 

7 Year Low ° High | Low | - High 7 

: 1980 «470,616 wee 323,545 | ace 
1985 189,327 | 202,051 357,220 375,077 

1990 | 209 ,032 | 265, 238 | 394,400 434,817 

| | Population Growth-Amount and Growth Rates ‘ oe | oo | 

| | Madison | | | Dane County a | 

_ Low | | ___ High | Low ee —_- High | : 

1980-1985 18,711 11.0% 31,435 18.4%  —«- 33,675 10.4% 51,532 15.9% | 
1985-1990 19,705 10.4% 36,441 | 15.9% 37,180 : 10.42 59,740 | 15.9% : 

Total 38,416 22.5% 67,876 39.8% 70,855 21.9% 111,272 34.4% : 

| Avg. Annual | a | | | | - es | — “ 

| Growth 3, 842 2.1%  ~—-«6, 788 4.5% 7,086 2.0% 11,127. 3.0% : 

| _ Assumptions: Dane County - Low Growth: based on the historic 20 year average growth rate of 2% per year. / 

High Growth: based on a growth rate of 3% per year. : oe | 

| Madison - Low Growth: based on 53% of Dane County population. | os 

High Growth: based on 61% of Dane County population. | | 

| Source: DCRPC, Regional Trends, 1981; authors. a | | | 

| | |
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annual basis. Principal growth sectors were government, services, F.I.R.E., ; 

, | | | and retail trade, accounting for 42,100 of the new jobs. However as P 

_ Exhibit 23 indicates, the rate of growth may be slowing down. Between 

| | 1980 and 1981 employment grew by only 800 jobs. Of particular significance + 

. is the lack of growth in the government sector which actually lost 2,500 » 

- jobs. Somewhat offsetting this is continued strong growth in the service S| 
| sector which employed 1,400 more people in 1981 than in 1980. - 

Government employment has traditionally been a basic industry for a 

. _ Madison and in the past has insulated the local economy from cyclical . 

| swings in the economy. The conditions of the recession (depression?) of 

| | 1980-1982 are different than in the past, though, with the Reagan Adminis- - 

. tration at the Federal level and Dreyfuss Administration at the State = 

- level, both pursuing policies to limit and cut back the size of government. m 

" Federal employment cutbacks have not occurred in Madison yet, but State i 

employment and local employment have been decreased by 300 jobs each in 

, the last year. The implications for the future are unclear. Federal - 

employment will likely decrease as social programs are cut back or eli- = 

minated but State employment may increase as programs currently under = 

| Federal jurisdiction are transferred to the State. With Madison being | = 

the state capital, a large share of any new employment thus created would mn 

| be centered here. | 7 - 

: The service and F.I.R.E. sectors deserve special comment also. 

Service employment increased by 13,500 jobs in the 1970's and another ” 

1,400 in 1981. This sector includes business services, repair services, s 

a private household and other personal services, entertainment and recre- | = 

ation services, health services, and legal, engineering, and other = 

| professional services. The service industry is based on specialization | | 
a of activity made possible by advances in computer technology, the emer- C 

gence of national markets, and the high growth of real income in the 

| 1960's and 1970's. Because of the rapidly changing state of the art in = 

computer technology and the continuing development of national consumer = 

| markets, the service sector will continue to grow in the 1990's. A key - 

sector of the service industry is high technology research parks in in 

: comminities with large universities. The research facilities of the | 

| university and the presence of a highly trained labor market (professors, ” 

researchers, and students) provide the basic services that the emerging = 

| high technology companies require. The University of Wisconsin makes = |
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: EXHIBIT 23 | 7 

fy | | EMPLOYMENT DISTRIBUTION IN MADISON 
mo 

ws | | “ ESTIMATED CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE | | 

Joe a | ee . December Nov. 1981 Dec. 1980 

| | : | oe oo 1981 Dec. 1981 Dec. 1981 | | 

Moe rs PLACE OF RESIDENCE DATA fo | ~ t | 

= Oo | Civilian Labor Force 188,900 ~ 800 3,700 

4 - : | Unemployment _ | 11,500 1,300 } 2,900. 

: Percent of Civilian Labor Force 6.1 2 XXX | XXX 

| Employment | 177,400 ; -2,100. 800 | 

a PLACE OF WORK DATA . | 

= | Nonfarm Wage and Salary Se 173,400 1,200 || - 300 

| | - “Manufacturing 20, 300 } = 200 700 

po - Durable Goods 9,600 = 100 100 | 

a Stone, Clay & Glass Products 770 | 0 - 90 | 

— | Primary Metal Industries 600 - 20 | 0 

Fabricated Metal Products 1,150 - 130 - 70 

| | Nonelectrical Machinery 2,100 0 | 0 

‘ oo | . Electrical Machinery, Equip, & Sup. — 1,510 | | 20 150 

| All Other Durable Goods 3,500 100 100 

"= | | Nondurable Goods 10,700 | - 100 | 600 

ee Food & Kindred Products 5,900 — - 200 | 600 

: | Printing, Publishing, etc. 2,300 | 0 | 0 

| Chemical & Allied Products | 670 - 30 | 10 

o | ALL Other Nondurable Goods 1,810 130 } = 200 |. 

' . | Contract Construction 6,300 | - 700 - 300 | 

. Trans. ) Comm. : Elec., Gas & San. Serv. 6, 600 100 100 

, | Trade 38,900 0 400 | | 

* | Wholesale 6,900 - 0 | 200 oo 

a | Retail Trade | 32,000 0 200 

Finance, Insurance & Real Estate 13,000 | 0 100 

oo. . Services & Miscellaneous 32,900 - 100 1,400 | 

Z - Government 55 ,500 - 300 ~2,500 

4 Federal — 3,800 8) | 0 | 

— ‘State | - 37,900 - 300 -1,300 

Local | 13,800 0 {| 1,300 

5 Persons Involved in L-M Disputes . 0 0 | 0 

ae 
Pretimé Estim 

— - 

| a | SEASONALLY ADJUSTED LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES 

= 
$ - 

a CEA EE ALE EET 

4 OTE: Totals may not edd due to rounding: trey DEC. 81 NOV. 81 DEC. 80. 

— 
| CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE (1) 187,500 186, 800 183,900 : 

- UNEMPLOYMENT 11,200 10,600 8,400 

PERCENT OF LABOR FORCE 6.0 5.7 4.6 | 

a 
EMPLOYMENT .. (1). 176,300 176,200 175,500 | 

Source: Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations, Employment 

, | Review, 1/82.
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: Madison a prime candidate to become a major research center. The | 

| | Finance, Insurance, and Real Estate sector grew the fastest in percentage - 

terms, 104.8%, in the 1970's. This sector is becoming less and less = 

| dependent on locating home offices in their major sales markets as chan- = 

ging technology and growth of national markets allows these institutions es 

| to separate data processing and corporate management functions from the 

sales function. Madison is the home of six insurance companies, which | C 

are attracted by close access to the seat of State government and the 

large, relatively cheap labor supply. As Madison becomes less reliant 

on manufacturing, it will become more reliant on the service and F.I.R.E. _ Ss 

sectors. | . | = 

| Historically, economic development and population growth in Dane | = 

County has centered around Madison, and, within Madison around the | ; 

Capital Square. As a result, Dane County's housing has also been con- e 

| centrated around Madison. The economic and population growth in Madison | 

during the 1960's occurred mostly within the city limits. (See Population = 

| Trends and Forecasts section.) This pattern gradually changed in the wo 

, 1970's as Madison residents and businesses mirrored national trends by om 

| locating predominantly in suburban locations served by good transportation tas | 

networks. The west side and south side of Madison benefited most from | 

this trend; they grew 3.5% compared to a decline of 16.7% in the Capital » 

Square area, and a decline of 5.1% on the east side. The primary reasons = 

for this are the location of the UW campus drawing students, faculty, and = 

researchers, to the west side, large tracts of relatively cheap land wo 

being available, and the excellent transportation network linking the — | , 

west side to the rest of the city. Another major factor was the imple- . 

| mentation of restrictive land use controls by the City of Madison that | 

| drove much development outside the city's three mile extraterritorial = 

. zoning jurisdiction. | a 

Although growth in the 1970's occurred predominantly in Madison's m 

suburbs, it was still centered around Madison and occurred primarily is 

because of increased government and service sector employment. These 

| industries are concentrated around the Capital Square area and their » 

drawing power will serve to limit the further geographic dispersion of a 

the population. New housing will still be attracted to the urban fringe, _ 

. but a portion of the population tied to government and University 

employment desiring an urban lifestyle will increase the demand for | 

housing in the Isthmus areas. .
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. _ Employment projections are made under two sets of assumptions. 

2 Under the low growth assumptions, the rate of increase in government | 

on | employment will fall from the 2.58% growth rate of the 1970's to 1% 

oe oO growth through the 1980's. This rate assumes that the growth of all 

. levels of government will decline as government relinquishes respon- 

= | sibility for major social programs. Additionally, this scenario assumes 

a : | that Madison is unsuccessful in developing a major high tech research 

G : park and the growth of the service sector falls from the 5.86% annual ee 

a rate of the 1970's to a 4% rate in the 1980's. The high growth scenario 

G | . treats the 1979 to 1981 decrease in government employment as a temporary | 

| a phenomenon brought about by the recession and the transfer of respon- 

, sibility for social programs from the Federal level to the State's. | 

| Accordingly, government employment is forecast to increase at 3%/year, 

= | a rate higher than the 1970's rate of 2.25%/year. This scenario also — 

a assumes that the growth of the service sector in Madison will boom due | | 

a to the successful development of a high tech research park. Service | | 

\ | sector growth is assumed to be at a 7% annual rate. 

/ The employment projections are made using Export Base analysis. 

‘ Export Base analysis assumes that an area's employment base is composed 

= of two sectors: a basic sector called the "Export Base" that provides 

= goods and services to consumers outside of the region and a non-basic 

0 sector that provides goods and services only to consumers within the ‘ 

| | 7 region. The Export Base industries import income which is recycled in 

® the local economy and supports the non-basic industries. Basic industries | 

. | can be identified by using a concept economists call the Location 

7 Quotient. The Location Quotient compares the proportion of total region 

w | employment in a given industry to the proportion of national employment | 

= | in the industry. | | | | | | 

uy i emp loyed in industry x in region = L.Q. | , 

| | % employed in industry x in nation 

i Industries with L.Q.'s greater than one are considered basic industries, 

oe . based on the assumption that the local demand for the industry's output | 

aq | | " would just be satisfied if local employment in the industry was the same 

a | as the national average. Any employment over the average produces excess 

: | a product that will be exported to other areas. Appendix C shows the 

0 | methodology used and calculates the employment projections for 1985 and |
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| 1990 using the above assumptions. Exhibit 24 summarizes the results. | m 

/ | . EXHIBIT 24 
. 

| a PROJECTED EMPLOYMENT GROWTH FOR DANE COUNTY: 
1985 AND 1990 . , , r 

19es 1990 = 
| | Low: Basic Employment 41,853 | 43,077 © . 

, Non-Basic Employment 151,908 156,351 ° 

s . 

Total Employment 193,761 199,428 | 

| High: Basic Employment. . . _ 63,162 46, 225 i = 

Non-Basic Employment 156,659 167 ,776 es 

Total Employment 199,821 214,001 | n 

Source: DILHR, Employment Review tw 
. Creative Consultants, Inc. a 

| : - 

oe | mz 
: The Low Growth Scenario predicts an employment increase in Dane - 

| County of 4,861 jobs by 1985 and 10,528 jobs by 1990. The High Growth 7 

SO Scenario predicts an increase of 10,921 jobs by 1985 and 25,101 jobs C 

- by 1990. Comparing these projections with the population forecasts, 

Exhibit 25, it can be seen that under both scenarios, a single job -_ 
. 

( would have to support a larger number of residents under the high popu- | 

lation forecast than is supported presently. 

| Ss 

| ae EXHIBIT 25 Oo . -. ] 

| —— RATIO OF POPULATION TO EMPLOYMENT ms 
i -FOR_1985 AND 1990 

| 1980 ___ 1985 . 1990 = 
Low Population High Population Low Population High Population on 

. . Popu lation/ Projection/ Projection/ Projection/ Projection/ 
Emp loyment Emp loyment Employment Emp loyment Employment . 

Low Economic Growth 1.71 1.85 1.94 2.00 . 2.18 = 

. High Economic Growth 1.71 1.79 1.88 1.85 2.03 | = 
a A a oA SGT EP A TD . 

| ~ =



oe | The low population forecast also indicates an increase in the amount of | 

O . population that must be supported but the increase is much smaller keeping | 

os. | the ratio more in line with historic rates. ‘This analysis indicates that 

-_— future economic growth can best support the population projected under | | 

ej the low growth assumptions. The high population growth assumptions would 

| require a greater increase in productivity and real disposable incomes 

Co than the low growth assumptions. ‘The implication for housing is that | 

— future demand will be constrained by the relatively slower increase in | 

os | emp loyment than the increase in population. This lower demand will be - 

0 reflected in larger household sizes as individuals and families "double- 

_ | up" to increase total income and to meet the rising living costs. The a 

fe decrease in demand is not in absolute terms; it is, rather, a slowing of : 

_ the rate of increase that would be otherwise experienced if population | 

a| growth was unconstrained by slower economic growth. | 

= A word of caution is necessary for proper use of the foregoing / 

ae | economic analysis. Every method presently used to predict local economic 

. | | activity is highly subjective and open to various interpretations from | ue 

a the same data base. All are limited to lesser or greater degrees by the 

C assumptions made in defining and measuring basic industries, employment — 

| levels, and non-basic industries as well as by the assumptions regarding | 

0 the spatial. distribution of consumption, demand, and supply. Although | 

the Export Base Method use here predicts a lower level of economic growth 

= than population growth, other methods such as Shift-Share Analysis or 

Y Input-Output may indicate the reverse. Therefore, the results determined 

in the foregoing analysis should only be used in a "best-guess, ball- 

of park" descriptive sense rather than in a statistically reliable predic 

| tive sense. - . | _ —_ | 

, There are four conclusions to be drawn from this analysis. | 

| | 1) Employment is expected to increase by between 10,500 and 

m | : 25,000 jobs by 1990 providing incomes and population to | 

a support a growing housing market. 

. : 2) Employment in the manufacturing sector will decrease as 

C a percent of total employment, while employment in the 

, government, F.I.R.E., and service sectors will continue 

to increase their percentage of total employment. This 

- | will cause a net increase in average incomes and because
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of the location of large service sector employment | a 

centers, lead to an increase in demand for well- | | / 

located, inner-city housing. , - 

| 3) The lower growth rate of employment, relative to that | iP 

| of population, may serve to temper the increase in | = 

| housing demand that may otherwise be expected. | p 

a 4) Most growth will continue to occur in the urban fringe = 

a suburbs, particularly on the south and west sides, 

constrained by the local economy's dependence on C 

| government and service sector employment and the 

tight land use regulations on development. B 

| Incomes | | | incomes | = 
| : The distribution and level of incomes in an area are important - 

factors that help determine that area's purchasing power for housing. 

Changes in the distribution of incomes over time give indications of - 

| . the area's ability to pay for various priced housing in the future. * 

| | The most reliable income data is collected by the U.S. Census a 

| Bureau in the decennial census. Unfortunately, income distributions ' 

| from the 1980 Census are not available and estimates made from the 1970 

—— Census are based on data that is at least eleven years old. Income t 

: 7 distributions for Madison for 1976 through 1979 are available, though, 

. through the Wisconsin Department of Revenue Division of Research and a. 

- Analysis. This information is based on Wisconsin State Income Tax = 

a Returns and is collected according to Wisconsin Adjusted Gross Incomes m 

| which are not directly comparable to the Federal Adjusted Gross Incomes be 

: | used by the Census Bureau. Recognizing that substantial bias probably 

| exists in the data because of various classes of people that don't file - 

: Wisconsin income tax returns and distortions caused by the different - 

definition of income, it was still felt that this data more accurately = 

. _ veflected the true distribution of incomes in Madison than a projection eS 

| based on eleven year old data. Exhibit 26 provides a distribution of a 

actual incomes adjusted for inflation (1982 constant dollars) for 1976 - 

and 1979 and an estimate of the 1982 distribution. 
| = 

: | = 

| t
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| ee eee ca EXHIBIT 26 OC oe 

a 7 | 1982 HOUSEHOLD INCOME DISTRIBUTION--MADISON | 

a 976 979 98 oe 

A | WAGE Class? =P # it ge | 

. (4,000 25,574 39.5% 17,812 25.9% 14,764 21.5% | 

7 4,000- 4,999 5,128 7.9% 4,925 7.2% 4,670 6.8% * : 

= 5,000- 7,999 8,116 12.5% 8,503 12.4% 8,584 12.5% — 

| | 8,000- 9,999 5,205 8.02% 5,716 8.3% 5,494 8.0%. | 

‘ ~-10,000-11,999 3,862 6.0% 4,677 6.8% 4,807 7.0% 

: : 12,000-14,999 3,963 6.1% — 5,089 7.4% 5,631 8.22 | 

f 15,000-24,999 8,008 12.42%) 11,291 16.4% 12,361 18.0%) | 

oo 25,000-49,999 4,251 6.6%) 9,083 13.2% 10,301 15.0% 
= | : | 20% | : 36% | 

U | 50,000-99,999 602 0.9%. 1,337 1.9% 1,648 2.4% | | 

_ Over 100,000 45 «= 0.1%) 240 082 6%) | 

wl a 64,685 100.0% 68,671 100.0% 71,512 100.0% | 

5 | oe Mean 9,469 14,215 | 15,216. | 7 

a Median 5,633 8, 544 10,276 | | | 

a. 
al a) Wisconsin Adjusted Gross Income in constant 1982 

dollars. ) | | 

5 —— bb) Households. The Wisconsin Department of Revenue data © | | 

was based on combined husband and wife individual 

| | returns and was assumed to accurately reflect the | | 

" distribution of household income. | | 

| | c) 1982 distribution estimated. The change in distri- 

bution from 1979 reflects the impact of increased . 

G Pe service sector, government, and university employment 

| | | between 1979 and 1982. | 

a Source: Wisconsin Department of Revenue, 1976 and 1979 

Income Tax Statistics. DCRPC, 1980 Regional Trends. 

| a Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis National Economic 

~~ Trends, 2/26/82. }
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| | : Madison real incomes have increased: in the last six years from a * 

a median income of $5,633 in 1976 to a median income of $10,274 in 1982.  - 
The distribution of incomes has correspondingly shifted into the higher i 

| brackets. In 1976 67.9% of households had incomes less than $10,000 | a 
| per year and 20.0% had incomes over $15,000 per year while in 1982 only | | \ 

48.8% had incomes less than $10,000 and more than 35% had incomes over . 

oo $15,000 per year. | | oe | | - 

| The major shifts occurred in the lowest and highest income brackets. / 

| | Households earning less than $4,000 per year declined in these six years | m | 

from 39.5% of all households to 21.5%. The middle income brackets of | = 

| $4,000 to $15,000 changed very little. The brackets which grew the most | | 

| were $15,000-$25,000 and $25,000-$50,000, growing from 12.4% to 18.0% oF 
| and 6.6% to 15.0%, respectively. These two brackets alone increased by - 

| 10,403 households in six years. | = 

These income trends indicate a significant improvement in real we 

| incomes suggesting that there is better support for more expensive = 

| housing purchases today than six years ago. These real income gains are = 

. | not expected to be eroded very much by the present recession because of © | 

| Madison's government-dominated economy. The future should show a continu- - 

ation of this trend although at a slower rate than in the past. This . 

| indicates that there should be continued support for more expensive = 

. housing in the future. | | ws 

Household Trends and Projections | - 
| mm 

Over the last decade, the Madison area witnessed. a greater rate | 

| of growth in households than in population, reflecting declining average e 

household sizes seen throughout the nation. Total households in Madison 

increased by 12,910 units, or 22.7%, between 1970 and 1980 while total m= 

households in Dane County increased by 33,392 units, or 36.3%.) 

Declining average household size accounted for all of Madison's = 

- household growth, while Dane County's growth was fueled by both declining ws 

: household size and population growth. Exhibit 27 shows that during the oo 

om 1970's, average household size decreased steadily in both Madison and | - 

Dane County: from 3.03 persons/dwelling unit to 2.45 persons/dwelling “= 

| unit for the city and from 3.16 persons/dwelling unit to 2.58 persons/ = : 

dwelling unit for the county. This trend of smaller families is caused a | 

. . | | . 

=
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by lower birthrates, higher divorce rates, and changing living patterns | 

fl | | that stress independence and personal freedom, and privacy. , | 

. PERSONS PER DWELLING UNIT FOR MADISON AND DANE COUNTY 

Ee In nnn Nn 
a 

C | | | | 1970 1976 1977, 1978-1979 1980 | 
. # Dwelling Persons/ Persons/ Persons/ Persons/ Persons/ . # Dwelling Persons/ . | 

3 | | Population _Units  __D.U. _D.U. ‘D.U. D.U. D.U. Population Units _D.U. 

o | Madison 171,809 56,760 3.03 2.66 2.58 2.56 2.52 170,616 = 69,670 2.45 

os . Dane County 290,272 91, 930 3.16 2.79 2.72 2.67 2.66 323,565 125,322 2.58 

- Source: DCRPC, Regional Trends | | | | - 

os | Future household growth will be determined more by population 

: gains than by further decreases in household size. The 1980-1982 re- | 

4 | | . oo, ey tgs ; . | 
\ | cession, coupled with high housing costs and prohibitive financing terms, 

a have already slowed the decline of household size as students ind young 

a couples who can't afford downpayments or high rents are staying at home | 

| longer. Another factor affecting household size is the birthrate of the 

0 population. Nationwide, the birthrate dropped from 3.65 births per 

a | ! woman in 1960 to a low of 1.74 births per woman in 1976.° The birthrate 

" has fluctuated slightly since then, indicating that the decline may be 

ts . ; co 
. . 

os ending. The 1980's will see the bulge of the baby~boom generation pass 

through their middle and late 20's which indicates that a rise in the 

0 birthrate is likely, although the rise will probably not be on the same | 

| scale as occurred in the early 1950's. The implication for household . 

“ growth is obvious: household size will become larger, decreasing the 

a | demand caused by the "uncoupling" of young people from their parents and. 

| divorces. Being a university town, though, the household size of Madison 

C will remain small. | 

b : lnane County Regional Planning Commission, Regional Trends, May, 

1981, p. 44. | 7 

a 2 the Joint Center for Urban Studies of MIT and Harvard University, 

(Auburn House Publishing Co., Boston, Mass., 1981), p. 73. 

z | | | 

wl |
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With these trends in mind, high and low forecasts of household | | 

: growth were made. The low forecast assumes that uncertain economic , -» 

| conditions, a rising birthrate, a slowing of the rate of "uncoupling", 7 

and continued high interest rates, will cause the average household size - 

: in Madison to remain at 2.45 persons/dwelling unit until 1985 and to = 

| | | increase to 2.6 persons/dwelling unit. by 1990. The high forecast assumes mn 

that economic conditions improve, people continue to live independent, it 

low-density lifestyles, and a rising birthrate in Madison is offset by 

the high proportion of college students demanding individual living » 

| units. These assumptions will be reflected in a gradual decrease in - 

| | average household size to 2.35 persons/dwelling unit in 1985 and 2.30 on 
- | persons/dwelling unit in 1990 for Madison. Dane County will experience = 

| a similar decrease only at a slightly higher magnitude. n 

, The resulting growth of households for Madison and Dane County a 

under the two scenarios is presented in Exhibit 28. The Low Growth 

| Scenario produces an increase of 7,749 units by 1990 for an average of = 

| 775 units per year. This is the lowest level of household growth that ws 

. has occurred in the last ten years. The main cause of this is, and | ma 

will be, persistently high interest rates that are pricing new housing > | = 

units out of the reach of all but the highest income groups. | | 

an 
al 

| 
= 

| Se 

- : | = 

| | | | | m= 

| . | . 

. | | = : a / =
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| | 7 EXHIBIT 28 > oe : a 

| PROJECTED TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS FOR MADISON AND DANE COUNTY: S oe | 

| 1985 AND 1990 fo - ae | 

| 1980 1985 | | 1990 , | 

: | Persons Persons | | Persons | | 

| | Per # of | | 7 Per # of | | Per # oof | 

Population + Hshld. = Ushlds. Population +, Hshid. = Ushlds. — Population =; Ushld.= Hshids.— | 

Low: Madison 170,616 2.45 69,670 178,407 2.45 72,819 209,032 2.6 77,419 

Dane Co. 323,545 2.58 125,322 357,220 — 2.58: 138,457 394,400 2.65 144,469 

High: Madison __- pai wet 178,407 2.35 75,918 209,032. 2-30 90, 883 | 

Dane Co. --~ -~ aa 357,220 2.44 146,402 394,400 2.37 (166,414 , 

Po | HOUSEHOLD GROWTH: AMOUNT AND GROWTH RATE | | 

| 1980-1985 1985-1990 7 8 1980-1990 Average Annual: | 

| Ft. Ft 2 Ft... #2 

Low: Madison 3,149 4.5% 4,600 6.3% 7,749 Lb.1% 775 1.06% 

| Dane Co. 13,135 10.5% 6,012 A. 3% 19,147 15.3% 1,915 (1.43% | 

: High: Madison 6,248 9.0% — (14,965 20 .6% 21,213 30.4% 2.128 2.69% 

! | Dane Co. 21,080 16.8% 20,012 14.5% 41,092 32.8% 4,109 2.88% 

| nnn 

| Source: DCRPC, Regional Trends. | de : | | | | | 

a 
pO 
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| a IDENTIFICATION AND DESCRIPTION OF BUYER GROUPS . * 

- | | - 
. , Introduction | | - 

| | The ultimate consumer is the final determiner of project success. p 

| His need for housing services and his budget available to pay for them os 

| constrains and shapes the housing product that will be purchased. The ; 

| : | housing market consists of many segmented groups of purchasers and each . 

| group is surprisingly predictable in terms of housing needs, budgets, 

and style preferences.! The purpose of this section is to identify the = 

| housing submarket that would likely be interested in purchasing condo- = 

| Miniums on the subject property. The submarket is described by three a 

| attributes--location, buyer type, and unsatisfied housing needs. Location ins 

refers to the market area within which the ultimate consumers will be 

7 | found. The market area consists of three levels depending on the likeli- e 

| | hood of ultimate consumers living there. The primary trade area is the | 

| geographic core from which the project would draw most of its buyers. = 

| The secondary trade area is the area immediately adjoining the primary ) oo 

trade area which would contribute the next largest group of buyers, and | m 

| the tertiary trade area consists of the rest of the world.” Buyer type ws 

is a description of those groups that would be likely to purchase housing | 

on the subject site. They would be described according to socio-economic - 

| characteristics such as income, age, occupation, and marital status as = 

| well as by attitudes and preferences for housing types and urban locations. = 

| Unsatisfied housing needs describes the housing preferences and product | us 

_ | features of the buyer groups that are not being supplied by their present ts 

| housing. This section will give an indication of what unmet needs exist . 

| that could provide the basis for a competitive edge. | 
| ) - 

| Methodology es. 

To describe the location, buyer type, and unmet housing needs of a 

the submarket, we conducted primary research on condominium and apartment ae 

residents in downtown Madison, and reviewed a number of market studies of | 

Graaskamp, Fundamentals of Real Estate Development, 1980, p. 28. | | 

* ndwin M. Rams, Analysis and Valuation of Retail Locations, 1976, - : 
p. 8l. | 

| = 

- |
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| - housing characteristics and preferences in Madison. _ | 

oo The primary research conducted was a telephone survey done on | a 

a . Saturday, April 3, 1982. The population surveyed was apartment and . 

oe oO condominium residents in projects having locational attributes similar | - 

o to the Lincoln School site. The attributes that were most important were | coy 

- access to either Lake Mendota or Lake Monona, a location in the Isthmus 

I with convenient access to the Capital Square, and a site that permitted 

. a degree of separateness from the surrounding neighbors. The primary a 

| : . purpose of the survey was to identify a target market within the entire 

f | market. Because of time and budget constraints we first assumed that 

| residents in condominiums and apartments having the above locational | 

= | attributes will be most reflective of the true submarket. The condo- | 

os | minium and apartment projects surveyed were subjectively chosen based 

’ | on these criteria, as well as on discussions with local real estate | 

a experts, a visual inspection of most multi-family housing projects in _ 

_ "the Isthmus area, and the researcher's judgment. To the extent that 

fi | there are buyers that were excluded by these assumptions, the survey - 

results are biased. oN | | | 

® _--‘ The sample of respondents used for the condominium survey differed : 

a from that used for the apartment survey. For the condominium survey, | 

. | six projects were selected. These projects are contained in Exhibit 29. 2 

a | Using Dane County Register of Deeds' records, the Address Telephone 

. Directory, and the telephone book, a list of current residents in each of | 

" | the condominiums was compiled and an effort was made to call each of them. | 

| The results from this survey are used to determine the primary, secondary, 

o a and tertiary trade areas of our project and to describe potential buyer 

a profiles. Of all the condominiums surveyed, the Fauerbach on Lake Monona | 

| is most comparable to our site and its trade area and resident profile 

‘ are especially relevant to the analysis of our submarket. This is be- 

| cause the factors that contributed to the success of the Fauerbach are 

* very similar to the environmental and locational attributes of the | 

a Lincoln School site. These factors included lake frontage, spacious site | 

rm to permit a design that would give a feeling of exclusivity and separate- 

al | ness from the immediate neighborhood, a downtown location close to the | 

| Capital Square employment area, and good views. All of the condominiums 

a had some of these attributes; the Fauerbach was the only one that had all 

- of them. Tulric Condominium, Shoreline Condominium, and Rutledge Bay 

" , = | 

Y
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| a - | EXHIBIT 29 fa 

CONDOMINIUMS AND APARTMENTS SURVEYED = 

| Date of pf 
| No. Condo C 

: of New or Year Declara- | 
Name/Address Units Converted Built tion Comments = 

Fauerbach a 404 S. Blount 37 new 1980 5/80 Best 

Maple Woods Condo Away from | = 10 Maplewood Lane 19 new 1981 9/81 ns 

| Franklin House Condo . . : 141 N. Franklin 9 new 1981 7/81 Unoccupied » 

Tulric Condo 
1505 Morrison St. 3 new 1973. 1/73 Lake Monona . 

| Shoreline Condo | 2 : 711 S. Few St. 4 conv. 1965 6/74 Lake Monona wu 

Rutledge Bay Condo | | | : | 1211 Rutledge St. 5 | conv. 1958 4/81 Lake Monona - 
. ‘ BB 

Apartments : : a 

- Kennedy Manor Apts. | - 
, 1 Langdon St. 7 : = 

Shorecrest East Apts. | | = 
1029 Spaight St. . 

| Riviera Apts. | 
| 3825 Monona Drive = 

Townhouse Apts. | bes 
lll W. Wilson | 

: Nob Hill Apts. | - 
1108 Moorland Road = 
Sess esses Se SSS 

- 

— | ia 

ws
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o Condominium are small, older, converted apartment buildings that are 

‘ | | crowded between other residential structures in the Marquette neighbor- | 

a hood. Maple Woods Condominium is located just east of the Maple Bluff oo 

— Country Club and is spacious, but is not on the lake. The Franklin House | 

a | | Condominium is on the Isthmus but is three blocks away from Lake Mendota, 

wedged in between small, inner-city apartments. | 

a | - Pive apartments were selected for the apartment survey. These are 

- also listed in Exhibit 29. All of the apartments had access to a lake a 

A | but they differed significantly in terms of tenant profiles. One of the 

: main purposes of this survey was to identify tenants who would be likely © | 

pn. to consider a lakefront condominium in the event that they moved to new a 

5 , | housing. This was based on the hypothesis that one important submarket 

| €or downtown condominiums would be downtown lakefront apartment residents. | 

a (The student market was explicitly excepted.) Of the five apartments 

| chosen to be surveyed, an attempt was made to call all of the residents 

" in the Kennedy Manor Apartment and a random sample of 20% of the residents 

“ in the other apartments. When five consecutive respondents in a building 

e lived in their unit five or more years and had no plans to move in the 

a | future, no further calls were made at that building. The Kennedy Apart- 

- | | ment was the most important because its locational attributes were most 

A | similar to the Lincoln School site and its tenant mix had the income | 

| | needed to purchase a new condominium. | 

-” | | The apartment survey results are biased to the extent that: 1) the | 

: | | list of apartments chosen to be surveyed did not contain the population 

- that was meant to be surveyed (apartment residents who would consider / 

A buying a downtown, lakeshore condominium), 2) the method of selecting 

respondents was somewhat arbitrary, and 3) significant concentrations 

" of the target survey population lived outside the Isthmus and, therefore, 

. had no opportunity to be surveyed. | | , 

m Recognizing the limitations of this methodology, a review of other 

ie studies of the Madison housing market was conducted to substantiate the. 

survey results. Three studies with results pertaining to this subject 

a were found. Two were conducted by a local development company and the 

os third was commissioned by the City of Madison. This latter study, The | 

2 | Isthmus Area Housing Study conducted by Raymond, Parish, Pine, and | 

a Weiner, Inc. of New York in 1978, was the most relevant and pertinent : 

results of it, and the other studies will be incorporated in the |
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| ° analysis where appropriate. | . | » 

. ‘With an understanding of the data sources used and how they were , 

| derived, we can now proceed to discuss the results as they describe the as 

- | location, buyer types, and unmet housing needs of the submarket. nm 

| 2 

a Market Area of Buyer Groups | | = 

The housing market area consists of the regions from which the * 

ultimate consumers will be drawn. Madison's housing growth in the last Ss 

ten years has not been caused by immigration from other parts of the = 

| nation but by decreases in household size within the Madison area. (See ms 

| Section II, Household Trends.) Future household growth is projected to 

be a continuation of these trends coupled with a slight increase in C 

| ‘immigration. Therefore, the primary source of customers will be house- | 

- holds changing locations within the Madison area. As a result, the pri- » 

mary, secondary, and tertiary trade areas will exist within Madison. = 

The Condominium and Apartment Survey was the major tool used to = 

| delineate these areas and a few words concerning the analysis of this = 

; a data must be said first. For the trade area delineation, the condomi- 

2 nium data was segregated in to two groups; Fauerbach responses and all = 

| of the other condominium responses. The apartments were assumed to be s 

( in the primary market area and the only conclusions that are to be drawn = 

: from their data is either "yes," the resident profile supports this | os 

| assumption, or "no," the resident profile doesn't support this assump- = 

| | _ tion (i.e., the residents are, or are not, in the primary market). The | = 

; results of the survey are contained in Appendix D. 

| The conclusions of this analysis are: 1) the primary trade area - 

| consists of lakeshore property in the Isthmus area providing 40% of the = 

| purchasers,2) the secondary trade area is the rema ining Isthmus area ] 

| _ plus other lakeshore residential areas in Madison accounting for 30% of bs 

| the purchasers, and 3) the tertiary trade area includes the remaining | 

Madison metropolitan area plus any immigration from other parts of tke - 

nation. The Kennedy Apartments can be considered a prime market source _ 

as 25% of the respondents desired to live in a condominium in the Isthmus = 

area upon their next move. Exhibit 30 shows these areas. The basis for Se 

these conclusions are presented in the following section. | 7 m 

| The condominium survey revealed that the vast majority of all as 

a respondents, 77.84, previously lived in the Madison area. (See Exhibit 31.) 

_ 
- | | = 

| a wo
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| resident.’ Based on the evidence in the survey, we conclude that the woe, . | 

= | primary trade area from which we would expect to draw the highest pro~ | | 

ie portion of buyers is lakeshore neighborhoods in the Isthmus area. We | 

oon | can expect roughly 40% of our buyers to come from this area. | a 

A. | The secondary trade area consists of the remaining Isthms area ee Bes 

- | plus other lakeshore residential areas. This area is chosen based on | 

— | the lake effect previously discussed and on the special attitudes and 7 

C : lifestyles of Isthmus area residents. We can expect this secondary _ 

oe | market to contribute as mich as 30% of the buyers. The tertiary trade | 

i area consists of the rest of Madison plus any immigration. Based on the - | 

fa | | Fauerbach's experience, immigration purchasers may account for as mich 

2 as 22% of the market. The low level of support from non-Isthms areas | | 

s that are removed from lakeshores (8%) ig supported by the Isthmus Area | 

oo Housing Study conducted for the City of Madison in 1978. In this study 

a | an opinion survey was conducted of Isthms and non-isthms area residents 

_ on attitudes towards Madison and the Isthmus area. It was found that, | | 

| | for the most part, non-Isthmus residents viewed the downtown area more > | 

: — negatively than Isthms residents and have an unfavorable opinion of it 

we | as a place for people to make a home.! | | 

|g 

- : Buyer Profiles - ) - | | | 

. | The Condominium and Apartment Survey and the studies uncovered in 

- the literature review were used to profile the consumer groups. The 

_ : - condominium survey results are most relevant here because they are - 

5 | current and cover only people living in lakeshore condominiums. The 

Fauerbach responses are relied on principally to describe the sort of 

" buyer that would most likely purchase housing on the lakeshore site. 

/ The results were described and analyzed statistically using a computerized | 

A | | statistical analysis program developed by Biomed. The programs used and 

os the results of the analysis are described in detail in Appendix D. | 

Valuable supporting evidence and insights are provided from the apartment 

ef survey and from the secondary sources. The buyer groups are described 

: - in terms of demographic characteristics (income, age, household size, | 

G | and marital status) and lifestyle characteristics (occupation, type of | | 
| | . 

ae leaymond, Parish, Pine, & Weiner, Inc. Consultants, Tarrytown, 

os New York (1978), Isthms Area Housing Study, Opinion Survey, p. 58. 

° - : | | t
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| previous residence, and reasons for moving and choosing present housing 7 

type). | - 

Buyer Profile Descriptions 
a i 

| Three distinct buyer profiles emerged from this analysis. As a ws 

matter of convenience we will call them Group 1, Group 2, and Group 3. 

A summary of their demographic and lifestyle characteristics is contained e 

in Exhibit 314A. , | 

EXHIBIT 31A = 

. BUYER PROFILES 

Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 

| Income: Median $40 ,000 $52,500 $30,000 » 
| Mean — $28,333 $42,143 $26 ,667 - 

Marital status Single - Married Most single; | = 

| a 7 7 some married - 

| | Age 18-44 45-55 45 to over 65 = 

Occupation Professional Professional; Either - 

some office professional 

. or office = 

Education MS or PhD High School or All BS; some a 
. some college MS 

Type of current Apartment Either apt. or Mostly S.F., - 
residence single family some apt. 

- Location of current Predominantly Isthmus or Isthmus or = 
residence Isthmus on a west side east side = 

lake on a lake not on a lake : | 

| | os 

A. Group 1 | | a 

Group 1 consists of highly educated singles with incomes ranging ws 

from $20,000 to $45,000. The median income was $40,000. These people Oe 

are young, 18-44, and are employed in professional occupations such as ™ 

government administration or education. All have extensive college - : 
7 | 

education; 672 of them had either a Masters degree or a PhD. Perhaps - " 

| = 

| n 

| | | o
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EXHIBIT 31 | 
. PREVIOUS HOME LOCATIONS OF CONDOMINIUM RESPONDENTS - 

| | | Fauerbach _ All Others Total | 

| $ 4% ££ RO # tL ' 
| | Outside of Madison | 4 22.2. 2 22.2 6 22.2 . 

West side rm 22.2 2 22.2 6 22.2 a 

| East side 4 22.2 2 22.2 6 22.2 , 
bo 

| Isthmus 6 33 .3 3 33.3 9 33.3 

, Madison total 14  =—-77.8 7 77.8 21 77.8 * 
| , ] 

| Total - 18 100.0 9 100.0 27 100.0 
- | , 

| On Lakefront 10 35.6 4 44.4 14 =#51.9 bes 
Ta ea ee aS SSS eS ee tr etait . 

° : 

There was no difference between the Fauerbach residents and the other ws 
| condominium residents on this point. Within Madison, 42.8% of the | a 

. condominium owners previously lived within the Isthms area. What is = 

| interesting is that all but one of the Isthms respondents lived within 

| | sight of either Lake Mendota or Lake Monona. The east side and west - 
, side of Madison accounted for the remaining 57.2% of the respondents = 

previously living in Madison with each area accounting for 28.6% Those = 

| previously living near a lake were 51.9% of all respondents, and 55.6% - 

_ of the Fauerbach respondents. This fact is one indication of the unique _ 

effect that lakefrontage has on a condominium site. (The lake's , . | 

attraction and effect on the housing market will be discussed in greater 

detail in the Buyer Profile Section.) In terms of market delineation, See 

: the difference in the Fauerbach percentage from the others indicates | ws 

that lakeshore living is more of a lifestyle than merely a "least-cost = 

| . housing" choice. The Fauerbach residents are relatively more affluent as 
than the other respondents (72.3% of Fauerbach residents had incomes | 

over $25,000 versus 44.4% of the other respondents) which gives them a * 

wider choice of housing locations. In spite of alternative locations = 

: that could have provided similar housing at the same or less cost, former mn 

lakeshore residents chose another lakeshore residence. In general, once ws 

a person becomes a lakeshore resident, he tends to remain a lakeshore | 

| 
ls
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| a due to their occupations, personalities, and lifestyles, all are un~— 

_ | married and previously lived in an apartment. Surprisingly enough, 

o there were as many single women as single men. | | we | 

ee | ‘This group's lifestyle is active, people-oriented, and urban. All | 

‘ | of them previously lived in an apartment; 78% lived in or close to the | 7 

a Isthmus. Living on the lakeshore was very important to them as it was | 

a | a means of expressing their high status as well as separating them from 

we | the surrounding neighborhood. All of them had previously lived close moe 

- | to a lake before moving to their present residence. Equally important | 

0 | as being on the lake, was being "close to where the action is." (See | 

- Exhibit 32. Exhibit 32 summarizes the responses of all three groups 

a | | to Question 14 which attempted to determine the importance of various | 

_ Se locational attributes to the respondents when they made their housing 

= purchase decision.) Being close to cultural and entertainment activities 

| | were important factors to 784 in choosing their present residence. The 

- cultural and entertainment activities centered around the Capital Square - 

4 | and the UW are important in the lives of these people. The IAHS Study | | 

supports this finding. They found that Isthmus residents as a whole | 

5 lived there because of its strategic location relative to lakes and 

o cultural and entertainment activities. To a lesser, but still signifi-. 

| | cant extent, they were drawn by the type of people living there. It is 

A | | interesting that this group did not consider living close to work (Line D) 

: | ‘or on a busline (Line C) as being very important in their decision to | 

" | live where they do. This is a testament to their higher incomes and 

7 greater mobility that allows them to live further from their place of | 

= | work. | | 

a 7 . | Location is important to this group and it can be seen in their 

_ responses to "Good Neighborhood" (Line E) and "Diversity of Social Groups" 

a ‘(Line J). Most of the near east side is shabby and run down so the high 

, scores on "Good Neighborhood" are surprising. The neighborhood surround- 

7 | - ing these condominiums is aging and somewhat rundown. Regardless of this, 

os 89% of this group still considered the neighborhood they moved to as good. 

= This is a reflection of the success of the condominiums, especially the 

4 | Fauerbach, segregating their occupants away from the immediate surround- 

| ings and orienting them inward and towards the lake. This group also 

Q | desires to live near others like themselves; over half said that living 

| | 
| 

! , | | | | |



3 - _ EXHIBIT 32 So : 
IMPORTANCE OF LOCATIONAL ATTRIBUTES: QUESTION 14° | —— 

| eee 
Group 1 Group 2 | Group 3 Total? 

| Very Not Very Not Very | Not Very Not 
Attribute | Imp. Imp. Imp. Imp. Imp. Imp. Imp. Imp. Imp. Imp. Imp. Imp. 

| Ar Hatking dfatance to 5/.556° 1/.111 3/.333 [57.714 1/-41 17.143| 3/.500 1/.167 2/.333 16/.593 4/.148 7/.259 | 
B. On the lake 8/.889 -/.000 1/.111 7/1.00 -/.000 -/.000 5/.833 -/.000 1/.167 24/.889 -/.000 3/.111 

: C. On a busline [BL 333 27622247 4h4| 3/429 1/.143 3/.429 [37400 27.333 17.167| 11/.407 7/.259 9/.333 
| D. Close to work | [37.333 17.111 5/.556| |7/1.00 -7.000 -/.000] |57.833 1/,167_-7.000] 19/.704 2/.074 6/.222 _  f | | E. Good neighborhood [47.444 47.444 1/.11i| 3/.129 2/.286 2/.286 |17.167_ -7.000 57.833] 9/.333 7/.259 11/.407 

: F. Close to parks and | | | , 2 | we ; 
: |  ecresthan | 3/.333 4/.444 2/.222 3/.429 2/.286 2/.286 3/.506 -/.000 3/.500 9/.333 8/.296 10/370 ght 

G. Close to cultural and |5/.556 27.222 27,222| [67.857 -7.000_1/.143| 4/.667 -/.000 2/.333 16/.593 4/.148 7/.259 Ft ! entertainment activities '———————----_“!:""") |li:22. fe " —_ — " ae wt : 
| A. accede 5/.556 1/.111 3/.333. 3/.429 1/.143 3/.429 3/.500 1/.167 2/.333 12/.444 4/.148 11/.407 | 

T. a eherping 2/.222 4/.444 3/.333  5/.714 -/.000  2/.286 2/.333 2/.333 2/.333 11/407 9/.333  7/.259 | : 

| J. Diversity of social groups |4/.444 17.111 4/.444| [57.714 17.143 17.143] 2/.333 1/.167 3/.500 12/.444 3/.111 12/.444 | | 
ere 

| 
“Question 14: How important were the following characteristics for the location of your present home? | 7 | 8 7 =: 

| bncludes five respondents who did not fit into either Group 1, Group 2, or Group 3 | 

“The results are tabulated by number of responses and percentages. For example, 5/.556 means 5 responses/55. 6% - of the responses to that line from Group 1. , , | | 7 : | . | | | : | 
Te 

| 
. ' . 
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A | in an area that has a diversity of social groups was unimportant in their | | 

. housing decision. | ee 

. |  B. Group 20 - | | OU | | | | 

a i | Group 2 consists of older, high income, married couples. Their | 

= | incomes range from $35,000 to over $75,000 with a median income of 

~— $52,500. These people are older; their ages range from 45-55. The 

ef occupation of the head of the household is usually professional, more 

| often with a corporation or self-owned business than with a public | 

on | institution. - 
| 

oo The family size is small as only one respondent had children living) | 

2 | in the household. All are married usually with both the husband and wife 

u working. The educational level tends to be low as 57% did not have a | 

“ | college degree. Significantly, this group was evenly split according to. 

i" | type and location of their previous residence. Approximately half lived 

- - in an apartment in the Isthmus while the rest lived in single family homes 

Y | in either the east or west sides. | 

| | The lifestyle of this group reflects a change in family circum - 

= stances. Those formerly living in single family, detached houses 

u accounted for 57%. Their housing needs changed so that their need for | 

, large living spaces decreased drastically and their new needs could be 

C better satisfied with a smaller, lower maintenance condominium. 

| Exhibit 33 summarizes the responses to the question, ‘What was your 

e reason for moving?" The predominant response of Group 2 was a "lifestyle/ 

a employment change." The change was usually due to a job transfer or | | 

| | children leaving home. Group 2 differs from Group 1 in that living close 

4 | to work and within walking distance of downtown are more important. This | 

| group is older and, in spite of their relatively high incomes, depend on 

4 | close and convenient access to their everyday shopping and work needs. 

| Every one of this group said that living close to their place of work was 

- very important and 71% said that being within walking distance of the 

4 downtown shopping district was very important. 

| ‘This group is the most "urban" of the three. Almost unanimously | 

a | the respondents considered being close to the cultural and entertainment 

activities of the Isthmus to be very important. They also required a 

4 location that had a diversity of social groups as is characteristic of | 

sl the Isthmus area. Their high incomes and long residence in Madison
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a EXHIBIT 33 ' 

| | RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS 3, 5, 8, AND 9° | * 
: | | | , = 

' | Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Total - 

3. Reason for moving: | 7 
| Dissatisfied w/old home 2/.222 1/.143 2/.33 5/.185 = 

| Lifestyle/empl. change 3/.333 [47.570 3/.500 12/.444 te 
Wanted to own | 3/.333 1/.143 1/.167 6/.222 
Location 1/.11l 1/.143 -/.000 4/.148 a 

>. Reason for choosing housing type | = 

Right location : 4/.308 7/.583 3/.429; 15/.395 - 
Fit lifestyle 3/.231, 1/.077 2/.286| 6/.158 - 

| Convenience/low maintenarce 2/.154 286} 12/.316 a 
Right price/value 1/.977 ~/.000 - 2/.053 

| Investment : . 3/.231 ~/.000 - 3/.079 = 

8. Like most about present home | os 
| Location | 2/.154 5/.455 2/.167 11/.239 7 
. Good design/construction 2/.154 3/.273 4/.333 10/.217 = 
os Lakeshore/view of the lake 4/.333 16/.348 - 

Conveience/security 2/.154  2/.182 1/.083 6/.130 
Heated garage - -/.000 1/.083 3/.065 nm 

| 9. Like least about present home | a 
| Poor construction 1/.111 1/.143 2/.333 5/.185 

| Poor neighborhood -/.000 ~/.000 2/.333 3/.111 m 
Lack of privacy 2/.222 1/.143 -/.000 4/.148 = 
Too much maintenance 1/.111 -/.000 -~/.000 2/.074— | 
No complaints } 2/526) 2/.333 13/.481 ns 

| —_ tas 
Questions 3, 5, 8, and 9 were open-ended questions and all | 

responses were used in the table. Most respondents provided more than m 
one answer to the questions; therefore, the total number of responses ao 
is different for each question. | = 

- | =
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0 account for this. By living on the lakefront, they can make a statement | 

© about their status and prestige while still being close to the people, fae 

a | os parties, and ‘events that fill their social calendars. | — - 

cee ge — C. Group 30 gph ve cots o ge | 

0 oe Group 3 is composed of elderly households with incomes ranging a 

oo from $20,000 to over $50,000 with a median income of $30,000. For the 

fe households with incomes less than $35,000 (67% of this group) a primary 

/ form of wealth is the equity built up in their former home (now invested 

f | in their condominium). Most of them are still employed although nearing : 

u | ‘retirement. Their occupations range from self-employed business owner | 

ee to office worker to professional. All have graduated from high school | 

0 and most have at least a bachelor's degree. Most of them (67%) were | | 

single females that used to live in single family homes. None of them 

i former ly lived by a lake; we surmise the reason they moved is because © 

. | of a change in their lifestyle and that a condominium provided a low 

s | maintenance housing type located close to the shopping and recreational 

; | | activities that fits their new situation. | | | 

: | —- The lifestyle of this group reflects their age and impending 

| retirement. Every respondent said that being close to work (Line D, 

: Question 14) was an important consideration when they chose their present 

" residence. Much of their wealth is invested in this home and they still 

- a depend on their job for their primary source of income. To help stretch | 

= : their budgets, they use the bus system extensively. Be ing on the busline 

" was important to 83%. Also, the quality of the neighborhood was un- 

; | important to them (Line E). These three facts are a result of this | 

. group's past period of residency close to the Isthmus and the necessity 

| of finding daily shopping and consumer needs close to their home. The 

2 | retirement needs of this group were expressed strongly in their response 

a to Questions 3, 5, 8, and 9, summarized in Exhibit 33. These people | 

| moved because they were dissatisfied with their old home (33%) or had a 

a | | lifestyle or employment change (50%). They chose a condominium as their - 

| new residence mostly because it was in the right location (43%) and also 

a | because it had low maintenance (29%). These people are more home-oriented 

| than the other two groups: being close to the cultural and entertainment 

nm | activities of the Capital Square (Line G) and being close to park and 

0 recreation areas (Line F) were of less importance to their housing



location decision than for the other two groups. The entertainment 

| facilities around the Square are geared for a younger crowd than this » 

| group. They probably depend more on in-home entertaining with close * 

| friends, relatives, and associates than social mingling in the Square's - 

. night spots. Their relative lack of interest in parks and recreation a lu 

areas deserves further comment. It might be expected that older, semi- = 

OO retired people would enjoy the peace and serenity of a quiet stroll bes 

through a park, and this is probably true under certain conditions. : 

| But inner-city parks are not necessarily peaceful; they may be viewed » 

by these people as dark, lonely, dangerous places where they would be - 

exposed to attacks and assaults by strangers. Unless an atmosphere = 

of security and safety is guaranteed, an inner-city park or recreation - 

| area is probably not a powerful drawing feature for this group. = 

Unsatisfied Housing Needs . . us 

| Unsatisfied Housing Needs is a term used to describe those housing = 

preferences of buyer submarkets that are not being satisfied at their = 

present housing. These unmet needs will be the basis for designing our _ 

| project with attributes and features that will meet these unsatisfied ie 

| needs and therefore create an instant monopoly in the minds of our target | 

market for our units. The housing needs for each group will be discussed —— » 

in turn. | - 

A. Group 1 | | ay 

. The housing unit offered to this group should be designed to take m 

maximum advantage of the subject property's location relative to Lake | bas 

. Mendota, the Capital Square, and the UW. It mst be designed to fit 

into the lifestyle of young, professional singles with relatively high * 

: incomes. | The survey revealed that on the whole this group was very os 

| satisfied with their present home. This was especially true of those an 

; respondents who lived in the Fauerbach Condominium. If there was any = 

complaint that was notable from this group, it was that they felt a lack | 

of privacy in their present residence. Each of the condominiums surveyed . | 

. was in a very dense neighborhood and 22% of this group felt that they oe 

would like more privacy in their home. To a certain extent, this could - 

be provided with a careful interior design to minimize the interaction a 

of the residents with one another or with thick walls that limited the = 

,
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B sound that traveled from one unit to the next. A careful layout of 7 

— | window space and views could also provide a greater feeling of privacy. | : 

U. 7 | - Another important need of this group is to be able to express | 

oe | their prestige and status to their peers and the world. The principal | 

a | means by which their prestige and status is expressed is by simply buy ing : - 

. . a housing unit in an exclusive development on the lake. The Fauerbach 

= has capitalized on this need better than any of the others because of me 

we _ its direct access to Lake Monona. Our site is also in an excellent 

position to fulfill this need. Not only is it on Lake Mendota, but it | | 

5 oe is on a hill which would permit terracing to give lakefront exposure to 

oe more units. Also, a study conducted by Landmark Research, Inc. concluded 

that Lake Mendota was considered a more prestigious lake than Lake Monona. a 

a It is interesting to compare some responses of non-Fauerbach resi- _ oe 

= dents to those of Faverbach residents for Question 10: "Is there any 

® | particular item or feature missing in your house that you would like to 

| | have included?" The Fauerbach respondents were satisfied with virtually 

° everything in their unit and couldn't think of anything else to be 

a included. From the non~Fauerbach respondents, however, two of them would | 

C | - have liked a fireplace, one wanted a porch, another wanted more storage - | 

a space, and another would have liked to have a garage. Each of these | 

_— features are provided by the Fauerbach. The satisfaction of the | 

0 Fauerbach residents with their units coupled with the mention of these | 

| missing features in the other condominiums indicates that these items. _ 

: (fireplace, storage space, patio, and garages) are features that the | | 

| | market expects in high quality condominiums. | 

C B. Group 2 | es | | | 

The housing unit for this group should be designed to take advan- 

0 tage of the site's location relative to the Isthmus area and to provide 

a” a high service, low maintenance, convenient housing unit. This group was 

-— least impressed by the lakeshore; only one respondent said that being on 

a _ the lakeshore was what they liked most about their present home a 

| | (Exhibit 33, Question 8). What impressed them most was the home's loca- 

o | | tion, construction, and low maintenance. Six of the seven respondents 

lived in the Fauerbach; this is reflected in the lack of complaints about 

- | their present home. Those that could think of nothing they didn't like | | 

ws about it accounted for 712. | | | 

Y | | a | 

| | | | . | 

| . :
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| ' An important need of this group relates to its age and impending 

retirement. These people no longer wish to handle the maintenance require- ct 

| ments of a single family home and have chosen a condominium because it is _ ” 

smaller and requires lower maintenance. Almost 42% of the responses to - 

: | the question, "What was the reason for choosing your present housing = 

type?", related to the convenience and low maintenance of a condominium = 

: relative to ather housing types. This group has the highest income level bs 

of the three groups which provides them with the means to purchase the 

. maid service, gardeners, and maintenance services that they require. One - 

respondent was unpleasantly surprised at the amount of maintenance that = 

is required in a condominium, even though it was significantly less than = 

| in his previous home. One solution to meet this need is to have a | w 

| professional building Management company hired by the condominium asso- n 

a clation. The costs would have to be included in the monthly common area | bs 

oo charges, but if this group is the target market, they should be willing | 

| to pay for it. | » 

. Another need of this group that relates to their desire for low os 

| Maintenance is their desire for quality construction. Quality construc- m 

| tion is reflected in lower maintenance requirements and less worry. a 

| | The lifestyle of. this group is active and urban. They use the | 

| cultural facilities in downtown Madison frequently and are generally e 

| | active in civic affairs. Such a lifestyle implies a high degree of 

socializing with other people of similar lifestyle and hence a housing | = 

unit that can be used for dinners, parties, and social events as well | 

as for everyday living needs. The interior should be designed so that nz 

: the kitchen and dining areas are accessible to the living area and tas 

that the porch opens off of the living area giving a good view of | 

Lake Mendota. . ts 

C. Group 3 | | 
= 

The housing unit offered to this group should be designed with a 

their impending retirement needs in mind. Security, convenience, and 

low maintenance should be stressed. Fully 83% of the respondents in C 

this group moved because they were "dissatisfied with their old home" 

| or because of a "lifestyle/employment" change. This group is in their = 

prime earning years of 45 to 54. Their children have already left home | = 

| = . 

| | -
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os | or are only a few years away from leaving. They are now faced with a. | 

. situation where they have more free time available for themselves | | 

coupled with their highest level of lifetime income. The move to a | | 

ae | condominium in the Isthmus reflects these expanded opportunities as / | 

a well as the desire to reduce their caretaking responsibilities of their | | 

= previous home. MON ee coe — | | - 

a Location relative to their place of work is more important than | 
ba we . . oe . a ; 
~s | _ being in a good neighborhood, or being close to parks and recreation 

activities. This means that the design of our project would not have 

a | to be as sensitive to providing activities and views of the open park- 

| - land on our site as mch as if one of the other two groups were the | 

— target market. More than any other group, this group was impressed 

= | with good design and quality construction. Being older and more estab- 

. | lished than the other groups means that recreational type amenities 

OS such as tennis courts or pools are not as important as socializing 

amenities like clubhouses or picnic areas. Because two-thirds of this | ) 

o | group is single, socializing facilities and a condo-association sponsored 

. activity program might be amenities that would attract this group. 

rt | | oe | 

a - , a 

ws | 

"a | 
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. oO MADISON CONDOMINIUM ANALYSIS ~ 

oe » 

This report will deal exclusively with the condominium market . 

located within the City of Madison. Having previously delineated a | . 

| primary and secondary market within the city limits, we now turn. our es 

efforts to identifying the supply side of this market. Specifically, we 

| will attempt to identify the existing and potential condominium supply in * 

| | terms of product characteristics, absorption, and market capture rates. — a 

Through this supply side analysis a better understanding of the i: 

| types of units being accepted by the market and some idea of why that type w 

of unit is being accepted will become evident. In addition, we will be 

7 in a better position to identify the competitive standards existing in - 

the market. | | | | . 

| - 
| Background we 

| - The condominium concept is fairly new in the Madison area. The a | 

: first recorded condominium plat was the 176—unit East Bluff Condominiums = 

in November 1971. Since that time, 1,775 units have been added to the 7 

| supply. Of this number, 1,064 units represent new construction while 711 - 
| es 

units are of the converted apartment type. Exhibit 34 shows the year-by- 

| year history of condominium development in the City of Madison. An m | 

- examination of the chart reveals some of the salient characteristics of ws 

| the condominium market. These include: mn 

| # 67% of all condominium units constructed in Madison were ay 

oe put on the market in the last three years (1979-1981). Over 
this time period the annual number of condominium units 

increased from 75 in 1976 to 695 in 1981. This general is 
| growth in condominium development can be expected to continue. 

" 68% of all condominium units are located on the west side of 

Madison, 28% in the central area, and only 4% on the east side. ™ 

The high concentration of condominiums on the west side is on 
consistent with the general growth of the city in this area | 

over the past ten years. 7 = 

. ® Condominium conversions outpaced new condominium development | - 

in both 1979 and 1981. This trend can be expected to continue | 
as landlords seek to extricate themselves from the rental - 

market where increases in operating expenses have outpaced Pod 
: increases in gross revenues. Second, the accelerating costs - 

. of land and construction, coupled with the high costs of 
financing, have forced many home builders out of business = 
or at least forced them to scale down their projects. More- - , 

| over, conversion of apartment to condominiums does not require | 

any municipal approval; the converter merely has to apply for | 

a building permit. = 
| ‘ | _ 

90 oe 
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| | | EXHIBIT 34 | a | : Bo Be 8 : | | 

MADISON CONDOMINIUM SURVEY | og 

a 
Total 4 Projects Total Units % Units East Side Central West Side . 

Year | Units Change New Conv. New Conv. New Conv. New Conv. New Conv. — New Conv. | 

| 1971, 176 1 0 17% #O 1,00 0 0 0 146 0 oOo 0 

1972 36 | 2 oO 36—si«O 1.00 O 0 oO 0 £36 0 

| -157 | : | | nue oo | 

1973 14 1 1) 14 O- 1.00 0 0 0 14 0 14 O 

20 | . | | 

1974 43 | 1 0 — 43 0 1.00 O Oo O° 0 0 43 0 | 

| -38 | | : 

1975 31 1 0 31 0 1.00 0 0 oO 31 0 31 0 + 

| 261 | 
1976 112 , 2 1 96 16 86 .14 0 0 0 oo 96 16 — 

: -6 | | ee , 

1977 106 2 0 106 «860 1.00 0 0 O- 32. «OO 74 0 | | 

-41 | oe ee | 

: 1978 75 1 0 75 O 1.00 0 0 0 1) 0 75 0 

1979 229 2 #8 46 183 18.7 81.2 0 0 32 11 14 «172 

, 13 | | : 

1980 258 8 12 178 80 68.2 31.7 0 2 76 #19 °®&2«»102 #59 | 

| | 169 
| | cae aa 

1981 695 14 21 263 432 37.8 62.2 Qo 102 98 _16 165 314 

Total ~=—s1,,775 | 35 42 1064 711 60.40 O 104 459 46 650°561 : 
| | cee | | 

“For purposes of this study, the central area is defined as the land area bounded by Hilldale to the 

west and Commercial Rd. and Stoughton Rd. to the east. | Oo 

| | | | / oo
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: Over the past two years 953 condominium units were added to the 

Madison housing supply.. The location of these units is shown in Exhibit 35. » 

This compares with 362 single-family units over the same time period, a es 

difference of 591 units. This suggests that the Madison market is now _ m 

readily accepting condominiums as a viable and affordable alternative to | = 

the single-family home. Given the facts previously presented, we conclude ; 

ot that the Madison housing market is currently undergoing a significant shift C 

in its housing ownership pattern. This shift is away from single-family | 

| home ownership to condominiums with a higher percentage of sales repre- ® 

| sented by the converted variety. It is believed that the purchase price = 

spread between single-family homes and condominium development will | a 

continue to grow larger in the future as the costs associated with a es 

| single-family, detached unit continue to limit the market segment of / 

qualified buyers, as suggested in Exhibit 36. » 
= 

| General Characteristics of the Condominium Market a 

In order to gain a better understanding of the Madison condominium | i 

market, we reviewed a number of condominium market studies for the Madison = 

| area.- These studies provided information pertaining to the type of is 

. product being offered and the types of financing currently available. 

| The information gleaned from these reports is presented below. m 

® For better quality developments, the most common unit type ws 

is the two-bedroom. Over 54% of all condominium units in | 

Madison are of the two-bedroom variety as shown in | _ 
Exhibit 37. This contrasts with 15% for one-bedroom 7 ws 
units and 17% for three-bedroom units. , 

, ® The best-selling unit is also the two-bedroom unit (for = 
| better quality condominiums). Sales data from 1973 ow 

| through March 1979 reveal that two-bedroom condominiums 

. represented 69% of all sales during this period, as m 

shown in Exhibit 38. | ie | 

| ® As might be expected, the price range for condominiums in | 

Madison varies greatly depending on the location of the | 7 
unit, the construction quality, the unit size, and the - 

amenities offered. Generally, one-bedroom condominiums we 

are selling in the range of $54-83 per square foot, two- 
bedroom units at $43-85 per square foot, and three-bedroom = 

units between $39-68 per square foot. | . es 

| . ithe Studies reviewed include (a) Melaniphy & Assoc., Housing | = 

| | Feasibility Analysis, Vacant Bus Barn Site (December 1981); (b) Madsen = 

Corp., Condominium Sales Analysis (1981); (c) Madsen Corp., Apartment _ | 

and Condominium Study (1981). = 

= 
7 . | ww
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| EXHIBIT 35 | | | 

LOCATION OF NEW AND CONVERTED CONDOMINIUM PROJECTS, 1980-81 7 

| LEGEND | | | 
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| | EXHIBIT 36 - 

CONDOMINIUM vs. SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT es 

| Year Condominiums | Single Family Homes = 

1971 | 176 : 304 - 

_ 1973 14 | 310 s 

19740 4300 222 = 

1975 . 31 354 » 
| 

i ws 

| 1976 — 112 539 / 

| | = 
1977 106 700 we 

- | 1978 > 75 591 

1979 . 229 460 = 

1980 258 : 209 | a . 

1981 oe 695 153 = 

Source: City of Madison Tax Assessor's Office, Dane County = 

| Regional Planning Commission. : | 

| 
wo 

- 
w 

-
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e | ee EXHIBIT 37 re | 

" | | es COMPOSITE SUMMARY OF UNIT MIX AND SIZE =” | 

eg Unit Type _ Percent §= = Range (sq.ft.) 

4. | 1 br, 1 bath - : a 13.5 oF 825-900 oe | 

ae 1 br, 1 bath, den 7.500 1, 257-1,344 ft 

A  2br, Ll bath a 18.1 1, 130-1, 320 | 

2 br, 1.5-2 baths oe : 36.1. cos 1,.250-1, 450 } 

= 2 br, 1.5-2 baths, den = $15.8 | oe 1,350-1,600 | 

. 3 br, 1.75-2 baths on (9.0 | —-1,500-1,700 | 

, TT ee pein hy ener | 
ss : , “Source: Madsen Corporation, "Apartment and Condominium Study, 

| 1981". (this summary is based on a sample size of 226 better quality : : 

cr units). : | : 

a 7 7 EXHIBIT 38 | md 

e ABSORPTION STUDY OF SELECTED BETTER QUALITY CONDOMINIUMS | | 

“ a ss __ fotal Sales _ Through 

a | 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 _1979 Total 

m 1 bedroom 6 8 863 1 7 18 0 43 i 

y 1 bedroom + den - - 6 3 2 13 1 2) 

- | 2 bedroom 26 20 20 £28 ~~ 24 50 13 181 

= 2 bedroom + den 2 = 2 30 3 32 1 43 

3 bedroom . . 412 (5 2 7 _2 3 0 31 | 

" . | | | 46 33 33 42 38 116 15 323 . 

4 so Source: Madsen Corp., "Apartment and Condominium Study, 1981." 

fi
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| ® As a minimun, condominiums in Madison offer a number of - 
| Standard items in each unit. These include: central air ~ 
| . . | conditioning, carpeting, dishwashers, range, refrigerators, a 
| , garbage disposals, laundry facilities, and on-site parking. = 
| ™ Location is a key factor to the success of a condominium -— 

7 project. In Madison condominium developments located on the 1 
| waterfront, very close to downtown, or in or near affluent = 

communities are capturing a large percentage of the condo- 
minium market. | - 

: | ™ The high cost of financing has caused many developers and a 
lenders to create various alternative financing schemes 

: that aid in reducing the carrying costs of a condominium, - 
| if only for the first few years. Some of the more popular as 
| | financing arrangements being used in Madison are shown in 

| 7 Appendix E. | | | Pp | = 

! | Generally, mortgage financing is available only to a select group ws 
| 7 of buyers. The best terms include either a 17.5%, 30-year, fixed rate = 

| | | mortgage with 2 points at closing (First Wisconsin), or a 14.25%, 6 points, i. 
| 30-year, fixed rate mortgage (Banco). Under these conditions, monthly | 

| payments plus tax and insurance escrows for a $70,000 mortgage would be - 
| approximately $1,250. Given the current income multiple of 2.5 times the = 

annual income of the mortgagee that many banks in Madison use, a qualified mm 
| mortgagee would have to be earning over $30,000 per year. . ws 

, Condominium Absorption Rates © | | = 
| | | S 

Earlier in this report we indicated that between January 1979 and | 
| December 1981, 1,182 condominium units were added to the housing supply. = 
. This figure represents approximately 67% of the total supply of condominiums a 

| in the City of Madison. Given this fact, we concluded that in order to = | 
| get a good indication of condominium absorption in Madison, our efforts i. 

should be focused on estimating the number of unit sales in projects that - 
| were put on the market during 1979-1981. This would give us one-, two-, . 

| and three-year absorption rates for new versus converted units. 

The methodology developed for the absorption study is best explained | | 

, by the use of an illustration: | ws 
, @ Marbella Condominiums. This converted 99—unit project on 7 

Mineral Point Road was placed on the assessor's rolls in - 
. May 1979. From examination of the January 1982 tax roll, | 

————— eee 

For the purposes of this study we concluded that a condominium po 
| project was added to the market supply the day the final plat was recorded a 

or the converted units were placed on the tax assessor's roll. | 

| - | 
.



, we determined that 60 of the 99 taxpayers listed were persons _ 
| ms other than the developer. On this basis, it was concluded 

7 | _ that 60 of the 99 units had been sold over this time period | | 

(i =. - a indicating a 612 absorption rate for the project over a | | 

= : co | ehtee~year period. : - | | / 

7 a ee The results of the absorption study are shown in Exhibit 39. An a 

a | examination of the chart reveals that the three-year absorption rate for | 

4 | condominiums in Madison is 75%, the two-year absorption rate is 72%, while 

ne oe the one-year or less absorption figure is a mere 20.7%. Overall, only a 

~ : 44.5%, or 526 units (out of 1,182 units available), have been absorbed 

| a — into the Madison condominium market over this time period. Furthermore, 

| - the three-year absorption rate for new condominium projects was 57.3%, | 

‘ while that for converted units was 35.5%. Generally, these figures | 

| indicate a relatively weak condominium market in Madison, especially 

5 | for the converted type. However, condominium buyers are very product- = 

o . specific and, as. we will show, condominium capture rates vary greatly 

—_ | depending on the product being offered, location, price, and amenities _ 

. offered. | ; | | | 

oo Condominium Sales—-By Price | | | 

Exhibit 40 shows the condominium sales in Madison by price from _ 

O January 1979 through January 1982.7 The information was collected from 

ws two sources. The sales data from January 1979 through October 1981 were 

. | provided by the Madison based construction firm of Orville E. Madsen & 

C Son Inc. in a study entitled "Condominium Sales Analysis." The raw. data | 

| . for this study were collected at the Dane County Register of Deeds office 

“ in Madison. Using the Madsen data base, we updated the study to include | 

| | sales through January 1982. 

— : The total sales shown in Exhibit 40 also include resales. Madsen 

a estimates that approximately 20% of all recorded sales are resales. To 

verify this figure, we took a random sample of 136 condominium sales from 

" January to April 1980 in six different projects. To identify resales, 

the names of the owners (grantees) were cross-referenced with the name 

5 that appeared on the 1981 tax assessor's roll. ‘Since the owner of a 

" 1 sales data for February and March 1982 werenot yet compiled in 
iL an index that identified each sale according to its associated plat. 

This made identification of condominium sales after January 1982 nearly 

impossible to track. | 

: . |
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EXHIBIT 39 - 

| : CONDOMINIUM ABSORPTION IN MADISON, 1979-1981 a 

Year Units | Total Units Units Sold Percent - 
Put on No. of Total Available by 1/1982 Absorption - 
Market Projects Units New Conv. New Conv. New Conv. Total = 

a 1979 10 229 «46 «:183'2S's«37—«d134 2S 8OK.sC73%—Os«C7K » 
= 

| 1980 20 258 178 80 122 65 }#£«69 8l 8 =©72 

| 1981° 24 461 216 245 107 4239 449 «2416 ~ 32 * 

1981” add 234 47 187 13 9 27 5 9.4 = 

Total 65 1182 487 695 279 «2470S 557.3% 35.5% 44.5% a 

, a 7 | = 
These units were recorded on the Assessor's roll between e 

| | January and May 1981. : 

| orhese units have been placed on the Assessor's roll between | = 
June and December 1981. Many of these units are presales. a 

| we 

, = 

=
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EXHIBIT 40 | . 
| 

— | MADISON CONDOMINIUM SALES: JANUARY 1979-JANUARY 1982 | , 

nS | 

1979 1980 1981 1982 Be | | | 

| Jan—-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec January | les Pe 

. Price | Sales Percent Sales Percent Sales Percent Sales Percent Sales | Percent | | 

$ 25,000 : 1 002 3 &.O11 11 -029 0. - 14 ~=—.014 

7 30,000 4 -010 11 .042 4 O11 0 - 19 ~=.018 - 

35,000 | 7 .018 18 068 15 -040 0 - —40 = =—.0389 

. ~ 40,000 38 10 17 065 — 17 045 dl 125 73 072 

45,000 30 .079 | 29 111 2] 2072 0 - 86 ~—-. 084 

50,000 © 50. 133 28 .107 | 33. =—s_—(«w. 088 Oo | _ 111 109 

55,000 53 141 32. 122 50 2133 0 | - 435 2132 — | 

60,000 54 144 — 19 .073 29 077 0. os 102 -100 

65,000 26 ~=>—- . 069 29 111 — §5 146 4 .050 114 112 

70,000 14 037 10 ~=.038 40 106 0 - 64 062 | 

75,000 22 .059 — di 042 19 .050 0 - - §52 -050 

80,000 30 .079 11 042 18 -048 1 125 7 60 -059 

85,000 7 11 3=—.029 7 .028 9 024 1 125 28 027 | | 

90,000 15 .039 17. —s «. 065 11 029 0 - 43° = 042 | : 

95,000 15 039 3 O11 : 8 021 0 - 25 ~024 - 

| 100,000 10 .026 0 - 6 .016 0 ~  —-:16 .015 ; 

105,000 2 .005 | — 2.007 © 1 002 0 - | 5 ~005 

110,000 | | 2 ~005 tL .003 1 002 0 | ~ 4 ,004 7 

7 115,000 1 .002 | 2 .007 | ) _- 0 - 3 003. 

120,000 | - 2  #&«.005 3 O11 3 008 °° »&4«2D - 8 008 

' 125,000 3 007 0 - 6 016 1 125 10 010 

| 130,000 0 - A -O15 3 .008 0 - | 7 007 | | 

135,000 1 002 1 .003 “ 2 -005 0 fo 4 — -004 | 

140,000 | 2 - | 0 - | 2  #&.005 — 0 ~  & ~~ 004 

145,000 0 - 7 0 _ oe 0 = 0 - 0 - 4, | 

150,000 0 - 1 .003 | 1 .002 ~~ 0. ~ 2 ~~ =.002 

160,000 0 _ . 0 _ 0 ~ 0 - 1) ~ : 

>160,000 3 .007 2 .007 | 3 008 0 - | 8  .008 

Total 376 1.00 +261 1.00 375 1.00 8 1.00 1020 =1.00 | 

Mean price | $62,546 $59,712 $61,750 $87 , 600 | © 

| Median price | 60,000 55,000 65,000 65,000 Oo . 

| . Pann En nnn 
| 

| , | | . | :
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condominium is responsible for the real estate taxes, we concluded that | 

| if the name on the tax assessor's roll was different (for a particular p 
| 7 address) from the name of the 1980 grantee, then a sale had most likely | s 

| | _ occurred. The results of this survey are shown in Exhibit 41. t 

| | EXHIBIT 41 nm 

a ANNUAL TURNOVER OF CONDOMINIUMS : 

! | Number in Percent of Average Sales | r 
| | Name of Complex/Location Sample Turnover Price of Units 

| | Fauerbach/central 28 oe 7% $ 89,500 | - 

Tamarack Trails/west 20 4 96,000 os 
| The Cove/central 30 25 88,000 p 

Cherokee Gardens/west 15 15 55,000 i 

Marbella/west | 23 25 72,000 : a 

Sherman Terrace/central / 20 35 43,000 e 

| Average annual turnover = 18% | 
* 

| Source: Dane County Register of Deeds and City of Madison Tax Assessor's — . 
Office. 7 = 

Our survey indicated that the annual turnover of condominiums in | 

Madison averages approximately 18%. From Exhibit 41 it can be seen that = 

| Curnover percentages varies significantly from one project to another. ” 

In an interview with some of those people who had moved out of projects m 

with high turnovers (i.e., Sherman Terrace, Marbella), some of the major : = 

reasons for moving (other than relocation of job or more space desired) 

included: poor management, poor design and layout, and dissatisfaction a 

with the social makeup of the complex. | 

Returning to Exhibit 39, it is shown that over the past three years = 
1,020 units have been absorbed by the Madison condominium market. Adjusted wo 

for resales, the number of new units absorbed over this time period is - 

estimated at 836. The mean sales price over the period ranges from a low in 

| of $59,712 in 1980 to a high of $62,546 in 1979. The lower mean prices a 

in 1980 and 1981 is indicative of the large percentage of converted units 

added to the supply which generally sell at prices 20% to 45% below that 

| : a | =
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a : | of a new unit of approximately the same size. The median sales price has | 

| Q also held relatively constant over time, ranging from $60,000 in 1979 to eer 

a _ $65,000 in 1981. When the 1981 median sales price is adjusted for infla- | : 

mre a tion (using the Federal Reserve Deflator), the 1981 median price is lowered oe 

-_ | ee to $59,400, indicating a percentage decrease in the real median price of a ~ tenes 

a | : unit./ This may indicate that on an aggregate basis condominium buyers are S | 

a | not experiencing any real appreciation in their unit. A major cause of 

\ | this phenomenon is the high cost of financing which tends to lower sales 

7 prices. Ee, | | | : 2 

Capture Rates of Various Condominium Projects | | 

-_ Previously we had mentioned that condominium sales in Madison vary 

ey greatly depending on a number of project characteristics including price, a 

7 - amenities, location, management, and construction quality. To get an idea | 

A | of what types of units are selling and their associated capture rates, | 

- we conducted a survey of the best selling, better quality condominium . 

_ projects in Madison. ‘Capture rates were estimated by first identifying 

a the sales price range of the units and then associating that price range 

: to the sales price range in Exhibit 40. For example, if 25 units from a | 

o particular project had sales prices ranging from $60,000 to $75,000 in | | 

1980, we would refer to this range in Exhibit 40... (If this number of | | 

" resales was unknown, an 18% correction factor was used to adjust the gross | | 

sales figure.) In this case, 69 total units were sold in this price range 

| = a ($60, 000-$75, 000) in Madison, indicating a 36% capture rate for that | 

4 : project in that particular year. The results. of this survey are shown in 

| Exhibit 42 and descriptions of each project are provided in Appendix F. | 

| An examination of Exhibit 42 and Appendix F indicates a number of | | 

| salient characteristics of the better quality condominium market. These 

4 | are listed below. _ a | | 

| 1. Capture rates are largely a function of the sales price ranges | 

of the units. Overall, middle-priced condominiums ($50,000- 

= $75,000) have capture rates ranging from 7% to 20%. On the 

| | other hand, high end condominiums ($75,000-$120,000) have 

| | capture rates of 40% to 70%. This is typical given the fact | 

: | ee 

2 ) | «source: The Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, National Economic - 

| Trends, March 1982. an
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| EXHIBIT 42 — | | 

| CAPTURE RATES ON BEST SELLING CONDOMINIUMS | : | C 

| a | Units Adjusted a ~ Sales Capture “-_ 
’ Project | Sold Units Sold Price Range Rate < 

1980 | | | | 

Tamarack Trails” 32 30 $77,000-120,000 52% i. 
Fauerbach 23, 21 85, 000-115, 000 65 = 

| Rolling Hills 17 14% 45,000- 60,000 13 mn 

| Cherokee Gardens” 15 13 65,000- 85,000 19 we 

1981 | | - 

, "Tamarack Trails 42-35% 77,000-120,000 43 C 
| Parkwood Village” 21 17% 65,000- 75,000 15 - 

| Oakbridge 23 19* 61,000- 70,000 15 - 

Post Road Condominiums” 13 11 52,000- 67,000 7 = 

| a | | | ~ 
| The gross sales prices were adjusted for resales by a factor - 

of 18% only if specific turnover numbers were not available. The 18% 

figure was lased in those cases where an asterisk (*) is shown. mn : 

co | rhe information for these projects was provided by the w 

Madsen Corp. | 

that in 1981 60% of all units sold fell in the $50,000-$75,000 
| range, while only 21% of all units sold fell into the $75,000 = 
| : to $120,000 range. = 

2. Successful higher priced condominiums contain a number 
of features as standard. These include: (1) a garage, (2) 7 . 

air conditioning, and (3) a fireplace. | = 

| 3. Successful higher priced condominiums have a number of 

locational attributes including: (1) located on or near a ae 

major arterial, (2) located within a ten minute driving = 
| distance of major employment centers, (3) within a five-to- Oe 

ten minute drive to a major shopping mall (i.e., East Towne, = 

| West Towne, Hilldale, or Westgate). : Pp 
: = 

4. From 60% to 100% of the units in these condominiums are of 
: the two-bedroom variety. The square footage for two-bedroom as. 

units ranges from 1,100 to 1,600 while the sales price per square » 

| foot ranges from $65 to $78. | | a 

| ws 

| oo | = 

= 

| = 

| | | | | =
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5 Present Competition - | ; 

- - | This section of the report deals with the identification of ee : 

ee - . condominium projects that we believe would be directly competitive with © | | 

| oo a project on our site. A project was believed to be directly competitive 

ae | if it contained all of the following (or nearly all) attributes: : | 

| . 1) Located in the Isthmus area. | | | 

= | 2) Have a lakeshore view, be located on the lake shore, | | | 

es | or in a stable neighborhood. | , | 

_ 3) located on or near a major arterial. | | 

a 4) Of better than average quality (i.e., sale per square 

ae oo foot of greater than $65). | | | 

a The characteristics of each comparable complex is shown in 

. Exhibit 43. The location of each complex is shown in Exhibit 44. All 

_ three of the comparables are located on the east side of the Capitol and . 

i within a two-mile radius of it. In addition the three projects were | 

Ce | placed on the market in 1981. | | a 

f . As we previously mentioned, the Fauerbach site is the most 

| comparable to the East Gorham site under study, given the fact that it 

C is the only site in the Isthmus (in the past five years) to be developed 7 

" into doncominiums that has lake frontage. In this regard, we are particu- | | 

= larly interested in the overall market acceptability of the product being | | 

" offered. Exhibit 45 shows the absorption and market capture rates for the 

three comparable projects. This exhibit shows that the Fauerbach Condo- | 

a - minium has achieved a 89% absorption rate in a 12-month period compared | | 

| to 37% and 44% for Maplewood and Franklin House, respectively. Of | 

i E | particular interest is the fact that two-bedroom unit sales accounted | | 

a for a 59% market capture rate, suggesting a strong market preference for 

_ this type of unit. In contrast, the Maplewood and the Franklin House _ | | 

2 Condominiums have been moving slowly. Some of the major reasons cited | 

- by salespersons and prospective buyers include: 

a ® No lake access. | oe 

wl ® Units are relatively smaller than those offered at the Fauerbach. | 

= a ™ Franklin House: neighborhood stability questionable; little , 

a parking space, no garage. | | | 

" ® Maplewood: architectural layout is awkward. |
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| EXHIBIT 43 ° ~ wht 

2 COMPARABLE CONDOMINIUM PROJECTS IN THE ISTHMUS AREA é 

, . Type of Year(s) Total Unit Unit Unit . Cost Financing 

| Project Units  =—-_Opened_ Units Ax Description ' Size Price Amenities Sq.Ft. Available Comments 

Fauerbach (Will famson Townhouse 1981 37 8-1 bed 1 bd, 1 bath 830-900 $65-68,000 A,C,DW,F, $75-87 Land contract, Located on Lake : 

& Blount Streets) Flats 21-2 bed 2bd,1.5-2 bath 1130-1600 87-97,600 GD,G(U),LR, 61-77 2 year term, Monona 
8-3 bed 3 bd, 2 bath {| (800-2100 98-129,000 R,S,SEC,B 65-68 amortized on 30- ‘ 

mo, year basis, 12.5 

. to 14% interest; . 
i monthly fee not : 

available ‘ . 

Maplewood (Sherman & Flats 1981 9 4-1 bed Lbd, 1 bath = = 475-588 $59,900-70M A,C,DW, $46 Land contract, A total of 237 

: Aberg Avenues) 16-2 bed 2 bd, 2 bath | 03-1455 79,900-86.4M GD,G(U), 35-40 terms 1/3 down, units slated for 
SEC,B no interest, 60 development over ; 

! - month amortiza- next 6 years itn : 
: ' tion period; 14 phases ; 

: monthly fee | i 
| | | $50-60 

| Franklin House (141 No. Townhouse 1981 9 4-1 bed 1 bd, 1 bath 900 $59-64, 900 A,DW,OPK, $72 Land contract, 

Franklin Street) 5-2 bed 2bd,1.5-2 bath 1200-1500 74-79,000 LR, SEC, B 52-62 10% down, 11.75- . 
13.75% interest, . . oe 

| 1-3 year term, Be 
! : 30-year amortiza- ; 

. tion; monthly fee - : 
: not available - 

a Legend: | | : 
r 

A= air conditioning 

B = balcony or patio | : | ‘ 
| DW= dishwasher . Oe 

F = fireplace | i 
| GD= garbage disposal - = . 

G = garage 7 
G(U) = underground parking . . 
LR= laundry room L 
OPK’ = outdoor parking | ; 
SEC = security system } 

E = elevator . P 

| “ | 

. . I 

mo , : t 

er ee ee a on no
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| LOCATION ,OF MARKET COMPARABLES . | a oe @ : : 

| | | (RAKE MENDOTA a | | g oN \ 8 < | 
ma L. 7 | { oo Say | 

| | | \,- ow 5 | . 
. . , x cil ICE eee = —\ ‘ \ os S y a | aN J é fp 

' ee z LA SiG ke &. Pay f Za | | ] r Lh AT] EA a “aE z Hi WH Off \- \ “AF A \ 
| Yat Ti " 7 wo Nae a iT eH AE vie | Le 4 i ah FH | Vy . 7 7 Y gy , ye | 

a Neen iG . ut mu} I bed HER al ce) Eva ME LNA A \\ SGA ,? | a eee lH OT OEE VE MINS Oe oe as a ae roawe — ~ NOE Ht . Thr 1 1) Par Ts fi i} ren = FHA cated | | £~ oo 4. oh : — 

joeat eel 4 | 2 ERIE Aa a IE SEN, Zep yet He Sad (ite eA APH SWF tadah | : 
Co ee) SUT YG TOE Ll f [4 ne Pome | | | VPP (AeA GO OETA dL al Aa NIE tt 
ae yey | OT 2a ae nt Tarn , -, 3 . qe ry (oe —<— as i oC pa WS SE Py ay) Re ea eee CU 7 A te eee op eke a | TTS) UN WOT tA el Th eY™. “po aga ew EA pee ar Sas us IC oe =, SI PEL Ty Eee ae ae | of ae ed ees Speers ~ae™ (L. 4: C's LS | | 

ee ee ef eg salar ln ae AG es eS | EN eT mec e W pe 
a RT Me a tS 

> eTH YT TE nna EN OW a am | C" 4 SAS Cm ee 
° a Leke Monona tl nil “fill WE lI Ne - . lL Fauerbach Condominiums | i | | . . 

| | 2 Franklin House Condominiums | | | | . | | SS | | 

| 3 Maplewood Condominiums _ | - ”
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EXHIBIT 45 | - 

ABSORPTION AND CAPTURE RATES FOR MARKET COMPARABLES gE 

Units | ‘_ 
: - ss Sold Absorption Price Market c - 

Project Available 19814 RateP Range Capture. 

| Fauerbach 1 br-8 8 $65-68,000 13% P 
| | 2 br-21 20 : 89% 87-96,00 59 = 

— 3 br-8 a) 98-129, 000 20 

° Maplewood 1 br-4 3 37 (39-70,000 2 a 
| 2 br-16 4 75-86,000 | 9 

: Franklin House 1 br-4 2 44: 39-64,000 2.3 . 
| 2 br=-5 2 74-79, 000 2.5 | 

a | Bra 3 | a | » | This number has been adjusted for resales. | | i 

absorption rate = units sold + units available. a 

“Market capture rate = units sold in a price range as a os 
percentage of the entire market share for a particular price range 

| (refer to Exhibit 40). / | = 

Another major reason for the relative success of the Fauerbach = 

Condominiums is the fact that the buyer group is less price-sensitive than = 

those generally associated with Maplewood and Franklin House and therefore m 

increasing costs of financing has had less of a bearing on the purchase bes 

decision. | | | 

Future Competition a 

. It is important to examine both the amount and type of future m 

. condominium development given the fact that the proposed project will not = 

be put on the market for one to four years. An identification of the _ 
a . oo ae . = future competition will give us an indication of the number of units we - 

May expect to be added to the Isthmus condominium supply that are likely 4 

to be competitive with the project under study. . = 

The first step in this analysis involved developing a scoring - 

system to help identify those properties that could be developed and/or = 

7 converted that would be competitive with the subject property. In = 

- = 

| | -
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- particular, five elements of comparability were selected as being most 

- important to the comparability and success of a condominium development | 

O oe - development in the Isthmus area. The description and weighting of each 2 

| element is shown in Exhibit 46. ae BES | | 

- Cee Oe EXHIBIT 46 _ | : a 

ty SCALE FOR SCORING POTENTIAL COMPARABLE PROPERTIES 
bs ON DEVELOPMENT POTENTIAL CONSIDERATIONS — 

A. | | 
C Lake effect (30%) © - § = Located on the lake front | 

| | | | 3 = Lake view | | 

_ | ee Cs 1 = No lake view 
4 | a | | | 

ss | Neighborhood characteristics . 5 = Located in a prestigious 

on (152%) 7 -- neighborhood : 

# | | 3 = Associated with prestigious 

“ | | | neighborhood and/or in stable | 

| — condition . 

a | ss | 1 = Neighborhood in decline, a large - 

= . os | percentage of transient residents _ 

, | Proximity to residential . 5 = Within a one-mile radius of major 

0 . support systems? (20%) | support systems - 

- | 7 ; ee : 3 = Within a two-mile radius of major 

| support systems | 

: ) 1 = Greater than two miles from 

O oo | | | major support systems | | | 

Vehicular accessibility (15%) 5 = On a residential street or cul-de- 

ime | sac and within two blocks of major 

- | | two-way arterial} 

| | 3 = On a major two-way arterial | 

oa | 7 1 = On a major one-way arterial and/or 

. | street 

| | Availability of public | 5 = Located in a TIF district and/or 

a | financial assistance (202%) proposed TIF district 

=F - | | | 3 = Located in area targeted for public — 

| | improvements (new sewer, sidewalks, a 

. oo etc © ) ‘ 

a | | i = No assistance programs expected | 

_ | | in the area 

on a 

| C “Residential support systems include shopping centers, educational ? 

centers, employment centers, churches, hospitals, and recreational 

| facilities. | 

- ‘Boy this discussion a major arterial is defined as a street that 

= has a 24 hour count of 18,000 or more. In the Isthmus this includes _ 

1 University Avenue, Johnson St., Gorham St., John Nolen Drive, East and 

3 | West Washington. a | |
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| | The most important attribute identified was lake access, because 

| | of the willingness of buyers to pay a premium for this amenity as well as t 

| | | the superior performance of sales along the lakeshore. The second most - 

— | | important attribute was availability of public finance because of the - 

| | _  inereasing need for developers to reduce their going in costs. Currently, — = 

| public assistance in the form of Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) Districts m 

and/or Federal Grants (block grants, UDAG) are available in Madison, ‘ss 

_ particularly in the downtown (Isthmus) area. | 

The next step involved identifying those property in the Isthmus - 

area that contained either of the following attributes: ” 

1) New condominium projects that are in the planning stages | a 

| which will offer a higher quality project and some degree = 

| Of lake access. | 

| 2) Higher quality apartment buildings that have some degree of a 

lake view or access. 

. These properties were identified and scored according to the attribute * 

criteria shown in Exhibit 46. The weighted point score of each comparable a 

is shown in Exhibit 47, while the location of each comparable in shown in rt} 

Exhibit 48. A brief description of each comparable property is provided = 

| | in Appendix G. | 

The weighted score for each comparable was then measured against C 

| the weighted score for the subject property. This provided us with an | 

indication of the relative comparability of each of the selected projects = 

| with respect to the subject property. In this regard, we concluded that - 

| any property with a weighted score of at least 3.0 (see Exhibit 47) | - 

| contained the attributes to make that property competitive with the = 

project under study. - | 

‘The next step involved an attempt to gauge the number of comparable P 

| | units that could be expected to appear on the market within the next three os 

years. To do this we estimated the probable number of units that could a 
| P 

. be added based on the stages of development of each of the comparable 2 

properties. These probability rankings are shown in Exhibit 49. | 

oe | The probability ranking for each of the comparable properties was C 

then multiplied by the number of potential units to get an approximation : 

of the effective potential condominium units that could be added to the -s 

Isthmus lakeshore condominium submarket within the next ten years. It is. S 

|
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| | EXHIBIT 47 | os | | es | 
POTENTIAL CONDOMINIUM DEVELOPMENT/CONVERSION IN THE ISTHMUS 7 

: | | Neighbor- Availability Proximity oS | ma : ) 
. - Potential Lake ~ hood - Of Public. toSupport Vehicular Total Proba- Effective | 

| | Number of Access Character Finance Systems Access Weighted bility Potential | 
| Units (30%) (152) ~ (20%) (20%) (15%) Points Rank Units | 

Project | . __ (A) — (B) (C) __ (Dd) (E) (F) (G) (H) _ (1) mo, 

7 New Condominiums | | | , ; | | . ee an oe - Pe . | 
Emporium — 40—:—i 908945 si s—~*«~SY'Z‘CO 1/.15 3.50 .50 20 | 
Nichols Station | | 40 -5/1.5 3/645 5/0 3/.60 1/.15 3.70 .70 28 : | 
Lincoln School | 20 5/1.5 3/45 S/1.0 ° 3/60 1/.15 3.70 70 14 

| Canal Place . | 3903034520360. 70 NA -- 
_ Maplewood | | 84 1/30 5/45 1/.20 - 5/1.0 5.75 3.00 1,00 84 a 

| Apartment Conversions®™ - eo ee | : - | ot | 
_ Belleview Apartments 36 3/.90 5/.75  1/.20 3/60 3/.45 2.90 .20 8 | | 

Kennedy Manor Apartments 64 3/.90 1/.15 — 1/.20 3/.60 3/.45 2.30 — NA -- | 

Shorecrest Apartments | 27 5/1.5 3/.45 1/.20 3/.60 3/45, 3.20 20 «6 oo a 
Diplomat Apartments __ | 50 3/.90 1/.15 1/.20 3/.60 5/.75 2.60 NA -- | - 
Doty School _15 3/.90 1/15 ——-5/1.0 3/.60 5/.75 3.40 .90 13 : : 

Total 406 Oo | - | 173 | 

Subject property 5/1.5 3/45 —-1/.20 5/1.0 3/.45 3.60 | 

| aN description of each comparable is provided in Appendix G. Le : | | os | | 

| | , :



| EXHIBIT 48 | () : 
LOCATION OF POTENTIAL FUTURE COMPETITION YX” Ly : 

, “4anf MENDOTA J a “ i 

! | at" AY DP2 

Asa site ASE (_ i Vs “ge ‘ . Ss Nas $1 ce mo " g 
a . eee ccm , vs TNE AGVE LS: Vow, f Z i | Meee ees sey TT? A tit td ces: | ES) wae | i -- | DBO. 3 | gC ryy rr Ce 7 hice | rete eS ! LT << ; oN e | ea cS teette dE A ie a ee ee Te, fg —# . ° i ye ede alate dt WaGnee ” vi Ht eon ; H Sr HT : desc EE 74 eG e s E eE N Wi a oe : 

des td (@yiel Jip Ee OG WA: oo L 
Ho A Esl A NIE | HCL JQ5e@ ar acc mamr any AN NGS Sa | Vee PEN WLIW At eas, | ete SN SRY SPE Sears a a | 
oe SRS a a | DO SR HE ETN AIS : Z,, ORE J es. . | | oa oe NGI cal PHS ce [ee -| AM pa | o rere. Leke one dit Roti sat An ve . | | 

| . 
— : 
© é ° : :
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o EXHIBIT 48 (continued) cos / : 

a o | | | K av: | | | | . 

ws 1. Belleview Apartments-29 East Wilson Street Moe : : 
| | | | | 

egos | _ 2. Kennedy Manor-1 Langdon Street _ | | 

ee | | 3. Shorecrest East Apartments-1029 Spaight Street | | 

4. Diplomat Apartments-507 West Wilson Street | 

A | 5. The Emporium-50 East Mifflin Street _ 

w 6. Nichols Station-Franklin and East Gorham Streets 

: 7. Lincoln School~720A East Gorham Street 

8 | 8. Canal Place-40 South Franklin Street . | | 

. | 9. Maplewood Condominiums-10 Maplewood Avenue | | . 

e | 10. Doty School-Broom and West Wilson Streets | 

, . | EXHIBIT 49 | | 

= | PROBABILITY RANKING FOR COMPARABLE PROPERTIES , 

el 1.00 - Project has all necessary approvals and construction has begun. , 

J .90 = All necessary city approvals intact, no major obstacles to | | 

* development apparent or (for converted units) a building permit | 

= | has been granted and adequate financing has been acquired. 

7 | .70 = Currently petitioning for city approval and/or building permit, | 

_ no major public objection has been raised, financing currently 

on being negotiated. . : 

.50 ~ Project is in the planning process; however, lack of support 

“_ | (financial or public) and/or moderately strong public opposition 

a must be overcome. : - | 

.20 - Project either not currently petitioning for city approval (or 

= building permits) or during the preliminary approval process | 

a strong public opposition has been raised. | | 

a likely that these units would be relatively competitive with any units | 

o- constructed on the subject property. The results of this analysis is | 

| provided in Column I of Exhibit 47. As shown in Exhibit 47, we have | 

| | projected 173 units to be constructed out of a possible 406. Those | 

™ projects with the greatest probability of being carried through (within 

- the next few years) include: Nichols Station, Lincoln School, Maplewood, | 

on | and the Doty School. All of these projects (except Maplewood) are | 

- receiving some type of public aid or support through either TIF, an
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| ° investment tax credit, or an unopposed PUD approval. This suggests the p 

| . | increasing need for municipal support in the development of downtown te 

housing. | - 

. It should be noted that this analysis provides us with only a P 

ballpark figure as to the number of competitive units that can be expected ” 

in the near future. Through this inventory of projects we have merely zp 

| attempted to analyze the type and number of competitive projects that are es 

likely to be placed on the market. Furthermore, the effective potential / 

: units shown in Exhibit 47 for each project are rather meaningless by P 

themselves (i.e., it makes no intuitive sense to calculate a percentage . 

of units that may constructed per project). The critical number was the ” 

173 total effective potential units. These 173 units are what we expect = 

| this market to produce over the next two to three years. a 

, Condition of Condominium Market in Isthmus | | 

This section summarizes the supply and demand conditions presented - 

| in previous sections. The Isthmus condominium market is extremely soft. - 

| ‘There are 3.75 years' worth of units available to supply the anticipated s 

| demand for the next three years. The expected future supply was forecast SS 

in the section of Madison Condominium Analysis, and the expected household 

| demand for forecast in General Economic Conditions. The appropriate results . 

| are summarized here. 

| 1. Expected Future Supply © e 

, The expected future supply is made up of the total number of mn 

condominium units that will likely be offered in the next three years. = 

There are three sources of this supply: (1) current vacancies--condominiums 

that are currently unoccupied or being rented until the market firms up, . 

| (2) resales of units currently owned, and (3) new construction or conver- - 

Sions. We have estimated each of these amounts previously and will briefly = 

: summarize the methods used to calculate them and the results. = 

a. Current vacancies: A three=step process was used to estimate = 

| current vacancies in the Isthmus. First, the percentage of vacant condo ws 

units in the Isthmus was estimated using the data gathered for Exhibit 39, a 

Condominium Absorption in Madison, 1979-1981. A sample of 18 Isthmus | - 

. condominiums containing 255 units was surveyed and the vacancy rate was . 

calculated, which was 34.1%. The number of condominium units in the = 

w 
| -
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: | | Isthmus was then determined from Exhibit 34, Madison Condominium Survey. ~ 

ne The vacancy rate of 34.1% was then applied against this number: | / 

BL | «4. Vacancy rate in Isthmus: ” | | | | 

a ss agegiGatesavatiapie 77557822 = 
_ | 2. Isthmus market size (Exhibit 1) = 505 units | a 

. 3. Vacant, unite in the Isthmus = 505 <x .341 = 172 units. 

ae os 7 _ b. Resales: the annual turnover of condominiums (resales) was _ : 

_ discussed and presented in Exhibit 41, Annual Turnover of Condominiums. 

p | A random sample of 136 condominium sales over a three-year period showed | 

- that 18% of them were resales. To account for future resales we assumed a 

. | that 18% of currently occupied Isthmus condominiums would be resold by 1985. | 

.— | Currently occupied Isthmus condos x 18% = 225 x .18 = 41 

» c. New construction of conversion: supply from new construction 

Cy - or conversions was estimated in Exhibit 47, Potential Condominium Develop- _ 

pos | ment/Conversion in the Isthmus. A review of projects in various stages 

a of development and apartments susceptible to conversion, along with an | 

. estimate of their probability of being completed, resulted in our esti- 

. | mating that 173 units will be supplied from this source. | | 

eo Therefore, the total expected future supply is 386 units made up 

- of 172 units from current vacancies, 41 units from resales, and 173 units | 

a from new construction or conversions. | | | 

_ | | 2. Expected Future Demand ee 

| a The expected future demand for condominiums in the Isthmus is 

om | estimated using household growth rates calculated in Exhibit 28, Projected 

a Total Households for Madison and Dane County: 1985 and 1990, the Isthmus 

es condominium market share determined in Exhibit 34, Madison Condominium | 

2 Study, and an estimate of the proportion of total housing units that will | 

| be condominiums. | | 

~ | | The pessimistic household growth assumptions resulted in a total 

oe household growth of 3,150 units. We assumed that over this period condo- 

= | miniums would capture an average of 35% of the new demand so that total 

oi expected condominium demand in Madison would be 1,100 units. We further 

— | assumed that the Isthmus will maintain its share of the condominium market 

a = at 28%. This would mean that we expect about 1,100 x .28 = 309 condominium 

- | units to be demanded in the Isthmus over the next three years. | 

= |
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3. Conclusions | ES . | - 

on ‘The condominium market in Madison as a whole is extremely soft. | = 

The Isthmus is a stronger market than the west or east side but it still . 

a ; suffers from the same problems as the others: overcapacity and a lack of C 

demand. We estimate that 386 units will be supplied in the Isthmus to 

| | satisfy a projected demand of 308 units. Of these two numbers, the supply Fr 

| estimate is more certain. It is based on today's vacancies and projects = 

already started and has been adjusted for the uncertain future. The r 

demand figure is almost totally hypothetical. It is based on projections . ] 

of past growth trends and assumptions of population growth, economic | 

/ activity, and income growth over which we have little control. In light . 

| of the actual experience of the winter of 1981 and spring of 1982, the : 

demand estimates are probably overstated. This means that the market is * 

probably softer than even our dismal projections make it appear. ss 

There are some bright spots, however. New units meet with greater a 

market acceptance than converted units. Exhibit 38, Condominium Absorption oo 

in Madison, 1979-1981, shows that 49% of new units offered between January | | 

) _ and May 1981 were absorbed versus 16% for converted units and that 27% of » 

| the new units offered between June and December 1981 were absorbed versus = 

3% for converted.units. Second, well-located, higher quality projects = 

sell best. The Fauerbach sold 89% of its units in 12 months,. while ws 

| Maplewood which is not as well located and is not as well designed only m= 

sold out 37% of its units. The strength of the high quality projects is - 

also shown in the turnover statistics (see Exhibit 41). From 1979 to 1981 | 

| the Fauerbach and Tamarack Trails experienced a 7% and a 4% turnover rate, = 

: respectively, while The Cove and Marbella experienced a 25% rate. This = 

| indicates that condominium buyers in Madison are very site-specific and m 

| follows from the buyer profiles and housing preferences of the residents ey 

in the successful developments. These residents are generally more well 

| off than the average Madisonian. Fauerbach residents (72%) had incomes C 

| greater than $25,000 while only 32% of all Madison resident did so. Their 

| affluence makes the effects of the recession and high financing costs | = 

: easier to bear and allows them to continue to purchase housing when others = 

cannot. Their housing standards, however, are high. They will pay premium m 

: prices for prestigious location, quality construction, and amenities like | - 

porches, fireplaces, and security systems. Otherwise they won't buy at all. _— 

| - | | | a 

,  - 
we
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. : | The Lincoln School site is one of the few well-located lots in Madison a 

a | capable of offering the locational attributes needed for this buyer group. 

eae | It is on Lake Mendota in a stable residential neighborhood. The lot is on 

mr 2 a hill that would permit terracing of the building structures to give each | 

a a | unit a stunning view of the lake. It is close to the cultural and employ- oe 

. ment centers of the Capitol Square. The success of the Fauerbach, which | 

: has similar locational attributes, indicates that a residential project 

| on our site would meet with good market acceptance. | | | 

os | 

ft - | |
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PRODUCT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Introduction 7 = 

. | Up to this point in our analysis we have been able to identify a “= 

target market for our project as well as the type of product currently 

| being offered that has been successful in reaching this market. In this - 

| section of the report we will begin to make recommendations about the type = 

| of product that should be constructed on the site. This product should, | 

| at a minimum, meet the competitive standards demanded by this market in » 

terms of unit quality and price. In addition, the product should offer . 

some unique attributes that will create a competitive edge to separate g 

the project from comparable products current being offered. ws 

| This section of the report will be divided into four subsections. ‘o 

| The first section includes a recap of the target market profile. The = 

second section consists of identification of the types of product and 

amenities that should be offered to ensure that we have met the require- " - 

ments of the competitive standards for this market. The third section o 

will deal with an analysis of the target market and situs characteristics = 

| . of our site in an attempt to identify some unmet market need or oppor- “a 

tunity that could provide a competitive edge. The final section will be 7 

concerned with analyzing the density requirements under both R-5 zoning tC 

and a Planned Unit Development (PUD), which will give us some indication 

about the number of units we may have constructed on this site. a 

| | w 

| | Recap of Target Market Profiles oo 

| We previously identified three distinct buyer groups and discussed i. 

their demographic characteristics, lifestyles, and housing preferences. _ | 

| These groups are not the only groups that would be interested in condomini- . 

. ums on our site; they are merely those that would most likely be interested. = 

7 As such, the groups constitute submarkets for whose needs and preferences g 

| we can design our product, with a reasonable expectation that by so doing = 

we will create a monopoly for those submarkets. The three groups are oe 

briefly described below: 
C 

| Group 1: Young, single, professionals | od 

| , Median income: $40,000 on 

Marital status: Single 4 

Sex: Male or female = 

Age: 18-44 | 

. = 
| | 116 ~ 
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eo | Occupation: Professional - , 

| | Education: Master's or Ph.D. | i | 

as - Lifestyle: | Active, people-oriented, and urban — ee 

ss | | oe location; close to lakes and Isthmus | : 

an | Oe | : | area; cultural and entertainment | | : 

py | , _ activities important _ ee | | | 

_ | | Housing needs: | Privacy, express status and prestige, | 

eo: | intensive use of housing services and | : 

 gmenities; storage, entertaining, : 

A covered garage, fireplace, patio. 

s Group 2: Older, wealthy couples | 7 | 

Median income: $52,500 | 

_ Marital status: Married | 

a Age: | 45-55 | | 

Occupation: Professional, some office | | 

ae | , Education: | - High school and some college 

A | Lifestyle: - Urban socialites reflecting changing | 

wo | oe | family circumstances; enjoy being on 

: | , | the lakefront in area with a diversity 

— . | of social groups. Sophisticated and 

a a "other" oriented. | oe | | 

Housing needs: Low maintenance; lakefront location close 

7 | : to central city. Quality construction as 

ae | vt | | a means of expressing prestige and status. | 

os | : Housing unit designed for entertaining. 

gon | Group 3: Older, semiretired, singles or couples | | | 

" Median income: $30,000 
- Marital status: Most single, some married | | 

| a Sex (if single): Female . | | 

a Age: 45 to over 65 | 

bead Occupation: | Either professional or office 

Education: oe Bachelor's degree, some Master's , 

| Lifestyle: | | Work and family oriented; concerned about 

- — : | impending retirement. Activities "inward" 

a | | _ directed; less social than Groups 1 or 2. 

Housing needs: Low maintenance, good security, quality 

=— | construction. Location convenient to 

el work. Socializing amenities such as 
| _ clubhouse, picnic area, and activity 

’ 

The Product Standard | | 

” | : A review of the successful better quality condominium projects in 

a Madison in general and in the Isthmus in particular provides us with a | 

on base from which we can identify the competitive standard demanded by this | 

a market. Particular attention was given to the Fauerbach Condominiums 

| which have been far and away the most successful condominium project in 

7 " the Isthmus area. Through an analysis of selected project characteristics 

{ | we have assembled a list of product recommendations that we believe our | 

q target market considers standard and necessary. These recommendations 

\ | | 
4 . : . 

- . | 

1 . | 
; OS me |
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_" will serve as a guide to the type of product that should be offered on - 

| the site under study. These product characteristics are summarized in 7“ 

| : Exhibit 50. | : 
EXHIBIT 50 - 

PRODUCT RECOMMENDATIONS 

| 

Unit Mix and Size | es 

%Z Units Unit Type Unit Size os 

15% 1 br, 1 bath 850-900 sq.ft. is 
10 1 br, 1 bath, den 900-950 sq.ft. | 
65 : 2 br, 1.5 bath 1,120-1,160 sq.ft. on 

| | 2 br, 2 bath 1,200-1,455 sq.ft. a ro 
| 10 3 br, 2 bath 1,500-1,700 sq.ft. a 

Amenities | | o 

| 1. Undergraound parking (heated) 7. Dishwasher ws 
2. Fireplace | 8. Range — 
3. Patio and/or deck , 9. Refrigerator n 
4. Laundry room 10. Garbage disposal P| 
5. Security system 11. Wall-to-wall carpeting : = 

| 6. Central air conditioning 12. Double pane glass 
13. Professional management , 

| Type of Unit | , ws 

The units should be of townhouse design, 2-3 floors, with clusters | 
| of four to seven units. | a 

Construction should be of high quality, wood frame, with either oo 
brick or clapboard facades. - 

| | Unit Costs per Square Foot (comparable units) * 

| Unit Type Cost per Square Foot 

, 1 br, 1 bath — $60-$75 - 
1 br, 1 bath, den 65- 80 w 

| 2 br, 1.5 bath 65- 75 | 
2 br, 2 baths 65=- 75 | a 
3 br, 2 baths 65=- 73 we 

Financing Alternatives | 

Two to three year land contracts, 12-13% interest, based on 25- a 
| year amortization schedule, 20% down. we 

10% down, 30 year, 14.5-15.5, 5-7 points at closing (Banco). | 7 

17.52, 30-year term, 2 points, 20% down (First Wisconsin). | = 

|  - 
es



_ | | | 119 | 

2 Competitive Edge Opportunities | | | 

o | A project obtains a competitive edge in the marketplace when it can. : 

| identify and satisfy a true unmet need of a particular consumer group. The | | 

a | | The competitive edge can be created by enhancing user self-esteem, reducing , 

wo - | the cost of friction, of anxiety, or of inefficient layouts housing the , | me | 

co | | - user's activity, shifting the balance of who pays and who benefits in the _ 

ie - market place, or by shifting or reducing the risks of change. The situs : 

a attributes of our project provide us with a unique opportunity to satisfy 

a | , the special housing needs of our target markets. The dominant character- | | 

| istic of all three buyer groups is their relatively high incomes and the | 

= - need to express their prestige and status that this income creates. It 

a was shown earlier that the lakefront is a powerful attraction for these | 

pos people as are locations close to the activity and employment centers on | , 

a Capitol Square. The Lincoln School site is within ten minutes of the © oe 

oe: | Square and on the shores of Lake Mendota. In addition, the site is on a a 

A. hill which would permit all of the housing units to have a view of Lake a 

| , Mendota. The location and physical attributes of the site can therefore 

~~ be used to enhance the buyer's self-esteem by selling him on the prestige | 

A Pe and exclusiveness that will be transferred to him by living there. By - | 

— locating close to the Isthmus the costs of friction of going to and from | 

Co work, the Capitol Square, and State Street are reduced. The subject | 

| property further benefits from being part of James Madison Park. Although | 

mn | the residents will pay for their land as part of their base payments, the 

° full cost does not cover the benefits they receive by having unlimited 

| | access and enjoyment of the park. Other Madison residents have to make a 

a special trip to use the park while the subject property residents have the 

og use of it around the clock. | OO en | 

a. | | The city provides a competitive edge by subsidizing the land 

=. | - aequisition costs by leasing the land to the developer instead of selling , 

” | it. The developer benefits two ways. First, his up front costs are de- 

e - creased approximately $160,000 by using the lease. Second, the city values | 

- this prime lakefront land at $6.50/square foot whereas one study concluded | 

a] that residentially zoned land in the downtown area sells for an average 

. of $8-$10/square foot." Because the lease payments will be made in lieu 

a ne NINN 

a | | 1 craaskamp, Fundamentals of Real Estate Development, p. 2]. 

" 2 tas, p. 47. | | 

a | |
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| of real estate taxes, the residents of the project will enjoy a below- - 

market property tax rate until the property value is readjusted. These _ - 

benefits will allow the developer to provide either a less expensive — 

| housing unit or a higher quality project with a better amenity package | | 

po than other similar downtown projects can. | * 

Each of the three groups has special needs and housing preferences - 

(summarized in Exhibit 51) that can provide the subject project with a p 

| competitive edge. Group 1, the young, single, professionals, offers the = 

greatest opportunities. When asked what features in their homes were n 

missing, 20% mentioned that more storage area would be desirable. This es 

group is in their prime, durable goods purchasing years and tend to accumu- 

late many items quickly. Large closet space and extra storage space in the io 

underground garage would probably be an appreciated amenity. This group is | s 

also active and industrious and this lifestyle trait can be capitalized on - 

. with a clubhouse designed around an exercise/recreation motif. Tennis or = 

° racquetball courts would be a relatively inexpensive amenity around which | 

a socializing, "singles" complex could be designed. Other developments in . 

the Isthmus have not been able to afford to provide such an environment . 

because, primarily, land costs are so high that the land must be developed = 

as intensively as possible to provide an adequate return. A solution to = 

this problem was proposed by the Carley Capital Group in their reply to | = 

the city's original Request for Proposals for the Development of Lincoln os 

School. They proposed that the city construct a public tennis court on a 

the existing parking lot on the lower level of the site. In this way the ™ 

developer would get tennis courts for the benefits of his buyers with the = 

| city footing the bill. Although it is an original and highly effective = 

method of gaining a competitive edge in the marketplace, it is extremely ow 

doubtful whether the city would agree to such a proposal. The other major _ 

complaint from this group was that there was a lack of privacy in their c 

present condominium. This is a natural result of attached housing, but | 

. a careful design can create a sense of privacy by staggering dwelling units - 

and terracing buildings. The subject property lends itself ideally to such | = 

| designs with its hill providing room for terracing and the broad vistas of = 

the lake allowing staggered units to still obtain good views. Exhibit 51 = 

ee summarizes the product features and amenities that should be stressed for | 

Group l. | | - 
| 

a 

= 

| - =
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. a EXHIBIT 51 : | 

A oe ss COMPETITIVE EDGE OPPORTUNITIES - 

ol | - Stress location | | . 
| Extra storage space | 

a Health spa clubhouse | | 

O . Staggered, terraced design | | Ss | 

| | Group 2 | * | | | 

a | Stress prestigious location OO . ve 

“ Highest quality construction | , | 

| Large, labor-saving appliances: microwave, range, built-in 

_ vacuum system, dishwasher, etc. | | 
5 , | Low maintenance; professional management 

oe 7 | Clubhouse for meetings and socializing _ | 

5 Emphasize security | | | 
| Layout building with inward orientation —_ 

=_ Focus inside circulation on clubhouse/picnic area 
" | | Realize low maintenance with quality construction of roofing, | 

c electrical and plumbing systems } | | | 

a Community workshop area 

Co Te | en 

oo a The needs of Group 2 are slightly different, requiring a different | 

0 design approach and amenity package. They have the highest income of any | 

7 _ of the three groups, are married, and older.: The design must create a © 

4 | feeling of exclusivity and prestige. Not only must it appear exclusive, | 

| | it must be exclusive. Construction must be of the highest quality. 

8 | | Currently, only the Fauerbach has produced the combination of design, moe 

=a | construction, and location that will attract this group to the Isthmus. a 

a Group 2's need to express their status and prestige is what has largely 7 

A | been unmet with other Isthmus housing projects and what must be met by 

| | the subject property to successfully market it to that group. The survey _ 

5 responses of this group indicate that they put a premium on the quality 

a of the appliances in the dwelling unit and would like space for a den or | 

= office. A more detailed survey would have to be taken to determine what 

5 other space they would be willing to give up for a den/office, but we 

| hypothesize that bedrooms, the bathroom, and living rooms could be reduced. 

A Currently, many of the residents in two-bedroom units use the second bed- 

| room as a combination guest roon, office, and storage area. This group
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also showed a strong desire for low maintenance. A professional building 

management company should be retained by the condominium association and is 

be responsible for landscaping, window washing, daily emergency repairs, = 

and other maintenance activities that are usually the responsibility of Rn 

the tenant. The costs would be borne by the residents as part of the t 

monthly condominium association fee. The clubhouse should be designed to . 

| meet the business and socializing needs of this group. Both members of E 

the household are usually employed in professional jobs and much of their 

time is devoted to work and associations with fellow workers. The club- F 

house should be designed for parties, meetings, and social gatherings, = 

| rather than for athletics as specified for Group l. gf 

. Group 3's dominant need is for security. Most of them are single, as 

a widowed females who are still working but have just experienced a major 7 

change in their lifestyle. The design must deemphasize the openness of t 

the surrounding parkland while still providing for an attractive circula- 

| tion pattern between the buildings. These people must be shielded from s 

the appearance of being exposed to a physically threatening situation = 

| from which they are no longer capable of fleeing. They must also be | = 

provided with socializing opportunities with their neighbors. The club- os 

| house can be used as the focal point for social interaction with the design | | 

| and layout of the project focusing inward and directing attention away from - 

the openness of the parkland. In addition to a well-planned design, _ 

| security amenities like bolted, double-locked doors, TV-monitored main = 

entrances, and intercom systems should. be included. Low maintenance , os 

| should also be provided, but this group's income is probably not great = 

| enough to support the type of maintenance services proposed for Group 2. ts 

Another amenity that may provide a competitive edge for this market is a | 

: | craft or hobby workshop. Surprisingly, two of the respondents said that » 

some sort of community workshop would be nice to have. Most of this group © = 

moved from single-family homes where they had the room to store tools, = 

materials, and unfinished projects and would probably appreciate an area oo 

in their new residence in which to continue their hobbies. | 
7 

- Density Restrictions o 

The number of units that can be placed on. the site is controlled = 

| by the zoning codes. The property under study is currently zoned Parkland. ws 

- However, in discussions with the City of Madison Zoning and Planning m 

| | | - 

| . m
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a | Departments, we were informed that if the zoning on this site where changed 

a | | an R-5 district would most likely be established. The R-5 district is. 7 

a | - defined as a medium-density residential area normally located in the in- | 

: | | | lying parks of the city. R-5 zoning permits almost any type of residential | 

a _ development including apartment, hotel, and multifamily dwelling units (see os . 

* Exhibit 6). Sn | : | | 

- | ‘Using the R-5 codes we determined how many dwelling units would be 

u | allowed on the site, given the density requirement of this district. To | | o 

a do this, we constructed a building envelope for the site. The building 

0 : | envelope is a land allocation procedure that calculates the net square | 

footage (or number of buildable units) of land that will be buildable 

a after the land area requirements of the code have been met. The R=5 

: ' building envelope for this site is provided in Exhibit 514A which shows the 

_ total number of units that could be constructed on this 33,300 square foot | 

a site (given a market mix of l, 2, and 3 bedroom units) under the code is 

20. This number could be slightly increased if some of the land area 

‘ | requirements such as the setback and/or lot area requirements were eased 

| through the approval of a variance. | 

5 oA zoning alternative available under the R-5 code is a Planned Unit 

s - Development (PUD). The purpose of a PUD is stated in Sec. 28.07(6) of the | | 

- | Madison Zoning Code: | | 

a A Planned Unit Development District is established to provide a 

voluntary framework designed to encourage and promote improved 

: environmental and aesthetic design in the City of Madison by | 

a allowing for greater freedom, imagination and flexibility in | 

the development of land while insuring substantial compliance to a 

| the basic intent of the zoning code and the general plan for 

4 | community development. .. . | | | 

| | In essence, under a PUD the developer would be writing his own zoning code. 

" | The greater adherence the PUD has to the intent of the underlying zoning | | | 

a | | district and the Madison Land Use Plan, the greater the probability that 

ce the PUD will be approved. : ” 

4 | | The major advantage of a PUD is that the developer is often able . 

i | | to increase the unit density on a site. Ina conversation with City of | 

S | Madison Planner William Roberts, we were informed that it is not uncommon oO 

7 to find the density under a PUD increased by 15%-30% over what would have 

| oo been allowed by the underlying zoning district. In exchange for a higher 

A density, the developer usually provides either a superior design and/or 

. a 7 
s : | |
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| EXHIBIT 514 ” 

: BUILDING ENVELOPE / R-5 ZONING = 
7 = 

meee eee eee SSeS SSS Rs Ss eS ov Ss css i STS SSPE 

- 1. Lot Size . | | 

| : 33,300 square feet (.63 acres) t 

2. Area Lost to Setbacks 

| Front 5 feet 750! | - 
: Side yard 15 feet 2,870' a 

Rear yard 30 feet 4,800' 
| 7 Total 8,420 square feet = 

3. Buildable Area = 

| 33,300 - 8,420 =. 24,880 square feet a 

4. Maximum Allowable Floor Area = 

Floor area ratio (R-5) = 3.0 
: 3 x 33,300 = 99,900 square feet = 

5. Maximum Number of Units : | | ws 

Unit Type | | 
Unit Mix Square Feet R-5 Lot Area Requirements > = 

25% 1 br 900 l br, 1,000 sq.ft. of lot area = 
65% 2 br 1,300 2 br, 1,300 sq.ft. of lot area | 
10% 3 br 1,500 3 br, 1,600 sq.ft. of lot area = 

a Maximum Units = 

- lbr 8,325/1,000 = 8.32 . - 
2 br 21,645/1,300 = 16.65 i 
3 br 3,300/1,600 = 2.08 | | os 

27.05 = 27 units | 

. , 6. Land Area Calculation--Standard Allocation Units | | | " 

| Assume a two-story building | | 
Underground parking ; : - 
160 sq. ft. of open space must be provided for each unit. However, Po 

up to 50% of this requirement can be satisfied by roof and = 
: balcony space. | 

. 1 br SAU 2 br SAU 3 br SAU a 
| = 

2-1 br units 1,800 2-2 br units 2,600 2-3 br units 3,000 
open space 160 open space 160 open space 160 = 

: SAU 1,960 2,760 3,160 is 
| 7. Total SAU--Total Units Allowed under R=-5 | 

. 1 br 6,220/1,960 = 3.17 x 2= 6.0 = 
2 br 16,172/2,760 = 5.8 x 2 = 12.0 = 

| 3 br 2,488/3,160 = .78 x 22 2.0 

Total units 20.0 (since #7 is less than #5, | im 
| it applies) os 

| | | = 

= a
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2 | | site plan, increased landscaping, or some type of amenity that would be | 

a available to the public. Given this background, we believe that under a | | | 

ff PUD we would be able to increase the density by 25% or five units. In | 

“ - ee exchange for the higher density, the developer could: | | | ors 

A | a ss @ Produce a high quality, low silhouette development - | a 

= | " Provide more intensive landscaping on the site | . ms 

_ | -™ Donate the land along the lakeshore to the city | 

rf —— _® Control storm water runoff into the lake by retaining | 

/ as much as possible on site. a 

a 7 | Under a PUD we believe a total of 25 units could be constructed. : 

We feel that a 25-unit development on this site could still. substantially 

S | conform to the R-5 district. Furthermore, according to the City of Madison | 

we = Land Use Plan, the area surrounding the site is designated as a RMH-X 

_ - Residential District. The purpose of the RMH~X district is to encourage 

0 a - medium- to high-density residential developments of between 26 to 40 

| units per acre. Under our PUD assumption we are suggesting 25 units be 

a | constructed in a .63 acre lot. This suggested density conforms well to 

| | the density guidelines of the RMH-X district. | | | 

f
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| . . FINANCIAL ANALYSIS = 

— Introduction | . ® 

This section of the report will be devoted to the estimation of 

cost, solvency, and yield characteristics of two alternative design . 

| scenarios. The first scenario proposed will be a 20-unit townhouse es 

: development that would be allowed under the R-5 code. The second scenario m 

: involves the development of a 25-unit townhouse development under a PUD. . 

| Each design scenario will be discussed in terms of its unit mix and size, 

/ amenities offered, associated costs, terminal financing, and yield - 

: characteristics. Through this analysis we will begin to get an idea of. - 

costs needed to support each scenario that implies something about the pa 

revenue that will be required to justify the investment. The cost and = 

revenue figures that will be required will be related to the cost and a 

: | revenue figures (sales/sq.ft.) currently found in the market for comparable | < 

properties. Similarly, the associated market absorption rates and project / 

| - capture rates required will be related to those rates in the market. | » 

Through this analysis we will begin to formulate what the probability of - 

, success will be for the project under study. = 

This section first describes the financial structure and other | - 

financing assumptions that we will use. We recommend that a general 

| : partnership be formed to finance the project. Next, the design scenarios . 

are introduced and the cost estimates are developed for each scenario. The 

| developer's return requirements are incorporated into sales prices and return = 

projections in the third section. The fourth section makes detailed cash ow 

flow assumptions and analyzes the projected cash flow streams over a - 

12-month development period and a measure of yield is calculated. The we 

| fifth and final section draws conclusions from the analysis and relates 

| the project's absorption rate, capture rate, and development risks to the - 

market. - 

General Partnership Framework - 

Initially we evaluated three possible construction financing | 

. alternatives for this project. The first is conventional construction P 

financing from a lending institution, the second is Tax Incremental 

Financing (TIF), and last is all equity financing through the formation = 

° . of a general partnership. Through our analysis we concluded that the a 

| ; 126 eo 

, -
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a | | the only viable financing alternative available was the all equity, general | 

a . partnership format. Below is a discussion and evaluation of each alterna~- © | | 

a8 tive considered. i BE BEN IIS Soe | ; 

ie Be A Construction Financing Through Institutional Lenders | 7 

a | Given today's high interest rates, coupled with the tight capital | 

a market situation and the overall weakness of the Madison condominium market, mY 

os it is highly unlikely Creative Homes will be able to obtain construction 

~~ financing from a lending institution. In a telephone interview with loan | 

a | officers at First Wisconsin, Anchor Savings and Loan, and First Federal, | 

| we were informed that no construction funds would be available for a | 

" | condominium development built on a speculative basis. However, Jan Pfaff | | 

7 | of First Wisconsin stated that if the developer could. achieve an 80% pre- 

‘ sale and a takeout commitment after the construction loan period, financing 

s ee would be a possibility at a minimum rate of 2-3 points above prime, with 

| the rate adjusted periodically by any changes in prime rate.! In addition, 

‘ | ee any partners to the deal would be personally liable for any default. oe 

| In the history of condominium development in Madison, no project 

e | | has ever come close to achieving an 80% presale. Given today's market | 

al : conditions, the possibility of achieving any presales is slim to none. | 

a When we asked First Wisconsin if it was possible to have a general partner- 

u ship with five to six equity investors providing a takeout, we were told ~ | 

| that it would depend on the financial strength of the partnership, of which 

4 each partner would have to sign personally. In addition, the bank would : 

: _charge a higher interest rate on the loan because of the uncertainty (risk) 

f associated with such a takeout. In light of this information, we do not 

os regard institutional lending as a viable financing alternative. 

a | _ B, Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) | | 

TIF is a mechanism whereby the city gets involved in the financing 

C | | of a residential development. The basic idea behind TIF is to reduce the 

development costs of the project by either providing a writedown on the 

- land costs or providing below market rate financing through the issuance | 

. of General Obligation Bonds (GOB). The extent of the TIF financing depends 

ws Las of May 26, 1982, Chemical Bank lowered its prime rate from 

17% to 16.5%. — 

- . | | . 

=
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| on the city's interest in the success of the project. The city first = 

| designates the area as a TIF district and freezes the assessed values of . 

all property within the district, before construction, for up to 20 years. 

| The incremental real estate tax revenues resulting from development in the F 

| TIF are used solely to pay off the bond. The desired result is a favorable * 

| development in the district that, the city hopes, will spur other development - | 
oe 

| or upgrading in the surrounding area. The city as a whole benefits from a = 

| long-term increased tax base and community growth. | 

| The added subsidy of TIF financing can often turn a seemingly | a 

infeasible project into a profitable venture. As a result, developers 

interested in the development of areas designated as blighted often attempt - 

to acquire TIF financing. As we have mentioned in the first section of os 

| this report, the site is currently within TIF District 9. This district me 

was established primarily to aid in the development of the Lincoln School sm 

| property, Nichols Station, and the Market Place, but the actual boundaries 

of the district include the open space to the east of the school which - 

include our site. However, in an interview with TIF Coordinator Jerry - 

Tucker, we were informed that there was little chance that any TIF would = 

be available for development of this site. He added that there were a os 

number of other projects in TIF District 9 the city was considering for a 

. TIF aid because of the city's ownership position of those improved proper- - 

ties (these include Lincoln School, the Market Place, and Nichols Station). 

. In such a situation we regard TIF as an unlikely financing alternative for - 

any part of this development. : - 

| C. General Partnership " 

With today's high interest rates and the depressed state of the 

, capital markets, we believe the most viable financing mechanism available | . 

to Creative Homes would be through the formation of a general partnership. 

Under such an arrangement, Creative Homes would raise the needed capital = 

7 for the project by establishing a general partnership among themselves as 

| managing partners and five or six equity partners. Each equity partner = 

s would be a participant in the profits of the project based on a pro rata | a 

| share of their equity contribution. Creative Homes would contribute 10% 

: of the projected construction budget and its development expertise for a - 

- 20% share in all profits. All partners would be jointly and separately = 

| | = 

. Se 

=
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i | liable for any additional equity contributions due to construction cost | ! 

" , | overruns. An outline of the essential elements of the partnership agree- ! 

So ment is provided in Exhibit 52. | | oe | a | 

ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT® re 

a | I. Identification of the partnership» , | - | | 

A. Formation | 

C | | B. Purpose and scope of venture. 

ae C. Assumed name | | 

D. Scope of Venture Authority se | | | | | 

* . II. Management | oe fe 

a A. Management of venture a | : a | | 

| -B. Appointment and replacements of managing partner | | 

2 | - C. Duties of the manager | a ES | 

tS - D. Compensation of venturers ne a 

So E. Contracts with related parties | | | 

_ III. Insurance | a | | | 

A : so | A. Minimum insurance requirements | - 

| IV. Accounting and distribution © | | | 

| A. Interest, income, and profits 

a . B. Tax status, allocations, and reports | | | 

. | | C. Distribution to venturers (definition of net cash flow) oe 

- D. Accounting 

e oe V. Term and termination of the partnership ) | 

= A. Term of partnership 

| B. Automatic termination | - 

a C. Termination for default . | | 

oe | D. Continuity of interest | | | : 

E. Remedies of nonwithdrawing venturer _ | 

F. Buy-sell procedures | | 

U | G. Appraisal procedures © | a | 

a H. Liquidation procedures . | 

| VI. Sale, assignment, transfer, or other disposition 

"i a | A. Prohibited transfers | | | | 

es B. Fees and commissions 

Oo | C. Indemnity of company 

= D. Binding agreement | 

C wo E. Labor | 

| . F. Equitable remedies - | 7: 

C ~ | “source: Frank E. Roegge, General Partnership Agreement Used by | | 

| | Institutional Investors (New York: Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.).
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: : Land Lease a a 

| | Currently the subject property is owned by the City of Madison t 

: Parks Department. In a memorandum from the City of Madison Department of ° 

| Planning and Development entitled "Development Prospectus Lincoln School - 

| Property," the city stated that it would lease the land under and adjacent = 

| to the building to a successful bidder for 49 years. The terms and con- i: 

, | | ditions of the land lease are shown in Exhibit 53. = 

EXHIBIT 53 - 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF LAND LEASE” 

nner neem nee -_ 
| 1) The 1981 rent is to be determined by multiplying the agreed-upon = 

square footage area by $0.065/sq. ft. per month. This figure was | 
. based on an initial land value of $6.50/sq. ft. and a 12% rate of in 

| return. | ww 

| 2) Each succeeding year the rent would be adjusted in two ways: 
a) The value of the land would be adjusted by half of the - 

change in the Consumer Price Index. | = 
| b) The rate of return would be 6/10th of the prime rate in 

effect at the beginning of the year, except there were = 
| built-in limitations on the amount of increase or decrease tas 

| | from the previous year's rate of return. | ee 

| 3) Periodically, the land value would be reappraised to correct any = 
errors caused by continued adjustment using the Consumer Price Index. . 

MODIFICATION 

The lase provided that all actions relating to policy determination, = 
modification of this lease, subsequent permissive authorization under this ns 
lease, termination of this contract, and any similar matters affecting the 
terms of this lease shall emanate from the Landmarks Commission, Board of = 
Park Commissioners and Lessor's Common Council, or their successors or 
assigns. | = 

: . Sa SSS SS SST TS SSS SS SS Ss sss Os GS TEITGLE . - - 
| Source: City of Madison Department of Planning and Development. - 

7 According to the lease terms, the subject property could be leased = 

for approximately $26,000 (.065 x 12 x 33,300 sq. ft.). According to the n 

terms of this agreement, the lease payments will be used to replace any La 

real estate taxes due on the property. If this lease could be negotiated 

| with the city, it would have the same effect as a donation of the land to | = 

the developer since the lease payments would be passed on to the condominium = 

| purchasers. Such a situation would make this site an extremely attractive = 

investment. = 

: ms
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- Design Scenarios and Cost Estimates | | | a | 

Ae | We investigated two design scenarios--a 20-unit townhouse development | 4 

ed fe and a 25-unit townhouse development. The unit sizes, amenity packages, a | 

OF | ; product features, and construction quality were chosen to fit the needs of | ne 

Ph | our target market and the physical features of the site. Unit sizes ranged | 

2 from 850 square feet for a 1-bedroom, 1 bath unit to 1,500 square feet for 

a a 3-bedroom, 2 bath, luxury unit. These were the most popular sizes of 

- condominium units built in Madison in the last two years. The Madison. 

A condominium market overwhelmingly favors 2-bedroom units over other sized — 

: units and accordingly our unit mix features 65% 2~bedroom units. The 

5 . amenity package, product features, and construction quality are all chosen | 

u | | to create an exclusive project meant to appeal to a wealthy, discriminating 

Be buyer. Amenities include fireplaces, underground parking, lake view for _ | 

4 - all units, radio intercom security systems, and a full array of built-in 

appliances. Construction quality is very good and incorporates such | 

5 ( features as sound control between floors, wood shake roofing, large 

. | closets, and wall and ceiling insulation. A summary of the scenarios is 

_ provided in Exhibit 54. | ) | 

. a We developed cost estimates for the three basic elements of each 

- scenario: building construction, site preparation, and landscaping. The a 

a | Marshall & Swift Computerized Residential Cost Program RE2 was used to | 

| | estimate the costs. This program estimates costs based on raw square 

4 : footage as modified by a number of adjustments. The costs are updated 

ea | monthly. The unit sizes, amenity packages, construction quality, and 

0 construction materials were the same for both scenarios. Both scenarios | 

Y fit their allotted number of units into three buildings. | 

— The costs included in the program for building construction, site 

0 | preparation, and landscaping are discussed next. The actual costs calcu-— 

lated are also included. Appendix H contains the Marshall & Swift cost | 

- reports generated by the program and a description of the construction | 

= ko | quality and materials that were assumed to be used in the building. | 

" = Building Construction Costs a 

al , / ; Among the costs included in the M&S RE2 program are: 

| | 1. Plans, specifications, survey, and building permits. | 

_ | 2. Cost on interim money during normal construction period. _ 

— 3. Cost of labor and materials. 

| 4. Sales taxes on materials. .
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' EXHIBIT 54 | | | 

aa DEVELOPMENT SCENARIOS P 

. | Scenario 1 | | e 

Size: 20 units in 3 buildings, 2 stories | 

Building 1: 7 units _ 
| Building 2: 7 units » 

Building 3: 6 units , S 

Unit Distribution: | . 
| % of Sq.Ft. | Total Net -. 

Type Total No. Per Unit Sq. Ft. SB 

A. 1 br, 1 bath 15 3 850 2,700 : 

/ B. 1 br, 1 bath, den 10 2 950 1,900 * 
| C. 2 br, 1.5 baths 35 7 1,140 7,980 = 

| D. 2 br, 2 baths 30 6 1,300 7,800 

E. 3 br, 2 baths 10 2 1,500 3,000 Rp 

| 23,380 a 

Gross building area: 23,380 + .85 efficiency ratio = 27,506 sq.ft. 

Parking: 30 car underground garage; 15 car surface parking. * 

Major amenities: 24 sq.ft. patio or deck, fireplace, security a 

intercom system, others (see Appendix H). a 

Scenario 2 . tw 

| Size: 25 units in 3 buildings, 3 stories — | 
, Building 1: 8 units | = 

Building 2: 8 units ow 
| Building 3: 9 units 

Unit Distribution: = | 

= % of Sq.Ft. Total Net on 
Type Total No. Per Unit Sq. Ft. 

A. 1 br, 1 bath 16 4 850 — 3,400 : = 
| B. 1 br, 1 bath, den 8 2 950 1,900 : as 
| C. 2 br, 1.5 baths 36 9 1,140 10,260 

D. 2 br, 2 baths 28 7 1,300 9,100 
| E. 3 br, 2 baths 12 3 1,500 4,500 ~ 

a 29,160 w 

| Gross building area: 29,160 + .85 efficiency ratio = 34,306 sq.ft. | a 

| Parking: 38 car underground garage; 12 car surface parking. by 

Major amenities: 24 sq.ft. patio or deck, fireplace, microwave 

oven, security intercome system, others (see Appendix H). = 

| | _ 

2 

| | | a ) a ”
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= 5. Utilities from house to lot line figures on normal setback. — 

— | 6. Normal site preparation, including trenching, excavating for , , 

ae ee - eonerete, backfill, and finish grading. | OT 

— oo | 7. Prorated amount of real estate commission in tract construction. | 

oo oe --—-s«&,-~ Contractor's overhead and profit. tee | | 

ar a | - | "Not included in these costs and added separately are: 
| 

= oe 1. Land costs including purchase, property taxes, and legal fees. | 

2 2. Feasibility studies and developer's profit. an | 

| | 3. Points for financing. | | | | } a 

Lo - 4, Street improvement. | . 
5. Landscaping. | oe | | | 

_ 6. Marketing costs such as advertising and model. 7 , 

a 7. Contingency reserves. — Poy : | | 

| Since we are financing the entire project through cash raised by a general 

a | partnership, we will not have any interest expense during the construction 

Mee period. We deducted $78,000 from the final M&S construction costs to reflect 

a | this nonexpense. The $78,000 reflects the interest that would be charged | 

_ Lo | ‘on a $650,000 average outstanding construction loan at 20% interest with 

- | 2 points charged for processing over a six month construction period . 

y ($650, 000x. 20x6/12)+(650,000x.02) = $78,000. The final hard construction 

| | costs are summarized in Exhibit 55. | - - | 

a “ee EXHIBIT 55 : | | 

- | | CONSTRUCTION costs” : | 

| | Scenario 1: 20 Units | Scenario 2: 25 Units 

i | a Per Sq.Ft. Amount Per Sq.Ft. Amount 

a Building costs 46.80 $1,094, 237 — 45.89 $1,338,270 . | 

Garage as 2.86 66,900 2.83 82,536 

O | Site improvements | 2.99 70,000 2.40 70,000 | 

Landscaping .55 a 12,900 44 | 12,900 

e be Gross Gonstmuermon 53.21 $1,244,037 51.56 $1,503, 706 

| Less construction | 78.000 78,000 

_ interest _ ——_ — —onantae TT 

al - Total hard costs 49.87 $1,166,037 48.89 $1,425,706 

ny | ecource: Marshall & Swift Cost Service; authors.’ |
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| | ® Landscaping Costs ~ | | he , - 

Landscaping is estimated at $2.15 per square foot of landscaped area. - 
oo | The estimated landscaped area is 6,000 square feet. | = 

| $2.15/sq.ft. x 6,000 sq.ft. = $12,900 | 

| = Site Preparation Costs oe : | f 
: _ Site preparation costs not included in the basic cost consist of street 

improvements and extraordinary expenses created by working on a hill- . @ 
| side. The street and driveway are estimated to be 300 lineal feet. we 

Cost per Lineal | 
Foot on Typical Total = 

| | street. Improvements Street Cost - 

Grading | $ 9.00 $2,700 
4" rock base ' 11.20 3,360 = 
Paving, 4" asphaltic concrete , 27.20 8,160 = 
Concrete curb 6", 1' gutter 12.90 | 3,870 
Concrete cross gutter 1.20 360 ~ 
Concrete sidewalk, 3" thick 10.00 3,000 e 
Concrete aprons, 6" thick | 3.95 1,184 | Z 

| Sewer main, 9' avg. depth 46 138 
Sewer lateral, 5' avg. depth 7.65 2,295 = 
Sewer cleanouts, 60' o.c. 7.50 2,250 ws 
Sewer manholes, 400' o.c. 2.63 789 

| Water main, 6" ductile iron 12.40 — 3,720 | 
. Water lateral, 1" | 3.30 990 » 

| Water meters, 60' o.c. | 3.33 . 999 Pe 
7 , Fire hydrants, 300' o.c. 4.50 1,350 : 

Gas main 5.90 1,770 = 
| _ Gas lateral 2.70 . 810 z 

: Electricity 8.20 2,460 - 
Streetlight, 2s0' o.c. 6.50 1,950 | 

$140.52 $42,156 = 
Times adjustment factor for hill 1.25 1.25 oo 

$175.65 $52,695 | 

| Extraordinary site improvement costs: - 
Clearing @ $500/acre for .68 acres 340 = 
Hillside foundations — | . | 16,965 . 

Total site preparation costs : $70,000 t 

| The Marshall & Swift Computerized Residential Cost Program was used = 

: to estimate the costs of the buildings on a total square foot basis, and a 

| the basic cost included an amount for normal site preparation. The above - 

. costs were not included and were added at the end. = 

| “ 

| a. 

F | | | - 

| —_ / | . = — | | | “7
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a | | Revenues are generated by sales of completed condominium units. a 

ee | | (In the event that sales are slower than predicted, the unsold units could 

a ee be offered for rent to cover fixed holding costs.) The sales prices are | | 

& ce Es determined by assuming a standard margin for 41.8% over total hard con- | 

- | struction costs. This margin will cover developers’ profit, sales com | 

— . missions and marketing costs, and other predevelopment costs. We propose 

os | - to assist the financing of the sales by buying down the interest rate for 

ye | our buyers. As will be shown, our cost structure is such that the sales | 

a prices can be considerably less than those at competitive developments. 

7 7 This will allow us to buy down the interest rate for our buyer's financing | 

a needs without passing the full cost through. This should help overcome | 

| | the biggest problem in the condominium market today: expensive and scarce | 

a financing. The sales prices of our unit mix is shown in Exhibit 56. 

po | EXHIBIT 56” | pes 

Co | 7 | | og SALES PRICES OF UNITS | a 

. | ) es ; | 

a | Sales price per square foot = hard costs/sq.ft. x 1.418 | | So 

- | _ = $53.21 x 1.418 = 75.43 | | 

™ Unit | “Size in Sq.Ft. * Sales Price/Sq.Ft. = Sales Price 

D A. 1 br, 1 bath 850 $75.43 $64,117 ° | 

. / B. lbr, 1.5 baths § —«980 75.43 71,660 

o C. 2 br, 2 baths 1,140 oh 75.43 | 85,992 : 

7 D. 2 br, 2 baths 1,300 75.43 - 98,062 

5 - E. 3br, 2 baths = —-:1,500 75.43 113,147 

qa These proposed sales prices and the related cost structure are compared to a 

- | the sales prices and costs of competitive developments in Exhibit 57. The | 

“ a subject property's costs are much lower because we are not buying the land. | 

wi Another reason for the large gap between our project and the others is that | 

a our costs are based on hard construction costs only, while the others may 

A. be based 1 including devel f d sof s. Howev . 
ws e based on total costs, including developer fees and soft costs. owever, 

, this point could not be verified. | 

wa —



| | OE n 
| | 136 

po | - 

: EXHIBIT 57 — 

COMPARABLE SALES PRICES AND COSTS | . 

Project. - Average Sales Price/Sq.Ft.* Average Cost/Sq.Ft.° e 

Fauerbach 75.21 68.54 = 

| Maplewood | 75.44 | 70.89 a 

Franklin House 70.56 | 72.11 = 

| Subject property 75.43 63.97° (73.22)¢ 
| | a . 

a . 
Capital City Consultants. 

. bMelaniphy & Associates. © a - 

= 
“all costs excluding buydown fees. | 

| = 

dr ncluding land costs based on a land value of $6.50/sq.ft. = 

These sales prices produced revenues of $1,752,275 from Scenario 1 i 

| and $2,199,584 from Scenario 2. These are summarized in Exhibit 58 below. 7 

| | | a 
| EXHIBIT 58 | 

GROSS REVENUES - 

Size of Unit Scenario 1 | Scenario 2 m 

) (sq. ft.) Price No. § Revenue Price No. Revenue 7 
A. 850 . $64,117 3 $192,351 $64,117 4 $256,468 : 

_ B. 950 71,660 2 143,320 71,660 2 143,320 m 
C. 1,140 85,992 7 601,944 85,992 9 773,928 

: D. 1,300 98,061 6 588 , 366 98,061 7 686, 427 mm 

E. 1,500 113,147 2 226,294 113,147 3 339,441 = 

Total revenue | $1,752,275 $2,199,584 

| | | = 
| o 

| S
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; ) Cash Flow Analysis | | | 

=| a The revenue and cost estimates from the two previous sections were 

_ | combined into a cash flow statement to determine investment requirements : 

a and timing of cash payments and receipts and to gauge the risk and return 

characteristics of the underlying assumptions. Both scenarios anticipate 2 

5 a stronger housing market in the summer of 1983 than in this summer and | | 

: propose to come on line at that time. The construction period is assumed - | 

= to last from March through August which, because of Madison's harsh winters, | 

ow is the period of greatest construction activity citywide. Although the : 

analysis is centered around 1983, it could apply equally well to any | 

5 future year. 

| The following pages contain the specific assumptions underlying the 

5 analysis. The cash flow statement and yield calculations for Scenario 1 are | 

os contained in Exhibit 59. The cash flow analysis and return calculations for | 

. Scenario 2 are provided in Appendix I. An important item in both scenarios 

a is the provision of a buydown of the takeout mortgage interest rates for 

the condominium buyer. The rates were bought down 2.254 from an assumed 

a market rate of 17%. The calculations for the cost of the buydowns is also 

provided in Appendix I. The buydown is made possible because the land is 

" being leased from the city and not purchased. | 

| Scenario 1 Assumptions | " | 

a --«d.sInflation rate = 9% or .0075 per month. | | 

2. Reinvestment rate = 11%. | | 

C 3. Opportunity cost of capital = 164. 

ow 4. Sales commissions = 5.5% of sales. The project is too small to 

= justify hiring and training an in-house sales staff. 

4 5. Marketing costs = 1% of sales. These funds are used to promote the 

a | development through the media and to create a specific image that 

| will be identified with the project. They also cover the costs of 

pe open houses and furnishing a model unit. | . 

ws 6. Staging: construction will occur over a six-month period starting 

| in March 1983. Presales for 60% of the units, 12 units, are assumed : 

” to occur during the last three months of construction. The 

4 remaining eight units are assumed to be sold in the three months | 

os following the completion of construction. Predevelopment costs of 

general parthership organization, feasibility and market studies, 

0 and legal fees occur in January 1983. 

“ | 
| 

ws : | :
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: EXHIBIT 59 | | | ( 
| | CASH FLOW ANALYSIS/SCENARLIO 1--20 UNITS i 

_ 198 3 | _ 
: | Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov b 

end ———wenmemte enn ——ae en —enememnrmene uummnand iy 

| Raw land 0 

+Site preparation 46,500 23,500 : | 
| Total land costs 46,500 23,500 : | | F 

+Construction costs : — 193,523 193,523 193,523 193,523 193,523 193,523 | 
+Landscaping | _ | 12,900 | | : 
Total capital costs 240,023 217,023 193,523 193,523 193,523 205,423 | : 
Inflation factor @ | | E 75% /month 1,000 1.0075 1.0150 1.0225 1.0300 1.0375 1.0450 1.0525 

| Total adjusted 0 0 243,623 221,906 199,329 200,780 202,231 217,260 : | capital costs nn 

ss Revenue from sales 334,162 341,705 356,231 275,325 243,644 211,208 i 

! “Inflation factor @ 1.0375 1.0450 _1.0525 1.0600 1.0675 _ 1.0750 
: e 75%/month ee eR eR rere nea eae j 

: Adjusted revenue , 346,693 357,082 364,408 291,845 260,090 227,049 : 
! -Sales commissions @5.5% | (19,068) (19,640) (20,042) (16,051) (14,305) (12,489) : 

| -Marketing costs @1% (3,467) (3,571) (3,644) (2,919) (2,601) (2,271) 
: -Buydown payment __ (33,249) (15,248) (15,705) (16,027) (12,836) (11,429) (9,986) : 
| - Net cash from sales (33,249) 308,910 318,166 324,695 260,039 231,745 202,304 P 

| -Admin. & overhead (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) | 
-Property taxes , (5,551) (5,717) (4,955) (4,673) (4,164) (3,635) oy 

| -Feasibility study (2,000) | a 
-Legal fees (10,000) - 7 | 
-GP organiz. costs (5,000) | | : 
-GP adminis. costs (598) (598) (598) (598) (598) (598) (598) (598) (598) (598) (598) ’ 
+GP mgmt. fee 897 897 897 897 897 897 897 897 897 897 897 
-Contingency reserve (24,362) (22,191) (19,933) (20,078) (20,223) (21,726) : 

Before-tax cash flow (19,201) (2,201) (26,563) (24,392) (55,383) 281,080 290,025 295,813 253,165 225,380 196,468 . 
-Total capital costs 0 O (243,623) (221, 906) (199, 329) (200, 780) (202, 231) (217,260) | 7 

Amount fo be (funded) = (19,201) (2,201) (270, 186) (246, 298) (254,712) 80,300 87,794 78,553 253,165 225,380 196,468 oe 
Equity contributions 19,201 2,201 270,186 246,298 254,712 0 0 0 0 0 0 , 

Cash for distribution 0° 0 0 0 0 80,300 87,794 78,553 253,165 225,380 196,468 . 

CO Oo i" 2 
oo 
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_ | | | | | 

a Estimated gross funding needs: | 

" eos Net cash from sales 0 0 0 0 ~33,249 308,910 

S contingency reserve 0 0 24,362 22,191 «19,933 20,078 

2 Adjusted capital 19,500 0 263,623 221,906 199,329 200,780 | 

e. - costs oe 
| 

_ Monthly funding = $19,500 0 $267,985 $244,097 $186,013 $ 88,052 

o | Estimated gross funding needs = $717,595 | 

a Conclusions 
| With our cost and revenue assumptions, Scenario 1 produces an | 

A estimated before tax return of 22.7% annually, created with a high amenity, 

‘high service package residential unit. The market prices of the units are 

5 | | competitive with other comparable developments but our costs are lower. 

a | Because we do not have to pay for the land, we are able to provide our 

| customers with a better housing unit containing more desired attributes | 

u and at the same time provide below-market rate financing. Given our 

, : competitive edge with lower land costs, we could either have provided a 

a cheaper unit that would be affordable by a broader range of buyers or 

= provide a better unit containing more amenities that would be more desirable 

a than other similarly priced units. We recommend the latter route as the 

al better decision because of the type of buyers who would be attracted to the 

. site. They are wealthier than the average home buyer and are more product- 

a on and location-sensitive than price-sensitive. This is a primary risk manage- 

- ment tool. Even these people are having trouble purchasing in today's market 

a | | and to assist their financing we provided a low downpayment (10%), below 

ww market rate mortgage. We'do not assist their purchase by lowering our 

on price. In today's market, to attempt to attract a lower-income buyer 

C would be extremely risky. | 

Absorption. Scenarios 1 and 2 estimate an absorption rate of 1002 

5 in one year. This is optimistic with respect to the recent experience in 

. the market. Although the best located and constructed developments sell 

om the quickest, not even the Fauerbach was able to sell out their entire 

wi | project in one year. However, since our project is entirely financed 

| through a general partnership, there is no 20%+ construction, or gap loan 

‘ outstanding, draining the project's revenues. The ongoing expenses that
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| 1/83 2/83 3/83 4/83 5/83 6/83 7/83 8/83 9/83 10/83 11/83 12/83 

|Predevelopment | |Site - : | | Preparation | | = 
: : 7 Construction | : |______ Construction “= 

2 7. Sales schedule: The following is an assumption of when individual ] 
| unit sales will occur. It is weighted more to the summer months 

| . because that is Madison's primary sales season. ] 
a Unit w 

: Type 6/83 7/83 8/83 9/83 10/83 11/83 
— - A 1 64,117 1 64,117 1 64,117 —  @ 
| B 1 71,660 1 71,660 on 
_ C 2 171,984 2 171,984 1 85,992 2 171,984 | 

| | D 41 98,061 1 98,061 2 196,122 1 98,061 1 98,051 - 
oo E 1 113,147 1 113,147 - 

Total 334,162 341,705 346,231 275,325 243,644 211,208 

8. Site preparation: site preparation costs are incurred 2/3 in March » 
: and 1/3 in April. " a 

v 9. Landscaping: landscaping occurs in August. = 

10. Contingency reserve: the contingency account consists of 10% of | os 
construction costs. This account will be used to fund contingencies - 
such as cost overruns, increases in materials costs, strikes, or on 
other delays. This account is budgeted at $155,898 and will be fe 
refunded to the partnership if it is not used. For purposes of yield  @ 

| | calculations, this account was assumed spent. | | 
| 11. Buydown: the points for the buydown are paid in May. The interest » 

i rate payments occur in proportion to sales. a 

i2. Property taxes: property taxes are assessed at the rate of 24.64 
| mills, which was the rate as of 1/1/82, unadjusted for the state - = . credit. It is allocated to the project based on a total market = 

value of $1,721,996 as of 1/1/84 and prorated to reflect the 
| - partnership's pro rata ownership during the year which was 652. om 

Although this amount isn't due to the city until the following: se 
spring, the sales contracts would contain a clause allocating 1983 
property taxes proportionately between the buyers and the partner- | 
ship and this amount would be deducted from the sales price. = 

| : = 4265) _~ ($1,847,167) - $1,220.23 x 24.64 = $29,574, 1000 

13. General partnership administrative costs and Management fees: - 
~ these costs are based on estimated gross funding needs which = 

| consist of net cash from sales, less contingency reserves, | 
less adjusted capital costs. | * 

Administrative costs = 12% of estimated gross funding needs = 
= $7,176/year. 

Management fee = 1.5% of estimated gross funding needs. = 
= $10,764/year. =
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_ 5 : 
ow The lower the required capture rate in a market segment is, the | 

-- greater will be the probability that all of the units offered in that | 

o | . segment will sell. It is easier to capture a small market share thana ~ | | 

he | large market share. For a project to capture a large market share, it must | ) 

ns | have characteristics that give it a competitive edge over comparable projects. : 

. Scenario 1 requires a 29.5% capture rate in its primary market, $80,000 to eG : 

$100,000. This is a large market share but not unobtainable. In 1980, the | 

a Fauerbach achieved a 59% capture rate in this market segment. The reasons : 

it was able to achieve this share (and also why we should be able to achieve | 

"= our 29.5% share) were excellent location, low development costs (TIF | 

“ | financing), and quality construction. Our units in the $100, 000-$115, 000 : 

” market are in a segment that is not finding strong consumer acceptance. 

a It is too expensive for the people who are looking for a $90,000 unit, and | 

: | isn't large enough or have enough amenities for the people who are looking 

s | for a $125-$150,000 unit. Exhibit 39 shows a definite jump in the condo- | 

| minium market between the $100,000 market and the $125,000 market. We 

recommend that the two $113,147 units be upgraded to be able to market them . 

= | between $125,000 and $130,000, which should meet with greater market 

— acceptance and move more rapidly in Madison. Rk Gh ue a 

°F Sensitivity to Changes in Assumptions. The most important factor 

| that allows the proposed project to be constructed of such high quality | | 

" and sell at a competitive market sales price is the lack of any land costs. 

7 If the land must be purchased at the city's assessed value of $6.50/square 

i | foot, costs would increase $192,535, bringing total costs for Scenario 1 to 

oi $73.22 per net square foot. To keep the sales prices in the $75/square 

foot range, construction costs must be decreased which would require 

A - giving up many of the features needed to create a competitive project. 

The project is also sensitive to the financial structure chosen to 

* finance the venture. A general partnership is used because conventional 

= financing is too expensive and unavailable. The size of partnership 

— interests and the lack of tax shelter benefits will probably restrict 

os potential investors to indstitutions. In an economy characterized by 

| short-term disinflation and in a market (Madison) with historically high | 

yi levels of political involvement in the housing market, it will require a 

special institution, or group of investors, to agree to bankroll this 

‘ - venture. | : | oe es - | 

= | . | 
s a | |
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| must be covered are administrative and overhead, property taxes, general 

. partnership administration costs, marketing expenses, and maintenance. * 

| | These total approximately $11,000 per month, which is only 3.3% of the » 

: estimated monthly sales. However, there is an implied cost to the partners i 

| | which is the opportunity cost to the investors of investing in this project es 

rather than their next best investment. At an opportunity cost of 16%, each . 

! month with no sales is costing the general partnership $10,568 [(.16/12) x : - 

: $792,598] in opportunity costs. Total monthly holding costs are, therefore, . 

: . $21,658 ($11,000 + $10,658). If no sales occurred for an eight-month period, * 

the entire profit of $179,920 would be used up. Although this seems like = | 

a long time, it must be remembered that each month that the general - 

| | partners’ returns are delayed, more pressure builds from the partners for | = 

return on their money and for actions that will correct the sales problems. 

These pressures are frequently to the detriment of the managing partner. lay 

Capture Rates. Another measure of risk is the capture rate that is . 

| implicitly assumed in the sales schedule. Exhibit 60 shows what this = 

project's capture rate would be if the units were offered on the market = 

; between now and 1985. } | - 

| EXHIBIT 60 = 

| CAPTURE RATE OF SCENARIO 1 = 

os | a 

Market 
| No. of Units on Size@ Capture = 
. | Price Range Subject Property Percent Number Rate a 

| $ 60,000— $70,000 . 3 | 25.2 124 | 2.4% = 

70,000- 80,000 | 2 | 9.8 48 4.2 ba 

80,000- 90,000 7 5.3 26 26.9 

90,000- 100,000 : 6 3.7 18 33.3 _ 
: 100,000- 115,000 2 0.4 2 100.0 = 

120,000- 140,000 0 - 4.2 21 0.0 = 

“rhe market size consists of all vacant condominiums in the Isthmus 
as of 1/1/82, the potential future competition from Exhibit 47, and the , = 

. subject property. Vacant condos=209; future competition=173; subject = 
project=20; total market size=491. The distribution between price 

| ranges is based on the distribution contained in Exhibit 40. Source: = 
authors. | C 

a ws 
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a | oo APPENDIX A | 2 

a UTILITIES SERVING 720: EAST GORHAM STREET i 

a , water! | a A 6 inch main along East Gorham Street 

we located approximately 27 feet from the : 

- property line. | : 

4 Electric” | | The site is serviced by a single phase : 

Bo | | transformer (above ground) located 2 

ae ce along East Gorham Street. This , 

fs | | | | transformer can handle up to 600 amps. 

| | Gas” | A 4 inch low pressure main passes the 

| site along East Gorham Street. The | 

a | | | approximate service capacity is 

: | 9 million BTU/hr. 

— | | Sanitary Sewer? | A 6 inch main along Gorham Street | 

ea | ) services the site with an estimated 

oo | | . | capacity of 450,000 gallons per day. 

a 1 source: City of Madison Water Department. 

5 | 2 source: Madison Gas and Electric Company. . | 

- > source: City of Madison Engineering Department. |
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| Local government and neighborhood politics will ultimately 

control the use of the site. The land lease on which the success of the | . 

| | _ two scenarios is predicated is entirely in the control of the city. The ; 

amount and conditions of the lease terms can be affected any time until | i 

: | | the deal is signed, and then the land reverts back to the city after 49 es 

a years. The project is in TIF District 9 and, therefore, eligible for - 

| : general TIF financing of certain development costs. Given the nature of es 

the project and the income group that would benefit, it is doubtful that 

| | any such financing would be forthcoming. Regardless of these constraints, F 

| | the project would accomplish two high priority city objectives. First, | = 
a it would add approximately $2,300,000 of tax base in a previously exempt = 

. | parcel of land, generating approximately $56,000 in property tax revenue. » 

| Second, it would be an important step in the campaign to revitalize the = 

' downtown residential/commercial district and would tend to attract people is 

with the disposable income needed to stabilize the neighborhood and add 

| to retail sales. | 7 = 

| As evidenced by the buydown proposal, the project is sensitive to - 

| 0 mortgage interest rates. A reduction in interest rates to 12%-13% would = 

| expand demand for housing in general by bringing the ownership costs we 

| within reach of more household budgets. This would tend to firm up the | 

demand and make the probability of meeting sales schedules higher. C 

Continued high interest. rates and growing unemployment would have the 

. opposite effect. | | = 

| | | ws 
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4 | The Plan Commission and Urban Design Commission can require changes and | | 

. | modifications before granting their approval. A checklist of the steps to © 

a a be completed and the documents filed for a GDP is included in Exhibit Bl. | 

aa Following the approval of the GDP, a Specific Implementation Plan (SIP) is _ 

i submitted which consists of the final construction plans and will serve as 

a | the zoning code to control the use of the site from then on. The SIP mst ~ | 

7 be approved by the same process as the GDP. | | 

wl ae
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| | APPENDIX B " | oa 

| PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PROCESS o 

The purpose of a PUD as stated in the Madison Zoning Code - 
oe, , - 

| (Sec. 23.07(6)) is to encourage and promote improved environmental and “ 

| aesthetic design in the City of Madison by allowing for greater freedon, = 

| | imagination, and flexibility in the development of land while ensuring = 

substantial compliance to the basic intent of the zoning code and the = 

general plan for community development. The following is the basis for i= 

| | determining the acceptability of a Planned Unit Development district. The : 

criteria will be applied with specific consideration as to whether or not - 

| it is consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and has the | = 

potential for producing significant community benefits in terms of environ- - 

mental and aesthetic design. The criteria for approval are: | = 

| 1) Character and intensity of land use: in a PUD, the uses and | 

their intensity, appearance, and arrangements shall be of visual = 
| and operational character that (a) is compatible with the area, wu 

| (b) would not adversely impact municipal services, and (c) would 
: not create traffic or parking demands incompatible with existing = 

oo facilities. . 

| 2) Economic impact: a PUD shall not adversely impact the economic 
| prosperity of the city or the surrounding properties. ye 

3) Preservation and maintenance of open space: a PUD shall provide a 
adequate provisions for the improvement and preservation of open , 

space. -_ 

4) Implementation schedule: a PUD shall include suitable assurances we 

| that:each phase could be completed in a manner which would not 
result in an adverse efffect on the community as a result of ao 

termination at that point. | - 
= 

| , Procedure for Approval 

A PUD goes through a two-step approval process. First, a General e 

Development Plan (GDP) outlining the general development goals and project 2 

| parameters must be submitted and approved. The GDP must be reviewed by the = 

Urban Design Commission and the Plan Commission and be subject to two public a 

hearings. The review process is shown below: = 

/ pezontng application catroduced to Common Plan Commission holds Common Council holds = 
i y applicant ouncil for referral public hearing and public hearing and 

| (filing fee required) » » » to Plan Commission » » » makes recommendation » » » » takes formal action 
wy wo to Common Council m= 

. >. Referred to Urban Design o = 
Commission for review oo99 - 

od 
og The City sends notice = 

= to newspaper, appli- ion 
» » cant, residences, and = 

owners to inform them}. 
of public hearin | = 

| wy
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| | Yes Ho 

an — 2. Legal description of the project site. | ee sismeiees: | 

2 . | 3. The project name and address. —<—_ cena | 

= a es Space for signatures of the City Engineer, | , 4 Po | Water Utility Manager, Zoning Administrator, | 7 

. | | |S. Dwelling unit information:: (for residential use) 7 
- | | | a. Total number of units in each building. ome —. 

5 . | b. Distribution by number of bedrooms." _ _. 
| | | Ge Total number of units for project by type = and square footage. a — mm 

" | | 7. Open space information: | , | 

a | | Be Usable open space per unit provided —. —— o 

| , | 8. Parking 7 | . a 
4 | a. Total number of parking stalls provi ded | | 

(by type). | 

| mo B) Site plan : sO : 

a | i. An accurate map of the existing project area —_ —_- | | including its relationship to surrounding 
| | properties, existing topography, and key | oY 

“ 2. The pattern of proposed ‘land use (shape, size, | density, environmental character); the pattern | = Of recreational and open space areas, property ce | lines and locations cf all easements, existing | . or proposed. | | | 

a 3. Existing and proposed buildings, drive and ca 

. 4 Existing and worksble proposed grades at two a a | foot contour intervals. | | , 

. ; oe
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| 7 ‘ Application Check List o 

: , GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR A DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT - 

| NOTE: The following information and plans are to be included with an application | 
. for a rezoning for a Planned Development General Development Plan. The » 

| applicant is to fill in the check list below and submit the required inform w 
| ation and plans. All “No” answers must be explained in the letter of intent. ‘ 
| | , tf in doubt as to whether information is required, consult with the Zoning np 

| Administrator at time of pre-application conference. ts 

PROJECT NAME | | _ 

OO — as 

: PHONE a ee m= 
a | | = Th@ praapplication conference was held with the | 

oe Development Assistance Unit. | Date held | m 

The Alderperson was contacted. Date | os 

The submittal shall include: | Yes - No m= 

1) 2 completed application forms. , ls 

. 2) 1 copy of this check list completed and signed. : = 

3) 7 copies of a letter of intent which includes the ‘ : oo 
following information: . t 

A) Qwmer's name and address and name of project. t i 

B) A description of the proposed land use and the | 
general character of the intended development. ; - 

_ ©) General outline of intended organizational structure . 
related to property owner's association, deed . | m 

— restrictions, general economic analysis of the devel- my 
opment and expected staging. Also include private = 
provision of common services such as collection of 
solid wastes, snow removal and maintenance, and esti- . - 
mated number of school children by project. | | bs 

4) Seven sets of plans which includes: | | 

. A) Title sheet which includes all of the following | Ho 
. information: at | ad 

; le Location. sketch, *neeece TL eee . oo . | = 

| wy
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‘ 5 , | 6 . - yes ae 

ay | 6) Urban Design Coamission : 8 “ 

ae ss A) Provisions have been made for review by the | | | 

. | B) Urban Design Cossai.ssion meeting date. | | senitsiinn 

ef | The applicant understands that if any of the above required information is not | 

3 submitted and an acceptable explanation is not given in the letter of intent as to 
why the required information is not submitted, the application and plans will be 

fi oy returned to the applicant for resubmittal. 

Be, - . | | . ° . : | | | 

. , | | applicant ae Date 

, - : an , = 

nm : . 
i | |
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it 

| : 
Yes No 

S- Indicate approximate number, arrangement and 
ws | size of parking stalls and drive aisles. __ _ 

| 
6. Pedestrian walks. (Walks shall be kept separate * 

- 
from drive aisles and driveways. ) oo ws 7 C) Utility plan - shall indicate all existing and =m | | proposed utilities, and proposed sewer grades. | a 

“ 

® nt. 
D) General landscape plan: landscaping concept | showing the location, plant size and material. 

= ‘ E) Architectural character and building functions 
= 

1. A description of building type(s) to be used. = : (if known at this time) __ __ bs | 2. Building design and floor plans. (if known — | at this time) 
- : | 
= 

| 
3- Define any specific architectural controls or : , provisions which would create a unifying 

gp ‘theme throughout the project. , - es 
5) General zoning text 

| 
. on 

| | A) Applicant mst submit three (3) copies of a proposed . = zoning text which includes and describes the following: | is 
1. Permitted uses. 

. * 
2e Lot width, e 

* 

3 Height. 

= | 

ws 
| 

4. Yard requirements. 
| , 

. 3- Off-street parking. : 
- 

| , 
| 

) 5. Signs - temporary and permanent. 

e $2, e 

L 

8. Family definition (residential uses). 
ee | B) Note any deed restrictions which you wish to 

= 
. | Place on the property. | 

—_— a | ¢) Provide a general Economic Impact/Cost Benefit , = 
. Schedule. | | 

st - - D) Provide any other written informaion pertinent to the project. 

= — —— 7 

: 
| =



2 ©3 02 OB oD Ue luce le ce Ue Ue le le ee Ue CD 

| \ | 

| a EXHIBIT Cl | : 

° | _ PROJECTED EMPLOYMENT GROWTH : 

| _ __1985 | | | 1990 | 

Low: 1980 Export Base | | 5 7 40,803 | - 10 40, 803 7 

Service Sector Increase (32,900) (1.04), -1 x .102= 727 (32,900) (1.04)) 5 -~ 1 x .102= 1,612 | 

+Gov't Sector Increase (55,500) (1.01)> - 1 x .114= 323 (55,500) (1.01)" - 1 x .114 + 662 . 
Total Export Employment | 41,853 | 43,077 : 

— xExport Base Multiplier | | 4.63 | 4.63 

Total Projected Employment | 193 ,761 os 199,428 

High: 1980 Export Base 5 | 40, 803 | 10 | 40 , 803 

Service Sector Increase (32,900) (1.07), - 1 x .102= 1,351 (32,900) (1.07) 55 - 1 x .102 = 3,246 

| +Gov't Sector Increase (55,500) (1.03)° - 1 x .114 = 1,008 (55,500) (1.03)° - 1 x .114 = 2,176 | 

Total Export Employment 7 | 43,162 46,225 

xExport Base Multiplier | 4.63 ae 4.63 

Total Projected Employment , | 199,821 | | 214,001 | 

ee np | 

Source: DILHR, Employment Review 7 | ; | : | | = | 
| Creative Consultants, Inc. - | / : 

| | ~ oO 
| Un
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APPENDIX C | 

Oe : = 
‘PROJECTED EMPLOYMENT GROWTH FOR DANE COUNTY: | ws 

| 1985 AND 1990 

| = 
Methodology: 

oO 1. Identify Export Industries in 1980 using Location Quotients. E 

% of Dane County % of National | 
. Industry Employment > Employment = L.Q. ff 

: Manufacturing 108 . 287 .376 - 
Construction .033 .060 . 350 | 

‘ Transportation .035 .060 583 - 

Wholesale .037 , .069 .936 = 
Retail . 169 | . 203 . 833 

/ F.I.R.E. .069 .069 1.000 m 
Service/Other 174 .072 2.417 bs 

: Government . 294 .180 | 1.630 ” 

| 2. Calculate the % of Dane County employment used in producing export — * 
goods in 1980. . e- 

' Assuming that local demand would just be met if local employment in p 
the export industry was exactly the national average, the amount of 
employment devoted to export activities would be calculated as follows: es 

, Export Employment in Industry i = (% of region's employment - % of = 
| national employment). x total region employment. ms 

Export Employment in Dane County = m 

| Service Sector Export = (.174 - .072) x 188,900 = 19,268 oo 
| +Gov't Sector Export = (.294 - .18) x 188,900 = 21,535 

Total Dane County Basic Employment = 40,803 | = 
. ‘ i 

Ratio of Total Employment to Basic Employment = 

| 188,900 _ , 6, . - 
40,803, ° = 

3. Based on the growth scenarios contained in the report, calculate m 
the projected increase in basic employment over the study period. a 

Using a constant ratio of Total Employment to Basic Employment, 

| calculate Total Employment. | 7 

The basic equation used to calculate the increase in employment in - 
a basic industry is: 

: m 
(1980 employment level) x (1 + growth rate) - 1 Co 

7 | x (% of employment used for exports) = 

: . 

| | = 
=
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hone , EXHIBIT D2. ; | ee 7 

_ Condominium Survey | CONDOMINIUM SURVEY | | | | 

Name of Complex | . . a 

: 1. Which of the following best describes your previous residence? . | 

6. How much do you estimate your monthly housing expenditures are? | 

(Check one) . 
. 

. . | 
Housing expenditures include taxes, insurance, utilities, and | 

1. Apartment 

| 

mortgage payment. 

2. Single family house which I/we rented 

| 
: 1. Less than $250 

3. Single family house which I/we owned . | oO 4 ‘ | 

| . | | 2. $250 to $325 | | | } | 

4. _ Co-operative apartment | ; | | 

. 
3. $325 to $400 | 

5. Other (please explain) | | | | ‘ : 

| : | , : : 4. $400 to $550 a | 

6. - Condominium ; . . : 

| | 5. $550 to $700 | 

2. Where was your previous residence located? (Address or - 6. More than $700 a os 

neighbor hood) | | 
| 

| | . | . 7. How long have you lived in your present residence? _____ months 

3. What was the primary reason for deciding to move from your . —— . . 

. : 8. What do you like most about your present residence?  —s_ 

previous residence? 
_ 

. nee ieeenenneenenninnenmeannetetne tL ACACIA 
, 

. neem eenueenam-enemaarsintittineienennsnnnnenncirnatonstai
matoattinnteeeaneAAetneNRARAAAL AOD 

. . 
, 

| 
9. What do you like least about your present residence? — 

4. What is the nature of the residence in which you presently live? ve - & 

7 1. Single family house which I/we rent 

2. Single family house which I/we own _ : } : | 

3. Apartment | | 10. Is there any particular item or feature missing in your house . | 

| 4. Co-operative | . | that you would have liked included? | eee | 

| 
: . . ‘ 

| 5. Other (please explain) _. . ee. OO 
a Sa - | | | | 

| 6. Condominium ' _11. Wow long do you anticipate residing in your present residence? | 

| 5. Why did you decide upon your present housing type rather than | ame - 

. other types you considered? ao | 
eee 

: | a 
a 7 12. How many bedrooms in your condominium? ____ | : 

: | ome | 

| an ps ; 
| | uni : 

| : |
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APPENDIX D = 

CONDOMINIUM SURVEY ANALYSIS RESULTS * 

| | | - 
| As discussed in the text, the condominium survey consisted of a 

| telephone survey of 100% of the residents of six Isthmus area condominium . 

projects. The project varied considerably in terms of size, age, price, 

“ vacancy, and tenant mix. The number of calls made and the response rates - 

| realized are shown in Exhibit Dl. . 

EXHIBIT Dl a 
a 

| CONDOMINIUM SURVEY RESPONSE RATES | 

| Number of Number of Number of Response 
| | Project — Units Occupied Units Responses Rate = 

i Fauerbach 37 32 18 56.2% . 
| Maplewood . 19 7 3 42.9 

7 Franklin House 9 °" 3 0 00.0 | 
| | Tulric Condominium 3 3 2 66.7 - 

Shoreline Condominium 4 4 : 2 50.0 = 
Rutledge Bay _ _> _2 40.0 

| Totals 77 54 27 50.0% ™ 
| os 

| | The condominium survey was analyzed to delineate the trade area, t 

determine buyer group profiles, and uncover any unmet housing needs or 

| other basis for creating a competitive edge. An example of the survey is = 

provided in Exhibit D2. The trade area was determined from the responses as 

| to Question 2. . The responses were aggregated into the table shown in m 

| Exhibit 31, the previous residence locations were mapped (Exhibit 30), - 

and inferences about the market area were then made. The unmet housing 

needs were based largely on responses to Questions 3, 5, 8, 9, and 10, U 

| which were open-ended to solicit information about how satisfied the 

respondent is with his present residence and what reasons made him move . = 

and choose his present type of housing unit. These responses were a 

aggregated into the table in Exhibit 31 and inferences were made from — 

~ them. The buyer groups were determined on the basis of statistical analy- i 

sis of Questions 16 through 24 and on a subjective analysis of Question 14. | 

| The statistical procedures and steps in the method used to describe the am 

buyer profiles must be described in more detail. | = 

| ™ | | al 

: | 
. 

bas
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a | | - The responses to Questions 1, 2, 6, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, | | 

= 21, 22, 23, 24, and 25 were coded and entered into a computer file for | : 

a | | ) statistical manipulation. Questions 6, 12, 13, 20, 21, and 22 were subse- | : 

| a quently—removed from the analysis because of substantial bias or misunder- , 

5 eon | standing on the part of the respondent, redundancy with other questions, or : 

a irrelevancy to the analysis. Question 13, "How much did you pay for your a 

." condominium?", was dropped after considerable analysis because it was : 

ie thought that its inclusion gave undue weight to the Fauerbach responses | | 

, and tended to mask demographic and lifestyle differences between all of : 

ie the respondents. CS se ) a | 

| - |‘ The primary purpose of the analysis was to determine which, if any, 

= | | of the respondents could be grouped together based on a common set of demo- 

- graphic traits such that the characteristics of members of the group were 

o similar to each other but different from the characteristics of respondents : 

D | not in the group. A statistical computer program developed by Biomed, 

. BMDP-Biomedical Computer Programs, P-Series, 1981, was used. The program 

" | used was P2M-Cluster Analysis of Cases. The purpose of cluster analysis 

a a is to identify sample objects that are similar with respect to the rela- _ | | 

- . tionship of variables observed on each object.? Cluster analysis serves to | 

, group together into common clusters objects with similar characteristics. | 

| | The BMDP Handbook, 1981, describes the statistical process used as follows: 

i. . Initially each case is considered to be in a cluster of its ee 

own. At each step, the two clusters with the shortest distance | 

7 between them are combined and treated as one cluster. This 

a process continues until all the cases are combined into one 

os ‘cluster. This algorithm is called average distance or average 

linkage. 

_ The P2M program was used to analyze the data using two different 

i a measures of statistical distance and two measures of cluster location. The 

a a measures of distance were Euclidean distance (the square root of the sum of 

4 squares of the differences between the values of the variables for two cases) 

7 and the chi-square statistic (the difference of frequencies in the two cases 

a used when the data are counts). The measures of location were the linear | 

= | center of each cluster and the center of the centroid of the cluster. Two 

- | sets of data were measured: the master file including condo price (Ques- , 

. | tion 13) and the master file without condo price. The data were analyzed 

| | | 

0 | —— 1 ames E. Reinmuth, The Use of Multivariate Statistical Methods in 

Appraisal Analysis, p. 150. 

. | | | |
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, 13. How much did you pay for your condominium? 16. Who lives with you in your present rezcidence? | 

: 1. $60,000 to $70,000 l. My spouse : 
| 2. $70,000 to $80,000 | 2. My spouse and children 

| 3. $80,000 to $90,000 | 3. My children 

4. $90,000 to $100,000 4. I live with roommates | 

5. Over $100,000 - Se. I live alone : 

14. How important were the following characteristics for the location 17. If you have children, please indicate their ages: 

| - of your present home? ane nf - 

| | Moderately Not : | ; Important Important Important 18. Which of the following age groups do you and your spouse or 

: A. Walking Distance to roommate(s) fall into? . 

| Downtown/State Street ° l 18-24 2 25-34 3 35-44 | : 

| | B- On the Lakefront — — — a, 45-54 5. 55-64 - 6. 65-over od 
! C. On Busline | | 
: . 19. The person responding to this survey is: _ Female ___ Male 
3 D. Close to Work — | 
S . E. Good Neighborhood | | . | 20. Are you the head of the household? , Yes No 

: F. On High Ground 21. How many members of your household are employed outside the 

| G. Close to Parks and . i \ home? = 
| Recreation Areas © | ’ : ° | 

| _ iH. Close to Cultural and | 22, Where do they work? | 
Entertainment Activities | 1 In the Isthmus area | . 

I. Access to Educational | Facilities . y 2. In the Madison area | 
‘ i : 

J. Access to Downtown . 3- ___ In Dane County 
Shopping ; | 

23. What is/are the occupations of the employed member(s) of your | | K. Diversity of Social Groups | : 
| household? | 

| | 
: 15. What is your marital status? Professional | Office worker _ University employee 
! . | , : | 1. __. Single ‘, State employee Tradesperson Retired | | — —_— —— 

2. Couple ; Student Other 

vie ce . | a 
in 

4 ON |
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. i EXHIBIT D3 Oo 

6 a DEMOGRAPHIC DATA FILE | 

-_- | — Variable # os | : | 
a Case # H 203 4 5 6 7 8 9 
: | | - 1 11321 4 1 #3 2 21 ~=3 
—- 2 13 1 4 1 4 1 3 2 

G | 3 2 4 2 5 1 2 1 #3 2 
- | | 4 1 5 1 4 1 1 1 21 ~=«~3 

| 5 1 6 2 2 4 1 1 2 = 3 
* 6 2 4 2 6 1 3 2 21 1 : 
wl 7 2 6 1 6 21 2 2 2 =4 | 

| | 8 2 5 2 4 1 1 2 3 +21 . | 

= | a) 1 5 2 5 1 2 1 3 2 | 

iH 10 2 4 2 5 3 2 2 2 4 | 

ll 1 6 2 3 1 2 1 3 2 

| : — 12 1 5 2 1 2 1 2 21 4 

G 13 2 4 2 5 2 1 1 3 2 | 
aw : 14 1.4 2 5 1 3 2 21 21 

15 2 5 1 4 1 2 12 1 3 
= | | 16 1 4 1 7 1 4&4 2 1 3 | 
4 ; 17 1 3 1 6 1 3 2 21 =641 

| | 18 1 5 2 4 1 4 1 1 3 
19 2 3 1 2 212 212 2 3 = =4 

<~_ _ 20 1 5 2 1 2 1 2 212 ~=4 . 

S 2h 2 4 1 3 1 3 2 3 2 

| | 22 1 2 2 2 1 +2 21 +32 

oo | 23 1 6 2 2 4 2 1 3 2 | 

0 | Bh 12 38 lak 3 ll 1 3B | 
a | | , 25 1.1. 2 21 1 2 °2 +1~— 3 

=. 26 1 3 2 4 1 4 2 1 = «4 
- 27 #2 2 2 5 1 1 2 3 =3 

” No. Variable Name Coding No. Variable Name Coding | 

: 1 Marital status l=single = 5 Occupation ‘l=professional 

5 2=married | '  Q2soffice or trade 

i | | 3=student 

2 Age | aie | | 4=retired | 

a | 3=35-44 6 Education l=some college | 
a . 4245-54 2=bachelor's 

5=55-64 | 3=Master's 

a | 6=>65 | 4=Ph.D. 

o 3 Sex of respondent l=male 7 Lake l=on lake 

, : 2=female 2=not on lake 

as 4 Income (in 000s) 1=<15 8 Type of previous l=apartment | 

in 2215-25 residence  2=condo 
3225-35 3=single-family home 

4235-45 . . | 
G 5245-60 9 Location of l=west side 

eal 6=60-75 previous residence 2=east side 

| a 7=>75 | 3=isthmus 

, | 4=out of town
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using the two distance and two location measurements to judge the stability " 

of the clusters formed. The two sets of data were analyzed to judge the * 

| effect that condominium price had on the clusters. This analysis design ) os | 

| resulted in a 2x2x2 matrix: Oe : a 

File with condo price-- | ms 

| Linear Center | Center of Centroid 

Euclidean distance pS | = 

Chi-square statistic | = 

| File without condo price-— m 

| | Linear Center | Center of Centroid . 

; | | Euclidean distance Po ; m 

. Chi-square statistic Ps bs 

The groups from each of the eight runs were compared to determine - 

| which cases consistently fell within the same group. The groups were also " 

| | inspected for what effect, if any, the variable condo price had on the = 

groups. The runs with condo price consistently placed a disproportionate - 

share of Fauerbach residents together. We felt that, because the pricing : 

| of condominiums tends to be similar within a given condominium project, a 

| this variable tended to distort the true demographic variation between | 

respondents by giving too much weight to the price of their homes. The * 

| program would naturally find more similarity between two respondents from = 

the same project because their condo prices would be more similar than m 

between two respondents living in different condominiums, even though ww 

their demographic profiles were the same. The purpose of the analysis is 

to find groups of people with similar demographic characteristics regardless - 

of how much they paid for their homes. We therefore dropped the variable 

Condo Price from the data file and concentrated our analysis on the rest = 

of the data. m 

Exhibit D3 shows the final data file used, the variables measured, 

and how each respondent scored on each variable. Cases 1-18 represent . 

Fauerbach residents, 19-21 were Maplewood residents, 22-23 were Shoreline 

Condo residents, 24-25 were from Rutledge Bay, and 26-27 were from Tulric ~ 

Condominiums. - a 

| After all four runs were completed, three groups were identified. r) 

They consisted of nine, seven, and six cases, respectively. There were | 

five residual cases that exhibited little, if any, relationship with any | =
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“ group means are compared by two two-sample t-tests--with and without the 

= | assumption of equality of variances. The characteristics described by this 

- program and the differences between groups it highlights were used as the | 

eR | ‘basis for the description of the Buyer Profiles found in the body of the 

- | report. P3D compares all possible combinations of two groups if-more than 

- | two groups are being analyzed. An example from the comparison of Group 1 : 

= with Group 2 along the variables Marital Status and Age is presented in 

_ Exhibit D6 to show how the results are presented and interpreted. | 

- | oo wea ee EXHIBIT D4 | | 
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ie EXHIBIT D5 - 

| BUYER PROFILE GROUPS | 7 

- Group 1 | Group 2 | Group 3 | 

O 2 4 - 
” 17 6 20. 

| 18 | 8 | 14 

a | 22 13 | 19 | 

ws 23 15 21 

24 27 | 

ae 25 
| - | 

os 26 | 
= 

| | 

: 
. 

:
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other cluster or case and as a result were not included with any group. . ~ 

The groups were chosen based on the cases that most often were associated ” 

with the other cases in the group across the four runs. When a case could ” 

be grouped into more than one cluster using this procedure, we reviewed * 

. _ the characteristics of the case and used our judgment to place it in one 7 

group or another. Although four computer runs were made, we only show the = 

, results from one run here to illustrate on what we based our results. 7 

| Exhibit D4 shows the results of the P2M run using the file with Condo Price oo 

deleted and using Euclidean Distance as the measure of statistical distance - 

and the linear center of each cluster as the measure of location. The - 

blue and red lines help interpret the graph. Blue horizontal lines show - 

associations between clusters. The blue vertical lines show the strength = 

of the association. The closer to the top of the graph the horizontal line - 

, occurs, the stronger is the association between cases or clusters. The red a 

| circles depict how we delineated three clusters on this run. In this / “ 

| ‘particular run, Cases 1, 2, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, and 26 are members » 

of Group 1; cases 3, 4, 6, 8, 13, 15, and 27 are members of Group 2; cases12, = 

. | 9, 11, 14, 19, and 21 are members of Group 3; and cases 5, 7, 10, 12, and m= 

16 are residual and not similar to any group. Group 1 is the most homo- | . 

| geneous because the strength of similarity between the cases is stronger | 

than the strength of similarity between the members of either of the other ‘ 

. two groups. These three groups were surprisingly stable over the four runs. | 

| With the exception of case 20, Group 1's final membership is the same as = 

| : - shown above. The stability of Group 2 was. not as strong as Group 1. This | . = 

7 - means that their characteristics will tend to be less similar making it = 

more difficult to make valid inferences about characteristics that would . 

apply to the whole group. The strength of similarity was weakest for | 

Group 3 and its membership varied the most from one computer run to the - 

7 next. Nevertheless, a weak third group was identified in each run. = 

. Inferences about this group's characteristics, needs, and preferences are = 

the least valid of any of the three groups. The membership of the three wo 

groups used in the Buyer Profile section of this report is presented in 

| Exhibit D& DS, | . 

After identifying groups with similar characteristics, another 

Biomed program was used to describe and compare the groups. The program = 

| used was P3D-Comparison of Two Groups with t-Tests. Univariate statistics oo 

and histograms are computed and printed for each variable in each group and m 

ss 

é 

| = 

| ns
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s APPENDIX E | | 

. CONDOMINIUM FINANCING ALTERNATIVES IN THE MADISON MARKET | | | 

= : Mortgagee | Financing Terms Available | | . | 

a First Federal-Madison 30 year, 80-90% L/V ratio, variable rate (tied | 

| ca to the FHLB rate), 16-17% mortgage, only on : 

nm assumed mortgages | | 

2 First Realty 2-3 year land contract, 11.5% with a 204 | | 

| downpayment, 12.5% with a 10% downpayment, no | : 

4 | refinancing plan available | | : 

| | Achor Savings & Loan . 30 year, 80-95%, variable rate, 13.5-14.52. 

; : | mortgage only on assumed loans; no new debt 

a -— awailable | | 

| Banco | - ‘This is the only institution offering new | | 

— | debt; most common terms include 30 year, no 

os | prepayment, no escalator, fixed rate mortgage 

| | under the following terms: 

| | 13.5% and 11 points | 

f 14.5% and 8 points : 

- | 15.5% and 3 points | 

2 Taff and Taff Builders No interest, 5 year land contract, terms: ) 

. _ (Maplewood Condominium) 1/3 down and the balance being amortized over — 

ne | a 60-month period 

as | Other | Banco allows the developer to buy down the . | 

wl . mortgage based on 1-5 points. This results | 

| | | in a lower mortgage rate for the first 2-3 

" | aa years . | 

ne | | | | . | 

es 
| 

wo |
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, EXHIBIT D6 | : | 

COMPARISON OF GROUP 1 AND GKOUP 2 ACROSS THE VARIABLES MARITAL STATUS AND AGE | | 

CI Ob te | | . | , 
* HAF ETAL o& UARIAMLE NUMBER = 1 GROUF 1 GROUFL - 2 GROUF? AGROUFL (N= 9) 2 GROUFD (N= 7) : | JAI OK MEAN | 1.0000 1.8574 . | STATISTICS F-VALUE TF STO hEY 0.0000 0.3780: " | S.E.M. 0.0000 0.1429 7 | T (SEPARATE) -4.00 0.0010 6.0 SAMPLE SIZE 9 ? | | | | . | T (FOOLED) -6.87 9.0000 14 MAX IMUM 1.0000 . 2.0000 | MINIMUM 1.0000 1.0000. x . po | FCFOR VARTANCES) : NN tent enn ee HX WIN mmm nee ne MO | |LEVENE 7.%6 0.0157 ty 14 ANH = 2 CASES AN X = 2 CAGES. | . 

7 ° . | . 

| SUCK . 1 . . | | AGE * VARIABLE NUMMER = 2 GROUF 1 GROUPE 2 GROUP? | 
OMAR VALUE DR PN RED a ots 1.0490 | GT S “VALUE SUT) Me rots 

. 

(SEF -1. 092 13.4 SAMPLE SIZE 9 os xX : : 
r (FOALED) | ni71 9.1099 14 MAXIMUM 6.0000 5.0000 Me cc ee Keele PR fhe ete : eve tttt despues cwuansee . MENIMUM 00. -1-0000 + 220000 ata Se MAX MIN~--~----- S —HAX : FCFOR VARTANCES) AN He 4 GASES ONY B= gg du tMSES 2 VENE 1.12 0.3069 ty 14 = 4 6° dts .a¥y 3 gg-b4s? | : LEVEN : peal MD grreti pa A ee ee 

. | 967A Dd IANO anton : |



7 | | 163 

_ aS 
a , | | APPENDIX E | ) 

2 CONDOMINIUM FINANCING ALTERNATIVES IN THE MADISON MARKET 

. : Mortgagee | Financing Terms Available | 

| First Federal-Madison 30 year, 80-90% L/V ratio, variable rate (tied 

oe | to the FHLB rate), 16-172 mortgage, only on | 

- | | - . assumed mortgages | | 

. First Realty | 2~3 year land contract, 11.5% with a 202%. | 

| downpayment, 12.5% with a 10% downpayment, no 

m - a refinancing plan available 

os Achor Savings & Loan | 30 year, 80-95%, variable rate, 13.5-14.57 

| mortgage only on assumed loans; no new debt | 

4 | available 

: Banco : | This is the only institution offering new | | 

= | debt; most common terms include 30 year, no 

a _ prepayment, no escalator, fixed rate mortgage 

| | - | under the following terms: 

| 13.5% and 11 points 

- | | 14.5% and 8 points | | 

= 15.5% and 3 points. 

Taff and Taff Builders No interest, 5 year land contract, terms: 

4 (Maplewood Condominium) 1/3 down and the balance being amortized over 

= | a | a 60-month period | : 

a | Other Banco allows the developer to buy down the . 

i | mortgage based on 1-5 points. This results 

| | in a lower mortgage rate for the first 2-3 

- | ce years | | |
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| APPENDIX F | | - 

, PRODUCT DESCRIPTION OF BEST-SELLING CONDOMINIUMS * 
oo ) = 

| ‘Tamarack Trails a oe * 

| | Located on Mineral Point Road, thus far 250 units have been * 
constructed with 80 additional units on line. Price per unit type _ 

' a . includes: - 

| 1,260 sq. ft., 2 br, 2 bath, 1 car garage - $77,700 = 
| 1,260 sq. ft., 2 br, 2 bath, 1 car garage - $82,900 
. 1,740 sq. ft., 3 rd, 2.5 bath, 2 car garage - $110,000-$120,000 | | 

Amenities: pool, tennis court, sauna, clubhouse, fireplace, air | is 
conditioning. | . 

Oo Fauerbach | oi. 
| Located on the corner of Williamson and Blount, on the shores of in 

| Lake Monona. The complex contains 37 units; the price per unit 
. type includes: | ma 

845-905 sq. ft., 1 br, 1 bath, 1 car garage - $65,000-$68,000 | oo 
| 1,130-1,600 sq. ft., 2 br, 1.5-2 bath, 1 car garage - $87,000-$97,600 os 

2,175-2,460 sq. ft., 3 br, 2 bath, 2 car garage - $93,000-$125,000 
| Amenities: air conditioning, fireplace, boat slips, heated garage. - 

| Rolling Hills | - 
/ Located on Valley Ridge Road, includes 25 units of garden-style m 

condominiums. All units are 2 br, 1-1.5 baths, 2 car garage. a 
Amenities: air conditioning, pool, fireplace, and clubhouse. | os 

Cherokee Gardens | = 

| Located on Wheeler Street, this complex was built over a seven-year * 
period (1974-1981) with a total of 176 units. Most of the units 

. are of the 2 br, 2 bath variety, with sales prices ranging from = 
- $66,000-$86,000. “ 

. | Amenities: air conditioning, 1 car garage, pool, fireplace, . = 
| clubhouse, and tennis courts. | | 

oo Parkwood Village - 

| Located on Grand Canyon Road, it is a conversion consisting of 101 - 
| townhouses. Price ranges include: 2 br, 1.5 bath, $64,900; 3 br, 

1.5 bath, $68,900; 3 br, 2.5 baths, $72,000-$74,000. » 
Amenities: air conditioning, pool, fireplace, garage. = 

Oakbridge Condominiums an 

Located just off Mineral Point Road, thus far 36 2 bedroom units - a 

have been constructed with an additional 60 planned. There are = 
currently six buildings with six units/building. Price ranges: | 

1,044 sq. ft., 2 br, 1 bath, $61,400; 1,088-1,125 sq. ft., 2 br, = 
2 bath, $62,000-$65,700. | | = 

: Amenities: air conditioning, fireplace, garage, pool. 

Post Road Condominiums = 

| | Located on Post Road, this 28 unit townhouse condominium was = 
constructed in 1980. All units are of the 2 br variety. Prices | 
range from $52,000-$67,000. = 

| ‘ Amenities: air conditioning, fireplace, garage. - 

| - 
; Cf 

| we
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2 a APPENDIX G | | | 

a DESCRIPTION OF POTENTIAL ISTHMUS CONDOMINIUM PROJECTS | | 

7 The Emporium | | co LS | | a 

ai - Located on the Capitol Concourse (on the corner of Mifflin and North | 

Hamilton Streets), was part of a total rehabilitation program which Oo 

. | included development of condominiums all along N. Pinckney Street to | 

4 the lake. The first floor of the building is currently used as 

' commercial space. The proposal calls for an expanded use to include 

three floors of office and six floors to be added on top the 

= structure consisting of 40 condominiums. The Developer (Carley | 

4 | 7 Capital) applied for a TIF bond but was rejected, as was their ~ 

| overall redevelopment plan. To date there has been no further 

- a action taken on the proposed plan. | | ae 

a Diplomat Apartments | oo | | 

| | | This 49-unit, two-story apartment building is located at 407 W. Wilson 

= . - §treet. The building is constructed of poured concrete and has a good 

a | view of Lake Monona from the third floor on up. The unit breakdown 

: includes: : ; 

7 | 7 efficiencies (475 sq.ft.), $280/mo.(rents vary depending on view) | 

™ | 28 1 bedroom (774 sq.ft.), $360/mo. 

a | | 14 2 bedroom (916 sq.ft.), $440-$530/mo. | 

| Currently no vacancies exist; the major tenants in the building are 

= | young professionals. | 

5 Maplewood Condominiums | 

‘This condominium development is located at 10 Maplewood Lane on the 

= | X boundary of Maple Bluff. The project will be constructed over a 

wi period of nine years in 14 phases, a total of 240 units are expected. 

Over the next four years, 84 units are expected (phases 4-12). Sales 

| ; per square foot range from $83-$90/sq.ft., 80% of the units are of | 

™ 7 the two-bedroom variety. Thus far, 24 units have been constructed; 

al however, 1982 sales have been sluggish. In 1982 only three units 

have been sold, a major reason appears to be related to the inferior 

- architectural layout of the units. | , - 

. Shorecrest East Apartments | | 

a This 26-unit apartment complex is located on Lake Monona at 1029 

7 Spaight Street. The building was constructed in 1926 of reinforced . 

a | concrete. Rents range from 26.5-31.5 cents per square foot. The 

| major tenants include older couples in their 40s-50s. Unit sizes | 

" | _ range from 520-650 square feet for 1 bedroom to 900-1,200 square feet 

i. for two-bedroom. Presently no vacancies exist, and building has . 

wl excellent conversion potential. | Oo , 

« Canal Place | 
al | This condominium complex is still in the planning stages, located at 

100 S. Franklin Street. Developer and owner, The Alexander Company, 

| has won approval of a PUD for the site (GPD awarded 7/6/81, SIP 

a | awarded 8/12/81). The proposed development is to contain three 

| 2=bedroom flats (1,120 sq. ft.), 14 2-bedroom townhouses (1,140 ; 

= sq.ft.), one efficiency unit (620 sq.ft.), and a revitalized
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| single-family home of 1,428 square feet. In addition, 1,140 sq. ft. _ we 
of office space and 1,200 square feet of commercial space are | 

| | recommended. This three-story structure will contain underground mm: 
parking. It appears the Alexander Company has an option on the land a 
and in an interview the top officer stated that he will hold off on = 
developing these units until he sees some change in overall market 

| conditions. : -. 

Nichols Station 7 | = 

, This project, located at 400 E. Johnson Street, is the site of an m 

_ Old City of Madison water pumping station. In 1979 the partnership a 

of Divall & Space purchased the site from the city for $150,000, ws 
with terms $50,000 down and $100,000 on a six-month land contract 

Oo at 17Z (three-to-six month extensions granted). The city has provided = 
TIF financing for some of the initial purchase. This project is pro- ins 

| posed to contain: 21 1l-bedroom units (950-1,050 sq.ft.) in the 

pumping station itself and an additional 19 2—bedroom units (1,320 

sq.ft.) in a separate structure on the corner of the site. Other = 
: | components of the development include 7,800 square feet of office | a 

space, approximately 20,000 square feet of underground parking, and. 
| a health club of 4,800 square feet. The project will be constructed n 

as a PUD (GPD awarded 5/15/80, SIP awarded 10/26/80). Gary Divall bes 
has been unable to obtain financing for the project at this time; 

therefore, no movement has been made on construction. The city feels - 

strongly for the project and has given Divall a number of extensions = 
on the TIF financing. This 52,266 square foot site has an excellent as 

| view of Lake Mendota. | . | 

: Doty School ™ 
This was the site of an elementary school that closed in 1979. = 

During 1980 the city used the building for offices. In early 1981 : 

the school was sold to Urban Land Investments for $30,000. Urban - 
Land has won approval of a PUD for the site and has proposed 15-17 i 
units for the site. Urban Land proposes to construct a 15-car 

garage on-site as well as 15 additional surface parking spaces. - 

The proposed unit mix includes six 2-bedroom units (2-2.5 baths, | 
1,380-1,580 sq.ft.) and ten 1-bedroom units (1-1.5 bahts, 750- | 
1,070 sq.ft.). The site offers excellent views of Lake Monona. . 
Construction is expected to start in August 1982. - 

Belleview Apartments | SS 

| This 35-unit apartment building, located at 29 East Wilson Street, | 

has excellent conversion potential. The building was constructed - 
in 1915 of reinforced concrete with block facades. It has been = 
well-maintained over the years and shows few signs of deterioration. | 

| The structure contains 26 large l-bedroom apartments with each unit = 

containing a living room, dining room, kitchen, bath, sun room, and vo 
. fireplace; and 14 smaller apartments (no living room). The . = 

structure is split level with three floors on Wilson Street and : 

‘four floors to the rear. The units to the rear have a dramatic = 
view of Lake Monona. Many of the tenants are older singles and ws 
couples with an average tenancy of 5-15 years. One shortcoming 

of the project is a limited amount of surface parking. a 

ws 

| ws 

| - 
e , . a
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Kennedy Apartments | | 

> This five-story, 60-unit apartment structure is located on the corner ae: 

oe | of Landgon and Wisconsin Avenue. The structure contains ten single aa | 

| | bedrooms (no kitchen, $177/mo.), 13 efficiencies (w/kitchen, $230/mo.), i 

23 one-bedroom units ($303/mo.), and 14 two-bedroom units ($425/mo.). - , 

= - Major tenants include young professionals and some students. The ) 

< | building also contains a dining room and bar on the ground floor. _ | 

The units fronting on Langdon Street have an excellent view of | | : | 

oo _. Lake Mendota (on floors 3, 4, and 5 only). | , 

s Lincoln School a | | a | | | 

The school is located immediately east of the site under study at | | 

=» 720 East Gorham Street. The School was vacated in 1963, after which | : 

tl : is housed the Madison Art Center until 1979. In August 1980 the | 

structure was voted to the National Register of Historic Places and : 

| is eligible for a 25% investment tax credit on all remodeling work. | 

0 The city is currently accepting proposals for the site for either | : 

ae apartment or condominium development. Many of the proposals submitted | 

| gall for the construction of between 15-20 condominiums, with surface 

= | parking to be located to the rear of the building. This Neoclassic 

a | brick and concrete structure is located on the shores of Lake Mendota 

and contains 20,000 square feet. | | 7 

/ - | e - | 
‘ | | | 

" oi 7 
a | 4 | ,
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: APPENDIX H oe 

| } CONSTRUCTION COSTS . 

! | The Marshall & Swift Computerized Residential Cost Program RE2 m 

was used to estimate the hard construction costs of the proposed development. | w 

Two development scenarios varying in number of units and density were proposed. 

Both were assumed to be of "very good" quality of construction to meet the c 

the requirements of the target markets. In the RE2 program, "very good" 

| quality construction for a multiple residence means: = 

Very Good Multiple Residence oe | ws 
: The Very Good Multiple Residence is designed to emphasize attractive a 

| , exteriors and interiors. The general quality of materials and workmanship bs 

is very good and includes many custom features. These include the following: 

Foundation: reinforced concrete perimeter. » 

Floor structure: wood structure and subfloor on first and upper = 
story floors. Sound control between floors. | = 

Floor cover: carpet, vinyl, hardwood, or linoleun. 7 = 

Exterior wall: wood frame with custom cover. Well-designed 
oe, fenestration with high grade sash. m 

: Roof: wood frame and sheathing with wood shake cover. ws 

Interior finish: . walls and ceilings are well-finished drywall. _ 
Some wallpaper and paneling. Spacious closets. Ample cabinets ~ 
that may include island, bar, or desk of hardwood, ceramic tile on 

| -countertops. High quality hardwood slab doors. 

Heating: gas-fired, forced-air furnace. | # 

Plumbing: eight very good quality fixtures and a plumbing rough-in. = 

| Insulation: wall and ceiling insulation. - 

All costs include an allowance for plans, specifications, and general = 

contractor's overhead and profit. . ) 

In addition to these features, a number of amenities were added to - 

| meet the needs of our market. These amenities and the cost estimates derived - 

for Scenarios 1 and 2 are shown in Exhibit Hl. The program calculates costs = 

on a per building basis; only the costs of one building are shown. The total we 

costs for each scenario are summarized in Exhibit H2. = 

| oo | = 

| we 

| | | | | | a
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| | | _ EXHIBIT Hl.- «©. BO | 

c a, | 7 CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATES FOR SCENARIOS 1 and 2 eo wy . | 

a. > Scenario 1: Cost estimates for one 7-unit building - OF | : 

“ «SURVEY FOR? CREATIVE HOMES INC. | - Co Fos Be , | | | : 

_ ‘PROPERTY OWNER: CITY OF MADISON — : | an 3 | 2 | 

-- ADDRESS: S20 EAST GORHAM STREET — . ee | . 

— ! °. SURVEYED BY: CREATIVE CONSULATNTS» INC. . oo a 

i ee TYPES APARTMENT HOUSE + FLOOR AREAS 99627 SQUARE FEET os : 

, fo :°. QUALITY: S.O VERY GOOD =. — EXTERIOR WALLS: MASONRY VENEER - 

oo EFFECTIVE AGE: 0 YEARS we CONDITION:. EXCELLENT: | i | 

NUMBER OF UNITS: 7 _ : DATE OF SURVEY: S/28/82 , 

a . STYLE! TWO STORY - : COST AS OF: 06/82 Oo . 

>-— _ BASIC STRUCTURE COST — a UNITS COST GR ADJUSTMENT . | 

7 "BASIC SQUARE FOOT COST.cecsscecses = 99627 $26.84. $258>389 . 
* ? “INCLUDING 14 PLUMBING FIXTURES . ge - | | 
al ». SQUARE FOOT ADJUSTMENTS: = , | a | | 

a co 2 ee WOOD SHAKE’ ROGFING ccc cesvcoceoccse, 92627 1 070 8 167366. . | 

. , ° FORCED AIR HEATING. poecsecococoe , — 99627 ; 1674 oo 162751 Par 

ae ooo _ RESILIENT FLOOR COVER ceoceeeoocce . 39730. 4 e778 , 2109199 . 

id 5 LENOLEUMecccccccccccecccccesovces§ 29453 2040 52887 
- ° m, WOOD SUBFLOOR.ccsccecscre eoseooes | 99627 . ° 3067 — 359331 Soe 

_ LUMP SUM ADJUSTMENTS: Ts come, os | ports 

. a Lo — PLUMBING FIXTURE s ROUGH-IN ccccoe Co i - 197-18 . 197°. ‘ , 

a . | ue , TRASH COMPACTORS CCS HOO SEER ESD oe . - 7 438.93 . 39073 ; 

“ ws  BUILT=IN.RANGE 2 GVEN» ELECTRIC. - = = 7. . 903.06 $9321 os 8 

+ | + GARBAGE DISPOSAL. ccccccceseccees ne 7 299690 | 19399 | 
. - ae RANGE HOOD ¢& FANs ccccerecceccess - , 7. © 182.81 . 12280 . 

-_ , oo EXHAUST FANe occeccesce ee.o@ oovces. u : 7 108.46 mo 79? * . 

4 os : Lo . DISHWASHER + BUILT-IN. ° oe coe eecesee a ot 7. ; “ 326 81 oP 688 

a . 1" " REFRIGERATOR: BUILT-INecooeeceoes 6 1 7 - —- 800079 © — S2d06 | | 

- FS) ALL UNIT AIR CONDITIONER. ccoose. © . F 484-003. 3388 | 

. St . RADIO: INTERCOM. cccocccsecccsvevere . m 7: 101.57 7il 

= --. BIREPLACE SINGLE TWO STORYecosss 2. 29157.46 29 157 

ie eo FIREPLACE DOUBLE TWO STORY..eece — - . 3 2918.27 92755 

| / SUBTOTAL BASIC STRUCTURE COST.coce - 99627 j 39697 3842777 . 

: (+ BALCONY e cc ccccccevereccoerccscos .168 10627 49 725 

. oe "SUBTOTAL RESIDENTIAL COST..ccsoeoe = 99627 40.15 381,981 

a , GARAGE: EST ae a | | 
. . f SUBTERRANEAN GARAGE. CoH HOS HSO OE | oo 62000 11 e is ° 66» 900 

mo SUBTOTAL GARAGE. .+ccecscceccsecocs - $2000 - 411.15 . 669900 ° 

" | + BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS NEW. cccescsee 99627 47.10 448,881 | 

tS ETE IMPROVEMENTS occsccreseoses | | 70000 | 
» . so IMPROVEMENTS NEW. COCOCHEOOOOR EHO OVE 99627 34 037 ‘ 518 3 881 

5 . TOTAL DEPRECIATION. co00s6 000%) cee. | | _ 0 - 

ar LANDSCAPINGs coccccecccccccscecee | , ° yo | 121900 

" = TOTAL cc cccvcervecesescererrroses sere . 443,001 

a , . «COST DATA RY MARSHALL AND SWIFT | as | 

: ' COLIST | a _ . , | : | 

4 | ! COST DATA AS OF 06/82 oo _ . | 

. . : , +
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EXHIBIT H1 (continued) | : 

| Scenario 2: Cost estimates for one 8-unit b ullding n — | SURVEY FOR? CREATIVE HOMES, INC. oo i. PROPERTY OWNER? CITY OF MADISON 4 
ont | ADDRESS: S20 EASTR GORHAM STREET — a a 3 ' SURVEYED BY: CAF CITY CONSULTANTS» INC. | ee . -, . i TYPE: APARTMENT HOUSE " FLOOR AREAS 102978 SQUARE FEET . bs : _ QUALITY: 5.0 VERY GooD SS; C- _ EXTERIOR WALLS? MASONRY VENEER ws | EFFECTIVE AGE? O YEARS | CONDITION: EXCELLENT . | NUMBER OF UNITS3 8 Oo ‘DATE OF SURVEY? 5/28/83 . . = . : STYLE? THREE STORY SO COST AS OF: 06/82 be | : | - BASIC STRUCTURE COST ae UNITS = COST OR ADJUSTMENT | 

; ' BASIC SQUARE FOOT cCOST.... Coo veers 109978 $26.52 $2912136 a | . INCLUDING 16: PLUMBING FIXTURES ” | wu _ SQUARE FOOT ADJUSTMENTS: / a . WOOD SHAKE ROOFING sc ccosevcvevece 109978 1-621 179675 - so FORCED AIR HEATING. oeee ee oe i ee 102978 1.74 192102 oy | - RESILIENT FLOOR COVER. coesecccee | 67532 | 1.78 11627 | | LINOLEUMs cosccevvcvccccscccecece a 29799 2-40. 67718 | wooD SUBFLOOR..ccvcccccccccceces 102978 3+67 407289 a - LUMP SUM ADJUSTMENTS: | | a P | . : PLUMBING FIXTURE: ROUGH-INesseos 2 197.18 394 a | . TRASH COMPACTORS...-. COTO OCR COE . . 8 438.93 39511. . , BUILT-IN RANGE 2 OVENy ELECTRIC. co S $903.06 79224 m 
. GARBAGE DISPOSAL. .ceccccccccccce - 8g 199.90 , 129599 ba RANGE HOOD & FANecseesccccccccce 7 8 182.81 12462 Ss | EXHAUST FAN se cccscccccccececccece S 108.46 . + 368 | DISHWASHER» BUILT-IN. COTO HT OSS OF. . 8 S256 81 42214 = i REFRIGERATOR > BUILT-IN. HOCH OOS ; : ; 8 800 79 62406 - 

: . WALL UNIT AIR CONDITIONER....... -. 8g 484.03 — 39872 , . RADIO INTERCOM coscccsccccccecce 8 96-63 , 773 | ' FIREPLACE DOUBLE TWO. STORY...e06 - 3 9918.27 7 89755  « | ot SUBTOTAL BASIC STRUCTURE COST eceee | 10*978 39.24 4307791 in 
| " BALCONY soc escccccescccccccesccee 192 10.27 -129972 - | 
| | ' SUBTOTAL RESIDENTIAL COST coccceees 102978 3942 427,517 ~_ 

7 : BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS NEWssecseecce 107978 39,42 427,597 = ae | _ SITE IMPROVEMENTS. ..scccssevee es - | 702000 ao . . IMPROVEMENTS NEWeseecesecresevsvess 109978 : 45.80 | 497,597 i ) TOTAL DEPRECIATION++e5+0( 0:0%)0008 tttCS | ee | | —_—_— rn 
as = | LANDSCAPING .... eee. cece eee eee eae 12,900 = . FIREPLACES +eoccccovcccccvesecces . 17800 

GATAQO. . ee ccc cece cece cece cance 

82,536 = Total... cece cece ccc ccccnsccccccccce 

594,833 7 

| “> Cost data by Marshall end Swift 
| - | | 7 . | ™ 

| | | 
- 

| : | : | 7
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5 | EXHIBIT H2 | 

| an | SCENARIO COST SUMMARIES ; 

5 | - . 7 Per Net 

on : oa o ot . os, Amount Sq a. oe | 

a - Scenario 1: 20 units, 23,380 net square feet: — - eS | | 

ne - Building costs 2 x $381,981 : $763,962 
- | 1 x 330,275 | 330,275 

A | a | ee, | $1,094,237 $46.80 | 

a | _ Garage - 30 spaces @ 200 sq.ft./space a 66,900 2.96 

— ss Site improvements | : 70, 000 2.99 

4 - Landscaping | | . | 12,900 22 | 

- ota $1,273,754 53.20 a 

. Scenario 2: 25 units, 29,160 net square feet: | | | | | 

_ | Building costs 2 x $429,397 oe $858,794 
4 | 1 479,476 479,476 | 

| | | | $1,338,270 45.89 

a | Garage ‘~ 38 spaces @ 200 sq.ft./space sy 82,536 2.83 | 

u Site improvements | : 70,000 2.40 | | 

- Landscaping = © | ___ 12,500 44 | 

: Total - | $1,503, 706 51.56 | 

. LoS ens . a
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/ SCENARIO 2 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS AND COST OF BUYDOWN | 7 
: . . | : . . | — 

. a Scenario 2 Assumptions a | | - 

7 1. Inflation rate = 9% | w 
| 2. Reinvestment rate = 11% a 

3. Opportunity cost of capital = 16% | , * 
| 4. Sales commissions = 5.5% of sales w 

| >. Marketing costs = 1% of sales . 
6. Staging: construction will occur over a seven-month period beginning. a 

' in March 1983. Presales for 60% of the units, 15 units, will occur be 
| during the last four months of construction. The remaining 10 ws 

| | units will be sold in the three months following the completion | 
| of construction. Predevelopment costs of general partnership = 

| organization, feasibility and market studies, and legal fees | ws 
| occur in January 1983. | | 

- 1/83 2/83 3/83 4/83 5/83 6/83 7/83 8/83 9/83 10/83 11/83 12/83 1/84 t 
| |Predevelopment | 

: Preparation 

| | Construction | : m | onstruction | os 

, OO = 
| 7. Sales schedule: . | . | = 

Unit | | 

: Type 6/83 2/83 8/83 9/83 10/83 11/83 12/83 om 
| A 1 64,117 1 64,117 1 64,117 1 64,117 - 

B 1 71,660 1 71,660 | 
| C 2171,984 2 171,984 1 85,992 2 171,984 1 85,992 = 

: D 1 98,061 1 98,061 2 196,122 1 98,061 1 98,061 1 .98,061 1 98,061 || 
: E 1 113,147 1.113,147 1113,147 & 
| . Total $334,162 $341,705 $331,889 $275,325 $297,200 $334,162 $297,200 = 

8. Site preparation: 2/3 in March and 1/3 in April. | os 
, 9. Landscaping: September. | 

: 10. Contingency reserve: 10% of construction costs. = 
| li. Buydown: points paid in May; interest charges occur in proportion ‘ie 

to sales. 
, $2,343,147 x .65 _ . 12. Property taxes: 1000 x 24.64 = $37,528 © m 

. 13. General partnership administrative costs and management fees: ww 
administrative costs @ 1% of estimated gross funding needs=$8, 249; 

| : management fee @ 1.5% of estimated gross funding needs=$12,374. _ 
Estimated gross funding needs: ™ 

1/83 2/83 3/83 4/83 5/83 6/83 = 
Net cash from sales $ 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $-42,177 $308,908 = 

| -Contingency reserve 0 0 25,321 23,157 20,906 21,058 tal 
-Adjusted capital | 

costs 19,500 0 _253,214 _231,568  _209,061 _ 210,583 
Monthly funding needs $19,500 0 $278,535 $254,725 $272,144 $ 77,267 = 

- Total estimated | - 
funding needs $824,904 | 

| | a



, | EXHIBIT 11 
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS/SCENARIO 2--25 UNITS | / 

aa Pen a 

_ | 1983 | | 
Jan = Feb Mar. Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct = Nov Dec 

Raw land | | on : | 

+Site preparation | 46,500 23,500 | | 

Total land costs | 46,500 23,500 | | : 

+Construction costs 202,972 202,972 202,972 202,972 202,972 202,972 202,972 | | : 
+Landscaping | | | | 12,900 : 

Total capital costs | 249,472 226,472 202,972 202,972 202,972 202,972 215,872 

«Inflation factor € 1.0000 1.0075 1.0150 1.0225 1.0300 1.0375 1.0450 1.0525 1.0600 | 
.75%/month __ | | | | | 

Total adjusted | 253,214 231,568 209,061 210,583 212,106 213,628 228,824 , | 
capital costs | | } . 

Revenue from sales | 334,162 341,705 331,899 275,325 297,200 334,162 297,200 : 

sie et/aouth e 1.0000 1.0075 1.0150 1.0225 1.0300 1.0375 1.0450 1.0525 0.0600 1.0675 1.0750 1.0825 | 

Adjusted revenue : | 346,693 357,082 349,324 291,845 317,261 259,224 321,719 | 
~Sales commissions @5.5% (19,068) (19,629) (19,213) (16,051) (17,449) (19,757) (17,695) | 

~Marketing costs @1% | (3,467) (3,571) (3,493) (2,919) (3,173) (3,592) (3,217) - 

~Buydown payment (42,177) (15,250) (15,706) (15,365) (12,837) (13,955) (15,801) (14,151) i 

Net cash from sales (42,177) 308,908 318,165 311,253 272,875 282,684 320,074 286,656 — 
_ =Admin. & overhead (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) — 

-Property taxes : | | | | (5,553) (5,719) (5,595) (4,674) (5,081) (5,753) (5,153) | 

-Feasibility study (2,000) ) : | 

_ -Legal fees | (10,000) | | | | - 

-GP organiz. costs (5,000) a | | / : 

GP adminis. costs (687) (687) (687) (687) (687) (687) (687) (687) (687), (687) (687) (687) 
-4GP mgmt. fee | 1,031 1,031 1,031 1,032 1,031 1,031 1,031 1,031 1,031 1,031 1,031 1,031 - 
-~Contingency reserve | _ (25,321) (23,157) (20,901) (21,058) (21,211) (21,363) (22,882) _ _ , : 

- Before-tax cash flow (19,156) (2,156) (27,477) (25,313) (65,234) 280,141 289,079 282,139 243,163 275,447 312,165 279,347 | 
=Total capital costs (253, 214) (231, 568) (209 ,061) (210, 583) (212, 106) (213, 628) (228,824) | oe 

| Amount ea (funded) (19,156) (2,156) (280,691) (256,881) (274,295) 69,558 76,973 68,511 14,339 275,447 312,165 279,347 | 

_ Equity contributions 19,156 2,156 280,691 256,881 274,295 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 : 

Cash for distribution 0 O- 0 0 0 69,558 76,973 68,511 14,339 275,447 312,165 279,347 |



MODIFIED INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS: SCENARIO 2--25 UNITS - | | 

: : | : 19 8 3 | 
: | Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

Outlays: DO 
: Equity contributions 19,156 2,156 280,691 256,881 274,095 0 0 O- 0 0 0 0 , 

EV of $1 at cost 1.0000 .9868 .9739  .9610 .9484 .9359 .9236 .9115 .8995 .8876 8759 .8644 ~ __of capital=167 a eee eee : 
PV of cash outlays 19,156 2,128 273,365 246,863 270,141 a . 
Cumulative PV 19,156 21,284 294,649 541,511 801,653 801,653 801,653 801,653 801,653 801,653 801,653 801,653 
Receipts: | | | ' ‘Total cash receipts 0 0 0 0 0 69,558 76,973 68,511 14,389 275,447 312,165 279,347 

| xFV of $1 of reinv. . . , | rate = Ly 1.1056 1.0955 1.0856 1.0757 1.0660 1.0563 1.0467 1.0372 1.0278 1.0184 1.0092 1.0000 

FV of receipts 73,474 80,568 71,060 14,738 280,515 315,037 279,347 : 
Cumulative FV | | 73,474 154,042 225,101 239,839 520,354 835,3911,114,738 | : | MIRR CALCULATION: : | 

Formula: Zero NPV = Cum PV of outlays — [Cum FV of receiptsx(1:(141)!%)] | 4 | | % 
0 = 801,653 - [1,114,738x(1:(141) +7] | | 

801,653 = -1,114,738 1 (144)? - | 
12 _ 1,114,738 _ | . (144) " = “Sor g53 7 +1-39055 : 

1 =12/1.39055 - 1 = .02786 monthly OO 
i = .02786 12 = 33.4% annually , | 

. 
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\ 
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a | Cost of Buydown | | L 

° The cost of the buydown consists of two parts, points charged to cover : 

7 | the bank's processing and administrative costs incurred in arranging the 

-.. buydown and the decreased interest revenues the bank would give up. We : | 

- -. propose to buy down the interest rate on a conventional 30 year mortgage, | 

i: _ 2.25 points for 30 months. | | | 

e _ Assumptions: Market interest rate = 17% | | | 

i | Amortization period = 30 years : | 

a Loan-to-value = 90% (10% downpayment) | | | 

| Mortgage amount = $1,847,167 < .90 = $1,662,450 | | 

7 | Buydown interest rate = 14.75% | 

u Term of buydown = 30 months | | 

. Points = 2% of mortgage amount ~ | | | | 

. | A. Equation for decreased interest revenues = | 

a (Mortgage payment Mortgage payment, x PV of annuity at market rate | 

a 7 at market rate at buydown rate for term of buydown | | 

{ oe 617/12. | | 
5 | Mortgage payment at market rate? 7(+,17/12)~360 x $1,662, 450= $23,701 As 

a -~Mortgage payment at buydown rate: cnn LS ELE x$1,662,450= 20, 358 
fo nares 1—(1+.145/12)~360°9"? 

J = Decreased monthly cash flow to bank | 3,343 

| 1- (14.17/12) 77° 
| | x PV of $1/period @17% for buydown term: ————75775 = 24.30195 

a , a 
0 | = Decreased interest revenues to bank: $81,241 

, B. Points = .02 x $1,662,450 = $33,249 7 

= | C. Total cost of buydown: | : | 

Decreased interest revenue $§ 81,241 . 

0 | | Points | 33,249 | | 

: | ‘Total $114,490 | 

" Buydown--Scenario 2 | | 

al . Assumptions: Market interest rate = 17% | 

A Amortization period = 30 years 

a Loan-to-value = 90% (10% downpayment) | 

" Mortgage amount = $2,343,147 x .90 = $2,108,832 

: Term of buydown = 30 months | 

= | | | Points = 2% of mortgage amount - 

ad | A. Decreased interest cost: 17/12 pO 

: | Mortgage-payment € market rate: To(it.17712)-360 x $2,108, 832= $30, 066 

5 | - -Mortgage payment @ buydown rate: 145/12 x$2,108,832= 25 824 

" | 1-(1+.145/12)~360 "7? —



: Le: | » | oe . : | 176 = 

= Decreased monthly cash flow to bank: | $4,241 iy 
| | 49\730 | — | x PV of $1/period at 17% for buydown term: i-Gt.17/12) = 24,30195 . } ~17/12 - 

= Decreased interest revenues to bank: $103,065 | = 

—- | B. Points = .02 = $2,108,832 = $42,177 m= 
! | C. Total cost of buydown: | | | " 

: : Decreased interest revenue $103,065 | » | Points 42,177 | al 
| Total $145,242 | | - 

" 

, | . 
| : ~ ‘ 

| a 

| = 

, » 

! - 

| — |  - : a 

| - 
| | | 

| ws



casey is i bi 

PIV ae eo oe Rat te 

ata eden Lane Pay AE te 

Sar SANSA 
tk 

AE ih hiss oe 

ToT Eee sey peer 
EN pera UUs ae 

Ue TT Sines ear Fairs tia eo a bl seuieaLe aa 

SA are 
Sa 

eke , ey a oe aa 

Daa beatin Sie Dein 
sOaiba Ae enieaee Pea her 

ge ares ra taint Sapa lath oye Tans Deine, Wave 
eR NOs) 

A BP th Ne ay 

Bannerer als ave ae 

ye e
e
 

ie ee ah ae 

ee UT Aili’ Be Heh, Heals ean Tee O
e
.
 

Me a ae lies 

BA hei Ane 
RSE Ata Shes ee ee 

ty Magi SUN Sync Pea art Bes ely 

ge o
e
 

aan: ee ee 

cals ek eis Ng oe Cea Say eee aaa alter ie ey eee PGs Me Nae Mi boned 

RUS ee pe He ee a ot Hd eg Ha Se ae e
e
 

eee an Ae ay 

sea Hi SL Sy Dan ae cr it ard) Pan WE at pa Sins ae eile yaa he Bei: 

cea i ye 
he EL OR i lt es aoe ee 

oe 
a ais ee 

o
s
 

Et Ae mea beans Uae 
ate ae i ra mG a HY Ms ne ai 

Bea ea aie ye Se Gea 
an apes Giles ce PO 

Ba Dita CaN A 

ie He Ae 
He 

ea ive ee ee ae 

hal a iia 
es Sy ees et I ei ieee Nts 

ORE: Seon ail Rati saan ens qi eh Aba Pa: Be 

Cenc 
fitene DIS Pay ce Pai i Saat 

ee Riu bea ees 
aa Naa 

My 
an a 

ni Uf 
phy Nah 

ieee erie ei Matic 
SU aR, a, - et uate? De ata iby eo NA an 

nee cs on ae 5 an 

Secu 
ue Alien 

Ms AUS Lene 
4 

Piha ies aa ete 
euiis aes ean icra Me anita) a ‘ ah U

e
 

Beet 

Rash a ay i Eni 
iN ahs CP aaa eat eae , iy) one een HSN en Beka i hi 

eis 
aa 

Seay A ris mea ay A 4 ee a ae fhe ee Mee Leta AS 
ge ‘ ee Ce ca Me ihe Sina 

: Re rVapaa 
se ES 

oe. eat Ca ae Hi Uae oa mila Re 

rat: Gene: en 
i poner St rts Bary nee aan 

Oe pte Lis mE Ds Loa vas 
pate ca 

Wate: he dae Cae Sena SPC 
mG ieAa mona Ae aaa bie Ne ie ap 

oe D tae ey eee 
ek. iages 

ee a eee 

Sak ean 
2 BB ae 

Res aaa 
Boe 

pe ata 
pen eres 

Gh ibae a 
Stok 2 rs 

beta inh 
yee a 

Hanh te: ets Ui ate! RN 
C4 ih al Be ; iran ere eure i Phe 2

 
aa 

uae Peete nee ey Fi 

i es pe Na Sas) ta ay 
Ra 

pee aL Caen St bile nme i Me Ai 

Nee 
ae 

Renn uh ai Ae hay Sasa It 
that 

ape 
es Nia aise ei pid 

it es a 

re ee see Rue Henan 
Ba 

cialis Ae een eh 
Oe Re Sie 

gic Aa ei Se a i as 
me 

Lane ea ae anti 
ee iy EER At pias ee a fiers Have AV aby Leet i rata if perees| sa 

Mi Vie Te nee tad pea ca 
eg Nera het HARON Uy, rag ai Ae th MN) pa ar PRE as ei 

ST es Loi eee 1! Seay 

Aaa te ine a ane 
ea Bist ae cian ENC i as Nasa Ge ae Pah ree pk Crate ine 

Pe 
ae pe say cai te Ba coe ie) eae A 

Pues Mee Reade 
AE eh ate is Lis Sa set AA i 

ayy Read sees, rete 

cata, 
es ikea aoe ise ike a Hay aa Prony a it ae 

oi Piha item ey thi es ey aaa Bier eu 

ae 1a Ain aeidy HF SMe Misa By eae ott pres ae eg 
4 ek 

Hi Co: 

: i Oh 
ike Eke ea Rie 

aie ay Pee et Re eae a Bie ne aun tn 
: eR 

eras 

sh bi ata a hanes ee inves ie bina is oe nas i aici aeey eae ay in penta 

a 
ee Ree ey a Ave Mats 

Ga 
nes Pa age 

Ae wate 
ah na 

mu 
M ots hes ieee 

Ri 

ten Po) ete 
as ie he it Lea 

als Pa 
oes es Mi Ot Sreeaa 

eee AN 

Osi 
Sie qual DO iene Naat Rea tO ee Seni: San 

PU Pe Rt Rami 
ae 

a as ah iM vie 

ee Se a 

ae eee 

Mawes 
antes a 

ek 
Rite 

ah ec Ua ll ee ae RV bari a i an Pa hg aay ae 

a oe 
te ie hea ei Nea Ai bt tay aie pete ere 

se ae 
ie i 

oh DORR 

Sites ayaa 
lip NN Sah iy on Baie Pane Bicetg a Paiva 

iets Be ae aun 
Hah 

Lea ane at Ban a 

ll ene Sian} He cn hy ba a 
aR ae Le 

sea iat Waele fi ener Se 

eee Pa ‘ pian eas naw Rie hs i oe a
 

ean ae ee 

ee vi { a
 

ee a ee ae ae ae if oe. 

ane ea hae RRR ts aut i Ween ey tee ie Brin ah HAVEN Hi ae ca Is es A 

eee ci Ge see ia er 
ay a
 

ee 

Sepa cents ae vn asta pal a) eet way piss ise pan BAW Hae ai Rone vais tt 
fh oy PS 

jou Ree i he ae i ae ie a ae A eae ae ne Sls 

ie Et eo) Pei ath ee re Pan bea ih Hote Sa aah Nate oy ioe cats ae. 
esi 

Cs Pant Po 
os ie oe a, nar 

en ia 
a 

a a i 

DSU 5 ee ae et La eas A na 
Gent un ngey ne a ete 

nest aay nets Bene id 

Mga 
Yana 

ke ea 
ae La 

1 Ge Silas fat Pen 
ea ae eine patty 

a a a
 

in ea UG Leas 
ee ee fae on eh HNC Hig ny Roan 

AVG 
pe NPE ais aa at es 

Bint hes nee ais nou eeu ei 
a Lan eG 

aia av 

A 
oo 

oe es re 
a v errs ae, 

a
e
 

HS 

BT aR 
ft 

eee 
ee Le i Saas Ea, BRA ae Me esse i

e
 

ye taeedite 

isk 
cy Lan eA ie eRe: en By 4 

P ae fs 
Sea mi easier) ye Ae 

Nea fen i nd x 

Ta 
Rea eee patron belie Cae : 

AKT a Pau Been ag ia aa 
ie ta a et Pane: yy 

Tae 
bisa 

Hive vi, Po ie aa 
di iat Bh 

ni any a 
Hi ety Pie Ny ae ih ee ant Pe AU Penea ie fs 

Ca) ae ai Ra by Mash iti eo 
ey fare iiss ci tues Chad sagt ie Re Ui ey as SoMa aa Ma batt See I Hey 

aan 
erties Pe np bah: Rese Se Ey oe ui 

ie Mirai 
Mee 

bal Los ni alertness Raat Abies 

bas Ha a Sola ne o oe i ee 
ee 

aN GT sean Sere is Ee eit sh 
Tae ON Peat i nrc 

a 8 ate ka ea 
oi ie ar Sain) parca ue Hist) 

ane 
i aeeee fale ane tin(h Gina stat ate eh a OW ea Shay pat) ss ae hae Re a yee Roe 

A 
‘ 

eG. ae ate ne ve ee) a 
an Bs Haar 

Ben Ney 

eee sean ba act He) ce ee pa 
ie 

Pa we aay R
e
 

ti me 

ER sh : 

ee ea on i aie o
e
 

ie it 

ye Peary 
ee ts Mae 

i na plan Aue ; er o
e
 
ey 

ei he es rea Ue ae cat cha Dy Vs BE ara aah Ee ae ee eas CR 
feu et 

aoe 
ns oe ae i e

e
 

ae ua ola eal nee bey Se Oe Chane rane 
ASIAN Fees. ee a OO 

th 

A ER at pasate ‘fehiiteaai er A 
HSIN 

i antes ta (ya Rea PON 
‘co Bin on der 

Aan SH 
tes 

uh A He 
Ph cay Resa brett 

aa 
vey age 

a Sanat 
Fini 

ee 
eee bate 

Nene ae Neca Cae AD ae 

per ea ao 
ae oe hi 

a my eet i a Aa a 

ot 
ayes ae ene aan Heh ee Nesehaky es ia 

AIA Ai Rear 
meet reat mae Re wig eran Ey site 

x 

ns 
a OS ae rs ais ie ie 

ae eal 

ee eee. cee os Da a. 

ae 
ee cue i. a Ce ae aBe earns Pa ee 

eT 
ate ue Sa fey 

Caan 
aay 

yes ae a uuebinte Cat its ian A Fan attet eS 
aa Mesa 

aN Ph denise BPM 

aid iia 
AN 

i La 
A 

ve : a
!
 

i Aah 
Y 

ae rina es ee ' a Ce 
it ee a 

wey 
ee wal ts 

ce a ty ies SUT, Ba 
oe Satay ee i 

ae o
a
 

Tans nore 
ee Re he se ay te 

ees i ok 
Bat a i ie aia ain ey tae 

aE te e
e
 

se area ia Wares aig cei ia Chases af eat aerial van a Mian 
ey Se ann 

ot es 

i, wat Nhe ae iA) 
ay Nh Rt, Raga th Peat ere ie ae ti Ra 

Pa 
ee 

Beane 
e
e
s
 

see Kt nt ae es hg aS fat 
ee rags Uva te 

Poy 
etait ie Ona ete 

Ro FURAN re Pees 
Oe 

Coy ae 
ae aaa 

a 
Tse aa taiee ‘ 

Tire ee eker: Bey 

Bote 
wear hy 

i 
ai) eh (ite Np 

ea 
Fi mee Midas oo en ca aaa 

ngs wee 
aa ne rae TA ae 

Leanne ae Uae moet Dat aaa! Ce 
aia ae ee So 

Las Hone a Rete meh ra a 
aa 

pita ata 
yee | Bae He ee 

Yee foe 
oe 

ies 
ies ce Jena 

a eee ee cian 

fee) 
o
e
 

ao ie 
ie ee ay BS 

aa 

ae ae ea tt oe ak 

ee Nee ae Ge iglegce ea Ms Bea 
a tae ee 

ee AO 
fant IEA et 

a oes ei Ces ea ace Woe 
a ue rn Pee anien oN ae ee ele va renee 

cay 

es Sana Ae) 
i 

le see 
ae Ue i tne sgt a kg. 

SS SOR Misa SRN Nom 
ya hat a a ik aa oes 

ee EMhe 
hue Tea st 

i ai i Coa 

NY ee Rade as aa 8 ce Nie rise shel Ta Safe 
Gite au fae ee iter a ‘ee cana 

Pri yan 
ce 

BERS ig aa Oo i 
ates eeetee ia AN 

fn 
eerie 
e
e
 

a 
ee 

Hsin freee A ean ae ee eas Be Beat eet 
oe 

eee 

Bo Aig) Asse ee Hcg nia eae Ne i een eats Beers Paes hae a i Ba Cth Heats eta 

ie ea Wee ee 5 ya aa 
ons ile Fe aes i eat ig! ee Dae 

es a een ca phon 
ya Be 

Ane, wa aba Pec ey Beka 
ie 

By iat 
saa aN 

toa Dest ote as Sse 
ne ie 

es c
e
 

ee 

Hy ae ce et nae ae Dey eh eal eee 
ie Sle ne Lee eat 

de ey aye eaten) React Ne ae ae 

ata ye men an Pa ak 
ie 

Gants aces oc 
et (ei ae hie acy 

aN i 
nee Nee 

i we ae 
ee ua 

Be Blt ean ca es are eel " 
eae ny Eocene ie 

Aas eae e ae ue i 

ee oe 
ae Rate cit 

ii), Shear 
Ber aahs Sete Melaee tia aH Oa sli 

Tie Ta Toa 
ils; uh Saber a 

eee Ts pd Sella aa 

Bhs aes haat Raat Beanies dae na a pene Ha oe an Ree Mel Ne) eb eee Ree ck SUS Nah 

Be 
ta NO 

Ate 
aaa De eats PRO Oa, Ne aan y ae 

Dacehence Gs 

Botta place abe PRN Keone oy DAP T ale Bt Pa Al) ae ean ae 
henice 

Oe) Fs Sy ceiar He 
, 

i on a
a
n
 

ve an 
eta 

4) bok oie fi i 
i alae A ie Sena ai ae ee HERS. nt oO a ee ane 

By st ite Ha ie cay te Lon Bae hy ee Bray oe iran Peas 

Be ap Hue ish es get Ce aeineey ora tat ae 
ee 

es vas 
aad Cee 5 rien) 

ye ae ae ieee Ste a eb 

Me el aah Pas Mh Re iP one 

ie ha) aes ee UNY 
eas its


	Blank Page



